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INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on your purchase of a
Yamaha WR series. This model is the culmina-
tion of Yamaha’s vast experience in the pro-
duction of pacesetting racing machines. It
represents the highest grade of craftsmanship
and reliability that have made Yamaha a
leader.

This manual explains operation, inspection,
basic maintenance and tuning of your
machine. If you have any questions about this
manual or your machine, please contact your
Yamaha dealer.

NOTE:
As improvements are made on this model,

some data in this manual may become out-
dated. If you have any questions, please con-
sult your Yamaha dealer.

A WARNING

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY
AND COMPLETELY BEFORE OPERATING
THIS MACHINE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO
OPERATE THIS MACHINE UNTIL YOU
HAVE ATTAINED A SATISFACTORY
KNOWLEDGE OF ITS CONTROLS AND
OPERATING FEATURES AND UNTIL YOU
HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN SAFE AND
PROPER RIDING TECHNIQUES. REGULAR
INSPECTIONS AND CAREFUL MAINTE-
NANCE, ALONG WITH GOOD RIDING
SKILLS, WILL ENSURE THAT YOU SAFETY
ENJOY THE CAPABILITIES AND THE RELI-
ABILITY OF THIS MACHINE.




INTRODUCTION

Félicitations pour votre achat d’une
Yamaha séries WR. Ce modele est
I’aboutissement de la vaste expérience
de Yamaha dans la production de machi-
nes de course. Il représente 1’échelon le
plus élevé de la dextérité manuelle et de
la fiabilité qui ont fait de Yamaha un lea-
der.

Ce manuel explique le fonctionnement,
I’inspection, I’entretien de base et la
mise au point de votre machine. Si vous
avez des questions a poser a propos de ce
manuel ou de votre machine, priere de
prendre contact avec votre concession-
naire Yamaha.

N.B.:
Comme des améliorations sont faites sur
ce modele, quelques données contenues
dans ce manuel peuvent étre périmées. Si
vous avez des questions a poser, priere
de consulter votre concessionnaire
Yamaha.

A AVERTISSEMENT

PRIERE DE LIRE ATTENTIVE-
MENT ET COMPLETEMENT CE
MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER
CETTE MACHINE. NE PAS
ESSAYER D’UTILISER CETTE
MACHINE AVANT DE POSSEDER
DES CONNAISSANCES SATISFAI-
SANTES SUR SES COMMANDES
ET FONCTIONS ET D’AVOIR ETE
FORME POUR DES TECHNIQUES
DE CONDUITE CORRECTES ET
SURES. DES INSPECTION REGU-
LIERES ET UN ENTRETIEN SOI-
GNEUX, AVEC UNE BONNE
APTITUDE DE CONDUITE, VOUS
ASSURERONT LA POSSIBILITE
D’APPRECIER LES POSSIBILITES
ET LA FIABILITE DE CETTE
MACHINE.

VORWORT

Herzlich willkommen im Kreis der
Yamaha-Fahrer. Sie besitzen nun
eine WR, die mit jahrzehntelanger
Erfahrung sowie neuester Yamaha-
Technologie entwickelt und gebaut
wurde. Daraus resultiert ein hohes
Maf an Qualitat und die sprichwortli-
che Yamaha-Zuverlassigkeit.

In dieser Anleitung erfahren Sie, wie
Sie |hr Motorrad am besten bedie-
nen, inspizieren, warten und abstim-
men. Sollten Sie darlber hinaus
noch weitere Fragen haben, wenden
Sie sich an den nachsten Yamaha-
Handler Ihres Vertrauens.

HINWEIS:
Die Angaben dieser Anleitung befin-
den sich zum Zeitpunkt der Druckle-
gung auf dem neuesten Stand. Auf-
grund der kontinuierlichen
Bemuhungen von Yamaha um tech-
nischen Fortschritt und Qualitatsstei-
gerung kdnnen einige Angaben je-
doch fur Ihr Modell nicht mehr
zutreffen. Richten Sie Fragen zu die-
ser Anleitung bitte an Ihren Yamaha-
Héndler.

A WARNUNG

Vor der Inbetriebnahme sollte man
sich mit den Eigenschaften und
der Bedienung seines Fahrzeugs
gut vertraut machen. Nur vor-
schriftsméaBige Wartung, regelma-
Bige Schmierung und korrekte
Einstellung kénnen optimale Lei-
stung und Sicherheit gewahrlei-
sten. Damit Sie alle Vorziige die-
ses Motorrades nutzen koénnen,
lesen Sie bitte diese Anleitung vor
der Inbetriebnahme sorgfiltig
durch. Der Yamaha-Handler gibt
bei Fragen gerne Auskunft.

INTRODUCCION

Enhorabuena por haber adquirido un
vehiculo de la serie WR de Yamaha.
Este modelo representa la culminacién
de la amplia experiencia de Yamaha en
la fabricacion de excelentes maquinas de
carreras en las que se puede apreciar el
alto grado de manufacturacién y fiabili-
dad, que ha hecho de Yamaha un lider en
este campo.

Este manual explica el funcionamiento,
las inspecciones, el mantenimiento
basico y la puesta a punto de su vehi-
culo. Para resolver cualquier duda rela-
cionada con este manual o con su
vehiculo, consulte con su concesionario
Yamabha.

NOTA:
Algunos datos de este manual pueden
resultar desactualizados debido a las
mejoras realizadas en este modelo. Para
resolver cualquier duda, consulte con su
concesionario Yamaha.

A ADVERTENCIA

LEA DETENIDAMENTE ESTE
MANUAL ANTES DE MANEJAR
EL VEHICULO. NO INTENTE
MANEJAR EL VEHICULO HASTA
HABER OBTENIDO UN CONOCI-
MIENTO SATISFACTORIO DE
TODOS LOS CONTROLES Y SUS
CARACTERISTICAS DE FUNCIO-
NAMIENTO Y HASTA HABER
SIDO INSTRUIDO EN LAS TECNI-
CAS DE CONDUCCION ADECUA-
DAS. LAS INSPECCIONES
REGULARES Y UN MANTENI-
MIENTO CUIDADOSO, ADEMAS
DE UNA CONDUCCION
CORRECTA, LE PROPORCIO-
NARA MAYOR SATISFACCION
GRACIAS A LAS CARACTERISTI-
CAS Y FIABILIDAD DEL VEHI-
CULO.




IMPORTANT NOTICE

THIS MACHINE IS DESIGNED STRICTLY
FOR COMPETITION USE, ONLY ON A
CLOSED COURSE. It is illegal for this
machine to be operated on any public street,
road, or highway. Off-road use on public lands
may also be illegal. Please check local regula-
tions before riding.

A SAFETY INFORMATION

1. THIS MACHINE IS TO BE OPERATED
BY AN EXPERIENCED RIDER ONLY.
Do not attempt to operate this
machine at maximum power until you
are totally familiar with its character-
istics.

2. THIS MACHINE IS DESIGNED TO BE
RIDDEN BY THE OPERATOR ONLY.
Do not carry passengers on this
machine.

3. ALWAYS WEAR PROTECTIVE

APPAREL.
When operating this machine, always
wear an approved helmet with gog-
gles or a face shield. Also wear heavy
boots, gloves, and protective cloth-
ing. Always wear proper fitting cloth-
ing that will not be caught in any of
the moving parts or controls of the
machine.

4. ALWAYS MAINTAIN YOUR MACHINE

IN PROPER WORKING ORDER.
For safety and reliability, the machine
must be properly maintained. Always
perform the pre-operation checks
indicated in this manual. Correcting a
mechanical problem before you ride
may prevent an accident.




NOTICE
IMPORTANTE

CETTE MACHINE EST STRICTE-
MENT DESTINEE A LA COMPETI-
TION, UNIQUEMENT SUR CIRCUIT
FERME. 11 est illégal d’utiliser cette
machine sur une rue, route ou artére
publique. L’utilisation de tous-terrains
sur les domaines publics peut également
étre illégale. Priere de vérifier les lois
locales avant de conduire.

Y 4\ INFORMATION DE SECURITE [

1. CETTE MACHINE NE DOIT

ETRE UTILISEE QUE PAR
UN CONDUCTEUR EXPE-
RIMENTE.
Ne pas essayer d’utiliser cette
machine a sa puissance maxi-
mum tant que vous n’étes pas
familier avec ses caractéristi-
ques.

2. CETTE MACHINE NEST
CONCUE POUR ETRE UTI-
LISEE QUE PAR LE CON-
DUCTEUR.

Ne pas prendre de passagers
sur cette machine.

3. TOUJOURS PORTER UN
EQUIPEMENT DE PRO-
TECTION.

Lors de lutilisation de cette
machine, toujours porter un
casque homologué avec des
lunettes ou un protege-visage.
Porter également de grosses
bottes, des gants et des véte-
ments de protection. Toujours
porter des vétements de taille
correcte qui ne seront pas pris
dans une des piéces ou com-
mandes mobiles de la machine.

4. TOUJOURS GARDER

VOTRE MACHINE EN BON
ETAT DE MARCHE.
La machine doit étre correcte-
ment entretenue pour des
questions de sécurité et de fia-
bilité. Toujours effectuer les
opérations précédant 1’utilisa-
tion indiquées dans ce manuel.
La correction d’un probléme
mécanique avant la conduite
peut empécher un éventuel
accident.

ZUR BEACHTUNG

Dieses Motorrad ist ausschlieBlich

fir den Einsatz im Geldnde-Renn-

sport auf geschlossenen Kursen

bestimmt. Die Benutzung dieses

Fahrzeugs auf o6ffentlichen StraBen

verstdBt gegen die StraBenverkehrs-

ordnung. Aber auch Fahrten auf

offentlichem Geldnde kénnen wal-

tende Verkehrsbestimmungen verlet-
zen. Erkundigen Sie sich deshalb vor
der Fahrt bei der zusténdigen Ver-
kehrsbehérde.

® A\ SICHERHEITSTINFORMATION §

1. Die Benutzung dieses
Motorrads setzt eine
gewisse Erfahrung voraus.
Fahren Sie diese Maschine
nicht voll aus, bevor Sie
sich mit allen ihren Eigen-
schaften grindlich vertraut
gemacht haben.

2. Dieses Motorrad ist aus-
schlieBlich fiir Solofahrten
bestimmt.

Fiihren Sie niemals einen
Sozius auf dieser Maschine
mit.

3. Geeignete Schutzkleidung

ist obligatorisch.
Fahren Sie stets mit ange-
messener Schutzkleidung,
robusten Stiefeln, speziel-
len Motorrad-Handschu-
hen, einem gepriiften,
perfekt sitzenden Helm und
ausreichendem Augen-
schutz. Achten Sie darauf,
daB die Kleidung eng
anliegt und nicht mit
beweglichen Teilen oder
Bedienungselementen der
Maschine in Beriihrung
kommt.

4. RegelméaBige Pflege und

Wartung sind unerlaBlich.
Nur vorschriftsméaBige War-
tung, regelméBige Schmie-
rung und korrekte
Einstellung kénnen opti-
male Leistung und Sicher-
heit gewéhrleisten.
Um Unfélle zu vermeiden,
stets die in dieser Anlei-
tung aufgefiihrte “Routine-
kontrolle vor Fahrtbeginn”
durchfiihren.

NOTA IMPORTANTE

ESTE VEHICULO HA SIDO ESPE-
CIALMENTE DISENADO PARA SU
UTILIZACION EN COMPETICIO-
NES Y EN UN CIRCUITO CERRADO
UNICAMENTE. Es ilegal manejar el
vehiculo en vias, carreteras o autopistas
publicas. Asimismo, la utilizacién del
vehiculo fuera de las carreteras puede
quebrantar la ley. Consulte la normativa
local antes de utilizar el vehiculo.

— R
SEGURIDAD

1. ESTE VEHICULO DEBE

SER MANEJADO UNICA-
MENTE POR UN CONDUC-
TOR EXPERIMENTADO.
No intente conducir este vehi-
culo a su maxima potencia
hasta estar completamente
familiarizado con sus funcio-
nes.

2. ESTE VEHICULO ESTA
DISENADO PARA SER
CONDUCIDO POR EL CON-
DUCTOR UNICAMENTE.
No lleve pasajeros en el vehi-
culo.

3. LLEVE SIEMPRE LA INDU-
MENTARIA APROPIADA.
Cuando maneje este vehiculo,
lleve siempre el casco y las
gafas adecuadas o un protec-
tor. Asimismo, lleve guantes y
botas pesadas y ropa de pro-
teccion. Lleve siempre la vesti-
menta apropiada para que no
pueda engancharse en ninguna
de las piezas méviles o los con-
troles del vehiculo.

4. MANTENGA SIEMPRE EL

VEHICULO EN UN ESTADO
DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
APROPIADO.
Para mayor seguridad y fiabi-
lidad, el vehiculo debe mante-
nerse correctamente. Antes de
hacer funcionar su vehiculo,
realice siempre las comproba-
ciones necesarias indicadas en
este manual. Corrija un pro-
blema mecanico antes de
manejar el vehiculo para evi-
tar accidentes.




10.

GASOLINE IS HIGHLY FLAMMABLE.
Always turn off the engine while refu-
eling. Take care to not spill any gaso-
line on the engine or exhaust system.
Never refuel in the vicinity of an open
flame, or while smoking.

GASOLINE CAN CAUSE INJURY.

If you should swallow some gasoline,
inhale excess gasoline vapors, or
allow any gasoline to get into your
eyes, contact a doctor immediately. If
any gasoline spills onto your skin or
clothing, immediately wash skin areas
with soap and water, and change your
clothes.

ONLY OPERATE THE MACHINE IN AN
AREA WITH ADEQUATE VENTILA-
TION.

Never start the engine or let it run for
any length of time in an enclosed area.
Exhaust fumes are poisonous. These
fumes contain carbon monoxide,
which by itself is odorless and color-
less. Carbon monoxide is a dangerous
gas which can cause unconscious-
ness or can be lethal.

PARK THE MACHINE CAREFULLY;
TURN OFF THE ENGINE.

Always turn off the engine if you are
going to leave the machine. Do not
park the machine on a slope or soft
ground as it may fall over.

THE ENGINE, EXHAUST PIPE, MUF-
FLER, AND OIL TANK WILL BE VERY
HOT AFTER THE ENGINE HAS BEEN
RUN.

Be careful not to touch them or to
allow any clothing item to contact
them during inspection or repair.
PROPERLY SECURE THE MACHINE
BEFORE TRANSPORTING IT.

When transporting the machine in
another vehicle, always be sure it is
properly secured and in an upright
position and that the fuel cock is in
the “OFF” position. Otherwise, fuel
may leak out of the carburetor or fuel
tank.




10.

L’ESSENCE EST HAUTE-
MENT INFLAMMABLE.
Toujours arréter le moteur en
faisant le plein. Faire attention
a ne pas verser d’essence sur le
moteur ou le pot d’échappe-
ment. Ne jamais faire le plein
au voisinage d’une flamme une
ou en fumant.

L’ESSENCE PEUT CAUSER
DES BLESSURES.

Si vous avalez de I’essence, respi-
rez des vapeurs d’essence en
exces ou laissez de D’essence
pénétrer dans vos yeux, prendre
immédiatement contact avec un
médecin. Si de ’essence est ren-
versée sur votre peau ou Vos
vétements, laver immédiate-
ment la peau avec du savon et de
I’eau et changer de vétements.
N’UTILISER LA MACHINE
QUE DANS UN ENDROIT
AVEC AERATION ADE-
QUATE.

Ne jamais mettre le moteur en
marche ni le laisser tourner pen-
dant un quelconque laps de
temps dans un endroit clos.

Les fumées d’échappement sont
toxiques. Ces fumées contiennent
du monoxyde de carbone inco-
lore et inodore. Le monoxyde de
carbone est un gaz toxique dan-
gereux qui peut entrainer la perte
de connaissance ou étre mortel.
STATIONNER AVEC SOIN
LA MACHINE ET ARRE-
TER LE MOTEUR.

Toujours arréter le moteur si
vous devez abandonner la
machine. Ne pas stationner en
pente ou sur un sol mou ou elle
pourrait se renverser.

LE MOTEUR, LE SYSTEME
D’ECHAPPEMENT ET LE
RESERVOIR D’HUILE
SONT TRES CHAUDS
LORSQUE LE MOTEUR A
TOURNE.

Bien veiller a ne pas toucher
ces organes et éviter tout con-
tact avec les vétements pen-
dant Dinspection ou la
réparation du véhicule.
FIXER SOLIDEMENT LA
MACHINE AVANT DE LA
TRANSPORTER.

En cas de transport de la
machine sur un autre véhicule,
toujours s’assurer qu’elle est
correctement fixée et posée sur
ses roues et que le robinet de
carburant est dans la position
OFF (fermé). Sans quoi il peut
y avoir des fuites du carbura-
teur et du réservoir.

10.

Benzin ist duBerst entziind-

bar und u. U. explosiv.
Stellen Sie vor dem Tanken
immer den Motor ab und
achten Sie darauf, daB kein
Benzin auf den Motor oder
die Auspuffanlage ver-
schiittet wird. Wahrend des
Tankens offene Flammen
und Funken fernhalten und
keinesfalls rauchen.

Benzin ist giftig.

Sollten Sie versehentlich
Benzin verschluckt, Ben-
zindampfe eingeatmet oder
Benzin in die Augen
bekommen haben, sofort
einen Arzt aufsuchen. Falls
Benzin auf die Haut oder
Kleidung gelangt, die
betroffene Stelle unverziig-
lich mit Seifenwasser
abwaschen und ggf. die
Kleidung wechseln.

Den Motor nur an gut belif-

tetem Ort laufen lassen.
Den Motor keinesfalls in
geschlossenen Réaumen
anlassen und betreiben.
Abgase enthalten Kohlen-
monoxid, ein farb- und
geruchloses Gas, das aber
auBerst giftig ist und in kur-
zer Zeit bereits zu BewuBt-
losigkeit und sogar zum
Tod fiihren kann.

Vorsicht beim Parken

Zum Parken stets den
Motor abstellen. Das Fahr-
zeug hicht auf abschiissi-
gem oder weichem
Untergrund abstellen,
damit es nicht umfallen
kann.

Motor, Oltank, Schallddmp-

fer und Abgaskaniale wer-

den sehr heiB.

Bei Arbeiten am Motorrad
darauf achten, die heiBen
Teile nicht versehentlich zu
beriihren.

Das Motorrad vor jedem
Transport fest verankern.
Die Maschine stets aufrecht
im Transportwagen aufstel-
len und den Kraftstoffhahn
schlieBen (auf “OFF” stel-
len). Anderenfalls kann
Benzin aus dem Vergaser
oder dem Kraftstofftank
austreten.

10.

LA GASOLINA ES ALTA-
MENTE INFLAMABLE.
Apague siempre el motor a la
hora de repostar. Intente no
derramar gasolina en el motor ni
en el sistema de escape. Nunca
reposte cerca de una llama
encendida o mientras fuma.

LA GASOLINA PUEDE PRO-
VOCAR DANOS.

Si ingiere gasolina, inhala en
exceso los vapores de la gasolina
o ésta entra en contacto con sus
ojos, pongase en contacto con un
médico inmediatamente. Si la
gasolina entrara en contacto con
la piel o con la ropa, lave las
zonas afectadas con agua y
jabon y cambiese de ropa.
MANEJE UNICAMENTE EL
VEHICULO EN ZONAS CON
VENTILACION ADECUADA.
Nunca arranque el motor ni per-
mita que permanezca encendido
durante un periodo de tiempo
prolongado en una zona cerrada.
Los gases del sistema de escape
son muy nocivos. Estos gases con-
tienen mondxido de carbono, que
es una sustancia inodora e inco-
lora. El monoxido de carbono es
un gas peligroso que puede pro-
vocar una estado de inconsciencia
e incluso puede ser letal.
APARQUE EL VEHICULO
CON CUIDADO Y APAGUE
EL MOTOR.

Apague siempre el motor si va
a dejar el vehiculo aparcado.
No aparque el vehiculo en una
rampa o en el barro ya que
podria caerse.

EL TUBO DE ESCAPE DEL
MOTOR, EL SILENCIADOR Y
EL DEPOSITO DE ACEITE SE
CALIENTAN EN EXCESO
DESPUES DE ARRANCAR EL
MOTOR.

Tenga especial cuidado en no
tocar estas piezas o permitir que
una prenda entre en contacto con
las mismas durante la inspeccion
o la reparacion del vehiculo.
ASEGURE ADECUADA-
MENTE EL VEHICULO
ANTES DE TRANSPOR-
TARLO.

Cuando transporte la motoci-
cleta en otro vehiculo, asegi-
rese siempre de colocarla
firmemente y en posicion ver-
tical y que el grifo del combus-
tible esté en la posicion “OFF”.
En caso contrario, el combusti-
ble podria derramarse del car-
burador o del depésito de
combustible.
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TO THE NEW OWNER

This manual will provide you with a good basic
understanding of features, operation, and
basic maintenance and inspection items of this
machine. Please read this manual carefully
and completely before operating your new
machine. If you have any questions regarding
the operation or maintenance of your machine,
please consult your Yamaha dealer.

NOTE:
This manual should be considered a perma-

nent part of this machine and should remain
with it even if the machine is subsequently
sold.

EC060000

NOTICE

Some data in this manual may become out-
dated due to improvements made to this
model in the future. If there is any question
you have regarding this manual or your
machine, please consult your Yamaha
dealer.

EC070001

— F.I.M. MACHINE WEIGHTS:

Weights of machines without fuel
The minimum weights for motocross
machines are:

for the class 125 cc......cceevvvuenneeeen. minimum
88 kg (194 Ib)
for the class 250 cc.........ccuuunn...... minimum
98 kg (216 Ib)
for the class 500 cC........cceeeeeennneee. minimum

102 kg (225 Ib)
In modifying your machine (e.g., for weight
reduction), take note of the above limits of
weight.




AU NOUVEAU
PROPRIETAIRE

Ce manuel vous apportera une connais-
sance de base des caractéristiques, du
fonctionnement, et des entretiens de base
et des délais d’inspection de cette
machine.

Veuillez lire soigneusement et entiere-
ment ce manuel avant d’utiliser votre
nouvelle machine. Si vous avez des
questions concernant le fonctionnement
ou ’entretien de votre machine, veuillez
consulter votre concessionnaire Yamaha.

N.B.:
Ce manuel doit étre considéré comme
partie permanente de la machine et doit
rester avec celle-ci si elle est revendue a
une tierce personne.

AVERTISSEMENT

Certaines données contenues dans ce
manuel risquent de devenir périmées
du fait d’améliorations apportées a ce
modele dans le futur. Pour toute ques-
tion concernant ce manuel ou la
machine, consulter un concessionnaire
Yamaha.

— POIDS DES MACHINES, —
SPECIFICATION F.I.M.:

Poids des machines sans carburant
Poids minimum admis pour les moto-
Cross:
pour la catégorie 125 cc .... minimum
88 kg (194 1b)
pour la catégorie 250 cc .... minimum
98 kg (216 1b)
pour la catégorie 500 cc .... minimum
102 kg (225 1b)
En cas de modification de la machine
(par exemple pour réduction de
poids), tenir compte des limites de
poids spécifiées ci-dessus.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS
AN DEN EIGENTU-
MER

Damit Sie alle Vorziige dieses Motor-
rades nutzen kbénnen, lesen Sie bitte
diese Anleitung sorgféaltig durch,
auch wenn dies lhre wertvolle Zeit in
Anspruch nimmt. Denn Sie erfahren
nicht nur, wie Sie Ihre Maschine am
besten bedienen, inspizieren und
warten, sondern auch wie Sie sich
vor Unfallen schiitzen.

Wenn Sie die vielen Tips der Bedie-
nungsanleitung nutzen, garantieren
wir den bestmdglichen Werterhalt
dieses Motorrades. Sollten Sie dar-
Uber hinaus noch weitere Fragen
haben, wenden Sie sich an den
ndchsten Yamaha-Handler |hres
Vertrauens.

HINWEIS:
Die Anleitung ist ein wichtiger Be-
standteil des Fahrzeugs und sollte
daher beim eventuellen Weiterver-
kauf an den neuen Eigentiimer tber-
geben werden.

ANMERKUNG

Die Angaben dieser Anleitung
befinden sich zum Zeitpunkt der
Drucklegung auf dem neuesten
Stand. Aufgrund der kontinuierli-
chen Bemiihungen von Yamaha
um technischen Fortschritt und
Qualitatssteigerung kénnen einige
Angaben jedoch fiir lhr Modell
nicht mehr zutreffen. Richten Sie
Fragen zu dieser Anleitung bitte
an lhren Yamaha-Héandler.

—— GEWICHT DER
F.I.LM.-MASCHINE:
Gewicht der Maschine ohne
Kraftstoff
Das Mindestgewicht fir eine
Motocross- Maschine ist:

far 125 cc Klasse............. Mindest
88 kg (194 Ib)
far 250 cc Klasse............. Mindest
98 kg (216 Ib)
fir 500 cc Klasse............. Mindest

102 kg (225 Ib)
Falls Sie Modifikationen an Ihrer
Maschine vornehmen (z.B. zur
Gewichtsverringerung), unbe-
dingt das oben angefihrte Min-

NUEVO PROPIETA-
RIO

Este manual le proporcionard una com-
prension elemental éptima sobre las fun-
ciones, funcionamiento, mantenimiento
e inspecciones bdsicas de los items de
este vehiculo. Lea detenidamente este
manual antes de manejar su nuevo vehi-
culo. Para cualquier aclaracién referente
al funcionamiento o mantenimiento del
vehiculo, consulte con su concesionario
Yamabha.

Este manual debe considerarse como una
pieza permanente del vehiculo y debe
permanecer en el mismo incluso en el
caso de que el vehiculo sea vendido pos-
teriormente.

NOTA:
Este manual debe ser considerado como
un elemento importante de este vehiculo
y permanecer en el mismo atn en caso
de ser vendido posteriormente.

AVISO

Algunos datos de este manual pueden
quedar obsoletos debido a las mejoras
realizadas a este modelo en el futuro.
Si tiene cualquier duda con relaciéon a
este manual o a su vehiculo, consulte
con su concesionario Yamaha.

—— PESOS DEL VEHICULO —
F.LM:

Pesos del vehiculo sin combustible

Los pesos minimos de los vehiculos
de motocross son:

para 125 CCuuvvvevrenrieieieieee minimo
88 kg (194 1b)
para 250 CC..cvevvevverirereee minimo
98 kg (216 1b)
para 500 CC...evvvvnverreieinne minimo

102 kg (225 1b)
Si va a modificar su vehiculo (por
ejemplo, reducir el peso), tenga en
cuenta los limites de peso descritos
anteriormente.

destgewicht Ihre Klasse einhalten.
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HOW TO USE
THIS MANUAL

EC081000

PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT
INFORMATION

AN

The Safety Alert Symbol means ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS
INVOLVED!

A WARNING

Failure to follow WARNING instructions could
result in severe injury or death to the machine
operator, a bystander, or a person inspecting
or repairing the machine.

A CAUTION indicates special precautions that
must be taken to avoid damage to the
machine.

NOTE:
A NOTE provides key information to make pro-
cedures easier or clearer.

EC082000

FINDING THE REQUIRED PAGE

1. This manual consists of seven chapters;
“General Information”, “Specifications”,
“Regular inspection and adjustments”,
“Engine”, “Chassis”, “Electrical” and “Tun-
ing”.

2. The table of contents is at the beginning of

the manual. Look over the general layout of
the book before finding then required chap-
ter and item.
Bend the book at its edge, as shown, to
find the required fore edge symbol mark
and go to a page for required item and
description.



COMMENT UTILISER
CE MANUEL

INFORMATIONS PARTI-
CULIEREMENT IMPOR-
TANTES

VAN

Le symbole d’alerte de sécurité signifie
ATTENTION! SOYEZ VIGILANT!
VOTRE SECURITE EST EN JEU!

A AVERTISSEMENT

Le non-respect des instructions AVER-
TISSEMENT peut entrainer de sérieuses

BENUTZERHINWEISE

KENNZEICHNUNG WICH-
TIGER HINWEISE

VAN

Das Ausrufezeichen bedeutet:
“GEFAHR! Achten Sie auf Ihre
Sicherheit!”

A WARNUNG

Ein MiBachten dieser Warnhinweise
bringt Fahrer, Mechaniker und
andere Personen in Verletzungs-
oder Lebensgefahr.

blessures ou la mort au pilote de la
machine, a un passant ou a une personne
inspectant ou réparant la machine.

Un ATTENTION indique les procédures
spéciales qui doivent étre suivies pour
éviter d’endommager la machine.

N.B.:

Un N.B. fournit les renseignements
nécessaires pour rendre les procédures
plus faciles ou plus claires.

TROUVER LA PAGE RECHER-

CHEE

1. Ce manuel comprend 7 chapitres:
“Renseignements généraux”,
“Caractéristiques”, “Controles et
réglages courants”, “Moteur”, “Par-
tie cycle”, “Partie électrique” et
“Mises au point”.

2. La table des matieres se trouve au
début du manuel.
Regarder la disposition générale du
manuel avant de recherche le chapi-
tre et ’article désirés.
Arquer le manuel a son bord, de la
maniere indiquée, pour trouver le
symbole de devant désiré et passer a
une page de la description et 1’arti-
cle désirés.

Hierunter sind VorsichtsmaBnah-
men zum Schutz des Fahrzeugs vor
Schaden aufgefihrt.

HINWEISE:

Ein HINWEIS gibt Zusatzinformatio-
nen und Tips, um bestimmte Vor-
gange oder Arbeiten zu
vereinfachen.

INFORMATION AUFFINDEN

1. Diese Anleitung umfaB3t sieben
Kapitel: 1. Allgemeine Angaben
— 2. Technische Daten — 3.
RegelméaBige Inspektionen und
Einstellarbeiten — 4. Motor — 5.
Fahrwerk — 6. Elektrische
Anlage — 7. Abstimmung

2. Dem ersten Kapitel geht ein
Inhaltverzeichnis voran. Machen
Sie sich mit dem Inhalt und Auf-
bau der Anleitung vertraut, bevor
Sie nach bestimmten Angaben
suchen. Halten Sie das Buch wie
in der Abbildung gezeigt, um das
Auffinden der einzelnen Kapitel
zu erleichtern.

COMO UTILIZAR
ESTE MANUAL

INFORMA CION ESPE-
CIALMENTE IMPOR-
TANTE

VAN

El simbolo de alerta significa: DEBE
PRESTAR ATENCION YA QUE
ESTA EN JUEGO SU PROPIA SEGU-
RIDAD!

A ADVERTENCIA

El incumplimiento de este tipo de ins-
trucciones de ADVERTENCIA puede

resultar en lesiones graves o mortales del
usuario de la motocicleta, de los tran-
setintes proximos a ésta o de las personas
encargadas de la inspeccion o reparacién
del vehiculo.

Una nota de PRECAUCION indica que
se deben adoptar precauciones especia-
les para evitar dafios a la motocicleta.

NOTA:

La NOTA proporciona informacién
clave que facilita o clarifica determina-
dos procedimientos.

COMO ENCONTRAR LA PAGINA

ADECUADA

1. Este manual consta de siete capitu-
los; “Informacién general”, “Espe-
cificaciones”, “Ajustes e inspeccién
regulares”, “Motor”, “Chasis”, “Sis-
tema eléctrico” y “Puesta a punto”.

2. Elindice del contenido se encuentra
al inicio del manual. Consulte el
formato general del manual para
encontrar el capitulo y el item
requerido.
Doble el libro por el borde, tal y
como se indica, para encontrar la
marca del simbolo del canal que se
requiere y dirigirse a una pagina
correspondiente al {tem y descrip-
cién pertinentes.



EC083000
MANUAL FORMAT
All of the procedures in this manual are organized in a sequential, step-by-step format. The informa-
tion has been complied to provide the mechanic with an easy to read, handy reference that contains
comprehensive explanations of all disassembly, repair, assembly, and inspection operations.
In this revised format, the condition of a faulty component will precede an arrow symbol and the
course of action required will follow the symbol, e.g.,
e Bearings

Pitting/damage — Replace.

EC084002

HOW TO READ DESCRIPTIONS

To help identify parts and clarify procedure steps, there are exploded diagrams at the start of each

removal and disassembly section.

1. An easy-to-see exploded diagram (@) is provided for removal and disassembly jobs.

2. Numbers @ are given in the order of the jobs in the exploded diagram. A number that is
enclosed by a circle indicates a disassembly step.

3. An explanation of jobs and notes is presented in an easy-to-read way by the use of symbol
marks (®. The meanings of the symbol marks are given on the next page.

4. A job instruction chart (¥ accompanies the exploded diagram, providing the order of jobs,
names of parts, notes in jobs, etc.

5. Extent of removal ® is provided in the job instruction chart to save the trouble of an unneces-
sary removal job.

6. For jobs requiring more information, the step-by-step format supplements ® are given in addi-
tion to the exploded diagram and job instruction chart.

0493000 ~N
REMOVAL POINTS

cLutcH | ENG %‘ cLutcH | ENG %‘
' ° M

€caean
Clutch boss
1. Remove:
o Nut®
« Lock washer @
o Clutch boss @

CLUTCH
CLUTCH

B New |

NOTE: >©
Straighten the lock washer tab and use the
clutch holding tool @ to hold the clutch boss.

-

(] For USA and CDN
Except for USA and CDN J

Clutch holding tool:
'YM-91042/90890-04086

Ecasucon
INSPECTION
Ecusaion
Clutch housing and boss
1. Inspect:
o Clutch housing @
Cracks/wear/damage — Replace.
o Clutch boss @
Scoring/wear/damage — Replace.

AAAAA

Extent of removal: /@ Push rod and push lever removal @ Push pod 1 disassembly 1. Check:
@ Friction plate and clutch plate removal @ Clutch housing removal ° X
« Circumferential play
Extent of removal~] Order Part name Qty Remarks Free play exists — Replace.
) CLUTCH REMOVAL « Gear teeth @
@ y for removal Drain the engine oil. Refer to “ENGINE OIL REPLACEMENT" Wear/damage — Replace.
section in the CHAPTER 3.
Brake pedal Refer to "ENGINE REMOVAL" section.
Clutch cable Disconnect at engine side.
1 [ Clutch cover 1 gl‘::‘;:h spring
2 GaSkT' ! 1. Measure:
S i glmt:n :mm i « Clutch spring free length @
[ 5 Pr‘;ssw:p,ag‘e 1 Out of specification — Replace springs
6 |Pushrod1 1 asaset.
7 |cCirclip 1
8 | Plain washer 1 Clutch spring free length:
9 Bearing 1
d) 10 | Ball 1 Standard <Limit>
1 11_|Pushrod2 1 50 mm (1.97 in) 49 mm (1.93 in)




FORMAT DU MANUEL

Dans ce manuel, toutes les procédures
sont décrites pas a pas. Les informations
ont été condensées pour fournir au méca-
nicien un guide pratique et facile a lire,
contenant des explications claires pour
toutes les procédures de démontage,
réparation, remontage et vérification.
Dans ce nouveau format, I’état d’un
composant défectueux est suivi d’une
fleche qui indique les mesures a prendre.
Exemple:
e Roulements
Piqlires/endommagement — Rempla-
cer.

COMMENT LIRE LES DESCRIP-

TIONS

Chaque section détaillant des étapes de

démontage ou de remontage est précédée

de vues en éclaté qui permettent de clari-
fier ces opérations.

1. Exemple de vue en éclaté @ clari-
fiant les opérations de démontage et
de remontage.

2. Sur les vues en éclaté, les pieces
sont numérotées @) dans I’ordre des
opérations a effectuer. Un chiffre
entouré d’un cercle correspond a
une étape de démontage.

3. Les vues en éclaté portent égale-
ment des symboles (9 qui rappel-
lent des points importants a ne pas
oublier. La signification de ces sym-
boles est expliquée a la page sui-
vante.

4. Les vues en éclaté sont suivies d’un
tableau @ fournissant 1’ordre des
opérations, le nom des pieces, des
remarques, etc.

5. Pour éviter la dépose superflue de
pieces, I’étendue de la dépose B est
indiquée dans le tableau de descrip-
tion du travail.

6. Pour les travaux qui demandent des
explications supplémentaires, la vue
en éclaté et le tableau sont suivis
d’une description détaillée ® des
opérations.

AUFBAU

Diese Anleitung wurde zusammen-
gestellt, um dem Benutzer ein leicht
verstandliches Nachschlagewerk in
die Hand zu geben, in dem alle dar-
gestellten Arbeitsvorgénge (Ein- und
Ausbau, Zerlegung und Zusammen-
bau, Prifung und Reparatur) detail-
liert und in der entsprechenden
Reihenfolge beschrieben sind.
Je nach Zustand eines fehlerhaften
Bauteils weist ein Pfeilsymbol auf die
erforderliche MaBnahme hin. Bei-
spiel:
e Lager

Pitting/Beschadigung — Erneuern.

LESEN DER BESCHREIBUNGEN
Um bei der Identifikation der Teile zu
helfen und die Arbeitsschritte zu ver-
deutlichen, sind Explosionsdia-
gramme am Beginn jedes Ausbau-
und Demontageabschnittes darge-
stellt.

1. Fur die Ausbau- und Demonta-
gearbeiten ist meistens ein uber-
sichtliches Explosionsdiagramm
@ dargestellt.

2. Die Nummern @ in dem Explosi-
onsdiagramm sind in der Rei-
henfolge der Arbeiten
aufgefuhrt. Eine in einen Kreis
eingeschriebene Nummer
bezeichnet einen Demontage-
schritt.

3. Eine Erlduterung der Arbeiten
und Hinweise ist durch ablese-
freundliche  Symbolmarkierun-
gen ® gegeben. Die
Bedeutungen der Symbolmar-
kierungen sind auf der nachsten
Seite aufgefihrt.

4. Eine Arbeitsanweisungstabelle
® begleitet das Explosionsdia-
gramm und gibt die Arbeitsrei-
henfolge, Bezeichnung der
Teile, Hinweise zu den Arbeiten
usw. an.

5. Der Umfang des Ausbaus ® ist
in der Arbeitsanweisungstabelle
aufgefuhrt, um nicht erforderli-
che Ausbauarbeiten zu vermei-
den.

6. Fur Arbeiten, fur die weitere
Informationen bendtigt werden,
sind schrittweise Erganzungen
® zusatzlich zu dem Explosi-
onsdiagramm und der Arbeitsan-
weisungstabelle aufgefuhrt.

FORMATO DEL MANUAL

Todos los procedimientos de este
manual estdn organizados secuencial-
mente, paso por paso. La informacién ha
sido recopilada para proporcionar al
mecdnico una lectura facil y material util
de referencia que contiene amplias expli-
caciones de todos los desmontajes, repa-
raciones e inspecciones.
En este formato revisado, el estado de un
componente defectuoso estard prece-
dido de una flecha y, a continuacién, se
indica el procedimiento necesario,por
ejemplo,
e Cojinetes

Picaduras/dafios — Reemplazar.

COMO LEER LAS DESCRIPCIO-

NES

Para ayudar a identificar las piezas o cla-

rificar los pasos de los procedimientos,

se facilitan diagramas de despiece al
comienzo de cada apartado de extraccién

y desmontaje.

1. El diagrama de despiece (D) permite
identificar facilmente los compo-
nentes de las tareas de extraccién y
desmontaje.

2. Los ndmeros @ indican el orden de
las tareas del diagrama de despiece.
Los nimeros representados dentro
de un circulo indican un paso de la
tarea de desmontaje.

3. La explicacion de las tareas y notas
estd representada de forma sencilla
mediante simbolos (. En la
siguiente pagina aparece el signifi-
cado de dichos simbolos.

4. El diagrama de despiece incluye
una tabla @ que explica los pasos
de la tarea, los nombres de las pie-
zas, las notas para las tareas, etc.

5. La tabla de instrucciones incluye
una extension de la extraccién (B
para evitar que se extraigan piezas
innecesariamente.

6. Cuando los contenidos requieran
mds informacidén, los suplementos
de formato paso a paso (6 propor-
cionan notas informativas de los
diagramas de despiece y el conte-
nido de la tabla de instruccidn.
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ILLUSTRATED SYMBOLS

(Refer to the illustration)

lllustrated symbols () to @) are designed as
thumb tabs to indicate the chapter's number
and content.

@ General information

® Specifications

® Regular inspection and adjustments
® Engine

® Chassis

® Electrical

@ Tuning

lllustrated symbols (® to { are used to identify
the specifications appearing in the text.

With engine mounted

® Special tool

Filling fluid

@ Lubricant

® Tightening

@ Specified value, Service limit

Resistance (Q), Voltage (V), Electric current (A)

lllustrated symbols @ to in the exploded
diagrams indicate grade of lubricant and loca-
tion of lubrication point.

@® Apply engine oil

Apply molybdenum disulfide oil

@ Apply lightweight lithium-soap base grease
Apply molybdenum disulfide grease

lllustrated symbols to @ in the exploded
diagrams indicate where to apply a locking
agent and where to install new parts.

Apply locking agent (LOCTITE®)
@ Use new one



SYMBOLES
GRAPHIQUES

(Voir P’illustration)

Les symboles graphiques (D a (D servent
a repérer les différents chapitres et a
indiquer leur contenu.

(@ Renseignements généraux

®@ Caractéristiques

(® Controles et réglages courants
® Moteur

® Partie cycle

® Partie électrique

@ Mises au point

Les symboles graphiques a @ per-
mettent d’identifier les spécifications
encadrées dans le texte.

Avec de montage du moteur

® Outil spécial

Liquide de remplissage

@ Lubrifiant

@ Serrage

@ Valeur spécifiée, limite de service
Résistance (Q), tension (V), intensité (A)

Les symboles graphiques @ a (® utilisés
dans les vues en éclaté indiquent les
endroit a lubrifier et le type de lubrifiant.

@® Appliquer de I’huile moteur

Appliquer de I’huile au bisulfure de moly-
bdene

@ Appliquer de la graisse fluide a base de
savon au lithium

Appliquer de la graisse au bisulfure de
molybdene

Les symboles graphiques @ a @ dans
les vues en éclaté indiquent le produit de

blocage a appliquer et les pieces qui
nécessitent un remplacement.

Appliquer un agent de blocage (LOC-
TITE®)
@ Utiliser une piece neuve.

ABGEBILDETEN
SYMBOL

(Siehe Abbildung)

Die unter ) bis @ abgebildeten
Symbole weisen auf die Themen der
einzelnen Kapitel hin.

@ Allgemeine Angaben

Technische Daten

Regelmassige Inspektionen und Ein-
stellarbeiten

Motor

Fahrwerk

Elektrische Anlage

Abstimmung

0PO® ©O

Die Symbole bis weisen auf
wichtige Angaben im Text hin.

)

Wartung mit montiertem Motor még-
lich

Spezialwerkzeug

Art und Menge einzuflllender Flissig-
keiten

Schmiermittel

Anzugsmoment

@ VerschleiBgrenzen, Toleranzen
Elektrische Sollwerte

CC)

PO

Die Symbole @ bis @ werden in den
Explosionszeichnungen verwendet
und weisen auf Schmier- und Klebe-
mittel sowie die entsprechenden
Stellen hin.

@ Motordl

Molybdandisulfiddl
@ Leichtes Lithiumfett
Molybdandisulfidfett

Die Symbole und @ werden
ebenfalls in den Explosionszeichnun-
gen verwendet.

Klebemittel (LOCTITE®)
@ Neues Bauteil verwenden

SIMBOLOS ILUSTRADOS

(Consulte la ilustracion)

Los simbolos ilustrados @) a () estdn
disefiados como lengiietas a seguir con el
dedo para indicar el nimero del capitulo
y el contenido.

Informacién general
Especificaciones

Ajustes e inspeccion regulares
Motor

Chasis

Sistema eléctrico

Puesta a punto

SlCICISIEICIS)

Los simbolos ilustrados @) a {9 se utili-
zan para identificar las especificaciones
que aparezcan en el texto.

Con el motor montado

(© Herramienta especial

Liquido a afiadir

@ Lubricante

@ Apriete

@ Valor especificado, limite de servicio
Resistencia (W), Voltaje (V), Sistema

eléctrico actual (A)

Los simbolos ilustrados (® a del
diagrama de despiece indican el grado
del lubricante y la ubicacién del punto a
lubricar.

@ Aplicar aceite de motor

Aplicar aceite de disulfuro de molibdeno
@ Aplicar grasa ligera de litio

Aplicar grasa de disulfuro de molibdeno

Los simbolos ilustrados (9 a @ del
diagrama de despiece indican dénde
aplicar un producto de bloqueo y dénde
instalar las nuevas piezas.

Aplicar un producto de bloqueo (LOC-
TITE®)
@ Utilizar una pieza nueva
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GENERAL INFORMATION

EC110000

DESCRIPTION

@ Clutch lever
@ Decompression lever

® “ENGINE STOP” button

@® Trip meter

® Lights switch

® Front brake lever
@ Throttle grip
Radiator cap

©® Fuel tank cap

Oil filler plug/dipstick
@ Tail light

@ Kick starter

@ Fuel tank
Headlight

@ Radiator
Coolant drain bolt
@ Rear brake pedal
Valve joint

Fuel cock

@ Cold starter knob
@ Hot starter knob (red)
@ Air cleaner

@ Drive chain

@) Shift pedal

@ Front fork

NOTE:
e The machine you have purchased may differ

slightly from those shown in the following.
e Designs and specifications are subject to
change without notice.




DESCRIPTION

FAHRZEUGBESCHREIBUNG | GEN @"é
DESCRIPCION |INFO
RENSEIGNEMENTS ALLGEMEINE INFORMA CION
GENERAUX ANGABEN GENERAL
DESCRIPTION FAHRZEUGBESCHREI- DESCRIPCION
@ Levier d’embrayage BUNG (D Palanca del embrague

® Levier de décompression

® Bouton du coupe-circuit de sécurité
“ENGINE STOP”

® Compteur de vitesse

® Interrupteur lumiéres

® Levier de frein avant

@ Poignée d’accélérateur

Bouchon de radiateur

(® Bouchon de réservoir a essence

Bouchon d’orifice de remplissage et
jauge d’huile

@ Lampe arriere

@ Démarreur au pied

@ Réservoir de carburant

Phare

@ Radiateur

Boulon de vidange du liquide de
refroidissement

@ Pédale de frein arriere

Joint de robinet

Robinet 2 essence

@ Bouton de démarrage a froid

@ Bouton de démarrage a chaud
(rouge)

@ Filtre 2 air

@ Chaine de transmission

@) Pédale de sélecteur

@ Fourche avant

N.B.:

e Votre machine différe peut-étre par-
tiellement de celles montrées sur ces
photos.

e La conception et les caractéristiques
peuvent étres changées sans préavis.

@ Kupplungshebel

@ Dekompressionshebel

® Motorstoppschalter “ENGINE
STOP”

(® Tageskilometerzéhler

® Lichtschalter

® Handbremshebel

@ Gasdrehgriff

KuhlerverschluBdeckel

©® Kraftstoffankverschluf3

Motorél-Einflllschraubverschlu3/
Tauchstab

@ Rucklicht

@ Kickstarter

@ Kraftstofftank

Scheinwerfer

@® Kdahler

Kuhlmittel-AblaBschraube

@ FuBbremshebel

Auslaufschutzventil

Kraftstoffhahn

@ Kaltstarterknopf

@) HeiBstarterknopf (rot)

@ Luftfilter

@ Antriebskette

@ Schalthebel

@ Teleskopgabel

HINWEIS:

e Leichte
mdglich.

o Anderungen an Design und techni-
schen Daten jederzeit vorbehalten.

Modell-Abweichungen

® Palanca de descompresion

® Botén de parada del motor “ENGINE
STOP”

® Medidor de trayecto

® Interruptor de las luces

(® Palanca del freno delantero

@ Empuiiadura del acelerador

Tapa del radiador

® Tapa del dep6sito de combustible

Tap6n de llenado del aceite/varilla
indicadora del nivel de aceite

@ Piloto trasero

@ Arrancador de pedal

@ Depésito de combustible

Faro delantero

@ Radiador

Perno de drenaje del refrigerante

@@ Pedal del freno trasero

Junta de la vdlvula

Grifo de combustible

@ Pomo de arranque en frio

@ Pomo de arranque en caliente
(pomo rojo)

@ Depurador de aire

@ Cadena de la caja de cambios

@ Pedal de cambios

@ Horquilla delantera

NOTA:

e El vehiculo que ha adquirido puede
diferir ligeramente de los que se mues-
tran a continuacion.

e Los disefios y las especificaciones
estdn sujetos a modificaciones sin pre-
vio aviso.
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MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

There are two significant reasons for knowing
the serial number of your machine:

1. When ordering parts, you can give the
number to your Yamaha dealer for positive
identification of the model you own.

2. If your machine is stolen, the authorities
will need the number to search for and
identify your machine.

EC121001

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
The vehicle identification number @ is
stamped on the right of the steering head pipe.

EC123001

ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER

The engine serial number (1) is stamped into
the elevated part of the right-side of the
engine.

EC124000

MODEL LABEL

The model label (O is affixed to the frame
under the rider’s seat. This information will be
needed to order spare parts.



IDENTIFICATION DE LA MACHINE
FAHRZEUG-IDENTIFIZIERUNG
IDENTIFICACION DEL VEHICULO

GEN
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IDENTIFICATION DE LA
MACHINE

11 existe deux bonnes raisons de connai-
tre les numéros de série de sa machine:
1. A la commande de picces de
rechange, ces numéros permettent
au  concessionnaire ~ Yamaha
d’identifier clairement la machine.
2. En cas de vol du véhicule, la
police réclamera ces numéros afin
de faciliter son identification.

NUMERO D’IDENTIFICATION DU
VEHICULE

Le numéro d’identification du véhicule
@ est frappé du coté droit du tube de téte
de fourche.

NUMERO DE SERIE DU MOTEUR
Le numéro de série du moteur () est
estampé sur un bossage sur le coté droit
du moteur.

ETIQUETTE D’IDENTIFICATION
DU MODELE

L’étiquette d’identification du modele (D
est apposée sur le cadre, sous la selle du
pilote. Les informations reprises sur
cette étiquette sont requises lors de la
commande de nouvelles pieces.

FAHRZEUG-IDENTIFIZIE-
RUNG

Diese ldentifizierungsnummern wer-
den in folgenden Fallen bendtigt:
1. bei der Bestellung von Ersatz-
teilen
2. Dei einer Diebstahimeldung

FAHRZEUG-IDENTIFIZIERUNGS-
NUMMER

Die Fahrzeug-ldentifizierungsnum-
mer @ ist auf der rechten Seite des
Lenkkopfes eingeschlagen.

MOTOR-IDENTIFIZIERUNGSNUM-
MER

Die Motor-Identifizierungsnummer @
ist oben auf der rechten Kurbelge-
h&useseite eingeschlagen.

MODELLCODE-INFORMATION
Das Modellcode-Klebeschild (@ ist
an abgebildeter Stelle auf dem Rah-
men angebracht. Die Codenummer
und das Info-Kirzel werden zur
Ersatzteil-Bestellung bendtigt.

IDENTIFICACION DEL
VEHICULO

Existen dos razones importantes para
que conozca el nimero de serie de su
vehiculo:

1. A la hora de solicitar piezas de
repuesto, puede proporcionar el
ntimero correspondiente a su con-
cesionario Yamaha para la identi-
ficacion positiva del modelo de su
vehiculo.

2. Sile roban el vehiculo, las autori-
dades deberan conocer el nimero
de serie del vehiculo que deben
buscar para poder identificarlo.

NUMERO DE IDENTIFICACION
DEL VEHICULO

El nimero de identificacién del vehiculo
(@ va grabado en el lado derecho del
tubo de la columna de direccién.

NUMERO DE SERIE DEL MOTOR
El ndmero de serie del motor (1) va gra-
bado en la parte elevada del lado derecho
del motor.

ETIQUETA DEL MODELO

La etiqueta del modelo (@ estd colocada
en el bastidor, debajo del asiento del
conductor. Esta informacién serd necesa-
ria para solicitar piezas de repuesto.
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PREPARATION FOR REMOVAL AND
DISASSEMBLY

1.

Remove all dirt, mud, dust, and foreign
material before removal and disassem-
bly.

When washing the machine with high
pressured water, cover the parts as fol-
lows.

e Silencer end

o Air filter intake hole

o Carburetor accelerator pump

Use proper tools and cleaning equip-
ment. Refer to “SPECIAL TOOLS” sec-
tion.

When disassembling the machine, keep
mated parts together. They include
gears, cylinders, pistons, and other
mated parts that have been “mated”
through normal wear. Mated parts must
be reused as an assembly or replaced.

During the machine disassembly, clean
all parts and place them in trays in the
order of disassembly. This will speed up
assembly time and help assure that all
parts are correctly reinstalled.

Keep away from fire.
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INFORMATIONS IMPOR-

TANTES

PREPARATION POUR LA DEPOSE
ET DEMONTAGE

1.

2.

Eliminer soigneusement crasse,

boue, poussiere et corps étrangers

avant la dépose et le démontage.

Avant de laver le véhicule a I’eau

pressurisée, recouvrir les parties

suivantes:

e Extrémité du silencieux

e Orifice d’admission du filtre a
air

e Pompe d’accélération du car-
burateur

Utiliser les outils et le matériel de
nettoyage correct. Se reporter a la
section “OUTILS SPECIAUX”.

Lors du démontage de Ila
machine, garder les pieces conne-
xes ensemble. Ils comprennent
les engrenages, cylindres, pistons
et autres pieces connexes qui se
sont “accouplées” par usure nor-
male. Les picces connexes doi-
vent &tre réutilisées en un
ensemble ou changées.

Lors du démontage de la
machine, nettoyer toutes les pie-
ces et les mettre dans des plateaux
dans I’ordre du démontage. Ceci
diminuera le temps de remontage
et permettra d’étre slir que toutes
les pieces sont correctement
remontées.

Tenir éloigné du feu.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIO-

NEN
VORBEREITUNG FUR AUSBAU
UND ZERLEGUNG

1.

Vor dem Ausbau oder Zerle-

gen der Bauteile samtlichen

Schmutz, Schlamm, Staub so-

wie andere Fremdkdrper ent-

fernen.

Wenn das Motorrad mit einem

Hochdruckwascher gereinigt

wird, sind folgende Teile sorg-

faltig abzudecken.

e Schallddmpferende

o Luftfilter-EinlaBoéffnung

o Vergaser-Beschleuniger-
pumpe

Nur geeignete Werkzeuge und
Reinigungsmittel verwenden.
Siehe unter “SPEZIALWERK-
ZEUGFE”.

Beim Zerlegen zusammenge-
hérige Teile immer gemein-
sam ablegen. Dies gilt beson-
ders fur Zahnrader, Zylinder,
Kolben und alle beweglichen
Teile, die miteinander arbei-
ten. Solche Baugruppen diir-
fen nur komplett wiederver-
wendet oder ausgetauscht
werden

Alle ausgebauten Teile reini-
gen und in der Reihenfolge
des Ausbaus auf einer saube-
ren Unterlage ablegen. Dies
gewdbhrleistet einen zlgigen
und korrekten Zusammenbau.

Alle Teile von offenem Feuer
fernhalten.

INFORMA CION IMPOR-

TANTE

PREPARACION PARA LA
EXTRACCION Y EL DESMON-

TAJE
1.

Antes de emprender las operacio-

nes de extraccién y desmontaje,

elimine toda la suciedad, barro y

polvo del vehiculo.

Cuando lave la maquina con agua

a alta presion, cubra las partes

siguientes.

o Extremo del silenciador

o Orificio de entrada del filtro de
aire

e Bomba del acelerador del car-
burador

Utilice las herramientas y el
equipo de limpieza adecuados.
Consulte el apartado “HERRA-
MIENTAS ESPECIALES”.

Cuando desmonte la mdquina,
mantenga juntas las piezas que
vayan emparejadas. Esto incluye
los engranajes, cilindros, pisto-
nes y otras piezas andlogas que
hayan resultado ‘“emparejadas”
por el desgaste normal. Las pie-
zas emparejadas deben reutili-
zarse Como un juego O ser
sustituidas.

Durante el desmontaje de la
maquina, limpie todas las piezas
y coldquelas en bandejas segtn el
orden de desmontaje. Esto acele-
rard el proceso de montaje y per-
mitird la correcta instalaciéon de
las piezas.

Mantenga las piezas alejadas del
fuego.
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ALL REPLACEMENT PARTS
1. We recommend to use Yamaha genuine
parts for all replacements. Use oil and/or
grease recommended by Yamaha for

assembly and adjustment.

EC133000

GASKETS, OIL SEALS AND O-RINGS

1. All gaskets, oil seals, and O-rings should
be replaced when an engine is over-
hauled. All gasket surfaces, oil seal lips,
and O-rings must be cleaned.

2. Properly oil all mating parts and bearings
during reassembly. Apply grease to the
oil seal lips.

EC134000

LOCK WASHERS/PLATES AND COTTER
PINS
1. All lock washers/plates (1) and cotter pins
must be replaced when they are
removed. Lock tab(s) should be bent
along the bolt or nut flat(s) after the bolt
or nut has been properly tightened.

EC135001

BEARINGS AND OIL SEALS

1. Install the bearing(s) ® and oil seal(s) @
with their manufacturer's marks or num-
bers facing outward. (In other words, the
stamped letters must be on the side
exposed to view.) When installing oil
seal(s), apply a light coating of light-
weight lithium base grease to the seal
lip(s). Oil the bearings liberally when
installing.

Do not use compressed air to spin the
bearings dry. This causes damage to the
bearing surfaces.
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PIECES DE RECHANGE

1.

Nous recommandons d’utiliser
des pieces Yamaha d’origine pour
tous les remplacements. Utiliser
les huiles/graisses
dées par Yamaha lors des remon-
tages et réglages.

recomman-

JOINTS, BAGUES D’ETANCHEITE
ET JOINTS TORIQUES

1.

Lorsqu’un moteur est révisé, tous
les joints, bagues d’étanchéité et
joints toriques doivent étre chan-
gés. Tous les plans de joint, tou-
tes les levres de bague
d’étanchéité et les joints toriques
doivent étre nettoyés.

Lors du remontage, huiler correc-
tement toutes les pieces accou-
plées et tous les roulements.
Graisser les levres de bagues
d’étanchéité.

RONDELLES-FREIN, FREINS
D’ECROU ET GOUPILLES FEN-

DUES
1.

Rondelles-frein, freins d’écrou @)
et goupilles fendues ne doivent
jamais étre réutilisés. Les onglets
de blocage doivent étre dressés
contre les faces de boulon ou
d’écrou une fois que les boulons
et écrous ont été correctement
serrés.

ROULEMENTS ET BAGUES
D’ETANCHEITE

1.

Monter les roulements @ et les
bagues d’étanchéité ) avec leurs
marques ou numéros de fabricant
dirigés vers l’extérieur. (Autre-
ment dit, les lettres poingonnées
doivent étre sur le coté visible.)
Lors de la mise en place des
bagues d’étanchéité, appliquer

une légere couche de graisse
fluide a base de lithium sur leurs
levres. Lors de la mise en place
des roulements, les huiler géné-
reusement.

Ne pas sécher les roulements a I’air
comprimé. Cela endommagerait les
surfaces de roulement.

ERSATZTEILE

1.

Nur Original-Ersatzteile von
Yamaha verwenden. Nur von
Yamaha empfohlene Schmier-
stoffe verwenden. Fremdfabri-
kate erflllen haufig nicht die
gestellten  Qualitatsanforde-
rungen.

DICHTUNGEN, DICHTRINGE UND
O-RINGE

1.

Beim Uberholen des Motors
sind samtliche Dichtungen,
Dichtringe und O-Ringe zu er-
neuern. Alle Dichtflachen,
Dichtlippen und O-Ringe vor
dem Zusammenbau saubern.
Beim Zusammenbau alle be-
weglichen Teile und Lager
6len, alle Dichtlippen einfetten.

SICHERUNGSSCHEIBEN/ -BLE-
CHE UND SPLINTE

1.

Sicherungsscheiben und -ble-
che (D sowie Splinte missen
nach dem Ausbau erneuert
werden.  Sicherungslaschen
werden nach dem vorschrifts-
maBigen  Festziehen  der
Schraubverbindung gegen die
Schlusselflache der Schraube
oder Mutter hochgebogen.

LAGER UND DICHTRINGE

1.

Lager @ und Dichtringe @ so
einbauen, daf die Hersteller-
beschriftung oder Teilenum-
mer sichtbar bleibt. Beim Ein-
bau von Dichtringen die

Dichtlippen dunn mit leichtem
Lithiumfett bestreichen. Lager
beim Einbau ggf. grof3zlgig
6len.

Lager nie mit Druckluft trocken-
blasen, da hierdurch die Lagerfla-
chen beschédigt werden.

PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO

1.

Recomendamos utilizar piezas
originales Yamaha en todas las
sustituciones. Para los procesos
de montaje y ajuste, utilice el
aceite y la grasa recomendados
por Yamaha.

JUNTAS, RETENES DE ACEITE Y
JUNTAS TORICAS

1.

Cuando realice una operacién
general del motor, debe sustituir
todas las juntas, retenes de aceite
y juntas téricas. Limpie las super-
ficies de todas las juntas, los
labios de los retenes de aceite y
las juntas téricas.

Durante el montaje, lubrique
debidamente todas las piezas que
vayan emparejadas y los cojine-
tes. Aplique grasa a los labios de
los retenes de aceite.

ARANDELAS/CHAPAS DE BLO-
QUEO Y PASADORES HENDIDOS

1.

Debe sustituir todas las arandelas/
chapas de bloqueo @ y pasadores
hendidos cuando sean extraidos.
Doble las orejetas de freno a lo
largo de los pernos y tuercas des-
pués de que éstos hayan sido
apretados adecuadamente.

COJINETES Y RETENES DE
ACEITE
1.

Instale los cojinetes () y retenes
de aceite @ con los nimeros o
marcas del fabricante hacia arriba
(es decir, las letras deben quedar
a la vista). Cuando instale el
retén, aplique una ligera capa de
grasa de litio a los labios del rete-
nedor. Engrase generosamente
los cojinetes al instalarlos.

No utilice aire a presion para secar los
cojinetes haciéndolos girar ya que
daifiaria las superficies de los cojinetes.
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CIRCLIPS
/® 1. All circlips should be inspected carefully
before reassembly. Always replace pis-
® ton pin clips after one use. Replace dis-
/® torted circlips. When installing a circlip D,

/ make sure that the sharp-edged corner
@ / ) is positioned opposite to the thrust @) it
/ receives. See the sectional view.

® Shaft
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CIRCLIPS

1.

Avant remontage, tous les circlips
doivent étre soigneusement véri-
fiés. Toujours changer les circlips
d’axe de piston apres une utilisa-
tion. Changer tout circlip
déformé. Lorsqu’on monte un cir-
clip @, s’assurer que le coté non
chanfreiné ) est positionné du
coté opposé a la poussée @) qu’il
recoit. Voir la vue en coupe.

@ Arbre

SICHERUNGSRINGE

1.

Sicherungsringe vor dem Wie-
dereinbau sorgféltig Uberpri-
fen und bei Beschadigung
oder Verformung erneuern.
Kolbenbolzensicherungen
missen nach jedem Ausbau
erneuert werden. Beim Einbau
eines Sicherungsringes @
stets darauf achten, daB die
scharfkantige Seite (@ den
Ring gegen die Druckrichtung
® abstiitzt.

@ Welle

CIRCLIPS

1.

@ Eje

Debe inspeccionar cuidadosa-
mente todos los circlips antes de
montarlos. Después de una utili-
zacion, sustituya los circlips de
los bulones de los pistones. Susti-
tuya los circlips defectuosos.
Cuando instale un circlip @, ase-
glrese de orientar la cara con la
arista viva @ en sentido opuesto
al empuje @ que recibe. Consulte
la vista en corte.
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CHECKING OF CONNECTION
Dealing with stains, rust, moisture, etc. on the
connector.
1. Disconnect:
e Connector
2. Dry each terminal with an air blower.

3. Connect and disconnect the connector
two or three times.

4. Pull the lead to check that it will not come
\/ : off.

Z5 5. If the terminal comes off, bend up the pin
S @ and reinsert the terminal into the con-
nector.

6. Connect:
e Connector

NOTE:
The two connectors “click” together.

7. Check for continuity with a tester.

NOTE:
o If there in no continuity, clean the terminals.
18020103 e Be sure to perform the steps 1 to 7 listed

above when checking the wireharness.

e For a field remedy, use a contact revitalizer
available on the market.
o Use the tester on the connector as shown.

18020107
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VERIFICATION DES
CONNEXIONS

Traitement des taches, de la rouille, de
I’humidité, etc. sur le connecteur.
1. Déconnecter:
e Connecteur
2. Sécher chaque borne a I’air com-
primé.

3. Connecter et déconnecter le con-
necteur deux ou trois fois.

4.  Tirer sur le fil pour vérifier s’il ne
se détache pas.

5. Si la borne se détache, redresser
la lame D de la broche et insérer
a nouveau la borne dans le con-
necteur.

6. Connecter:
e Connecteur

N.B.:
Les deux connecteurs s’encliquetent.

7. Vérifier la continuité avec un tes-
teur.

N.B.:

e S’il n’y a pas continuité, nettoyer les
bornes.

o S’assurer d’effectuer les opérations 1 a
7 ci-dessus lors du contr6le du fais-
ceau de fils.

e Pour dépanner, utiliser un produit de
contact disponible sur le marché.

e Tester le connecteur comme illustré.

ANSCHLUSSE PRUFEN

Die Steckverbinder auf Oxidation,
Rost, Feuchtigkeit usw. prifen
1. Loésen:
e Steckverbinder
2. Die einzelnen AnschluBklem-
men mit Druckluft trockenbla-
sen.

3. Den Steckverbinder mehr-
mals aufstekken und wieder
abziehen.

4. Die einzelnen Steckverbinder-
kabel auf Festsitz prifen.

5. Wenn sich eine AnschluBB-
klemme |6st, die Blechlasche
@ hochbiegen und die Klem-
me wieder einsetzen.

6. AnschlieBen:
e Steckverbinder

HINWEIS:
Die Steckverbinder missen einra-
sten.

COMPROBACION DE
LAS CONEXIONES

Compruebe las marchas, el dxido, la
suciedad, etc. de los conectores.
1. Desconectar:
o Conector
2. Secar cada terminal con un seca-
dor de aire.

3. Conectar y desconectar el conec-
tor dos o tres veces.

4. Tirar del cable para comprobar
que no se sale.

5. Si el terminal se sale, doble el
pasador (D y vuelva a insertar el
terminal en el conector.

6. Conectar:
o Conector

NOTA:
Los dos conectores deben hacer “clic” al
mismo tiempo.

7. Den Steckverbinder mit ei-
nem Taschen-Multimeter auf
Durchgang prifen.

HINWEIS:

e Ist der Durchgang nicht wider-
standsfrei, die AnschluBklemmen
reinigen.

e Bei der Uberprifung von Kabel-
bdumen stets die Schritte 1 bis 7
durchfihren.

e Zur schnellen Abhilfe kann ein
handelsiibliches Kontaktspray ver-
wendet werden.

o Die Steckverbinder wie abgebildet
mit dem MeBgerat prifen.

7.  Comprobar la continuidad con un
tester de bolsillo.

NOTA:

e Si no hay continuidad, limpie los ter-
minales.

e Asegurese de seguir siempre los pasos
1 a 7 descritos anteriormente cuando
compruebe los cableados.

e Como solucién rdpida provisional, uti-
lice un revitalizador de contactos de
venta en comercios.

e Utilice el tester en el conector tal y
como se indica.
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SPECIAL TOOLS

The proper special tools are necessary for complete and accurate tune-up and assembly. Using the
correct special tool will help prevent damage caused by the use of improper tools or improvised
techniques. The shape and part number used for the special tool differ by country, so two types are
provided. Refer to the list provided to avoid errors when placing an order.

NOTE:

e For U.S.A. and Canada, use part number starting with “YM-", “YU-" or “ACC-".
e For others, use part number starting with “90890-".

Part number

Tool name/How to use

lllustration

YU-1135-A, 90890-01135

Crankcase separating tool

These tool is used to remove the crankshaft from
either case.

YU-1135-A

|

90890-01135

|

YU-1235, 90890-01235

Rotor holding tool

This tool is used when loosening or tightening the fly-
wheel magneto securing nut.

YU-1235

90890-01235

YU-3097, 90890-01252
YU-1256

Dial gauge and stand
Stand

These tools are used to check each part for runout or
bend.

YU-90050, 90890-01274
YU-90050, 90890-01275
YU-91044, 90890-04081
YM-1277, 90890-01277

Crankcase installing tool

Pot

Bolt

Spacer

Adapter

These tools are used to install the crankshaft.

YU-90050
YM-1277

YU-91044 .
) /@

90890-01274
90890-01275
90890-01277

90890—040’

D)

YU-1304, 90890-01304

Piston pin puller

This tool is used to remove the piston pin.

90890-01304

YU-24460-01, 90890-01325
YU-33984, 90890-01352

Radiator cap tester
Adapter

These tools are used for checking the cooling sys-
tem.

YU-33984

90890-01325
90890-01352

P

YU-33270-B, 90890-01362

Flywheel puller

This tool is used to remove the flywheel magneto.
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Part number Tool name/How to use lllustration
YU-33975, 90890-01403 Ring nut wrench YU-33975 90890-01403
This tool is used when tighten the steering ring nut to ‘é I ‘d

specification.

YM-1423, 90890-01423 Damper rod holder YM-1423 90890-01423
Use this tool to remove and install the damper rod. %\@ %N
YM-01442, 90890-01442 Fork seal driver YM-01442 90890-01442

This tool is used when install the fork oil seal.

YU-3112-C, 90890-03112

Pocket tester

Use this tool to inspect the coil resistance, output
voltage and amperage.

YU-8036-B
90890-03113

Inductive tachometer
Engine tachometer

This tool is needed for observing engine rpm.

YM-33277-A, 90890-03141

Timing light

This tool is necessary for checking ignition timing.

YM-4019, 90890-04019 Valve spring compressor YM-4019 90890-04019
This tool is needed to remove and install the valve
assemblies.

YM-91042, 90890-04086 Clutch holding tool YM-91042 90890-04086

This tool is used to hold the clutch when removing or
installing the clutch boss securing nut.

YM-4116, 90890-04116
YM-4097, 90890-04097

Valve guide remover
Intake (4.5 mm)
Exhaust (5.0 mm)

This tool is needed to remove and install the valve
guide.

YM-4116
YM-4097

90890-04116
90890-04097
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Part number

Tool name/How to use

[llust

ration

YM-4117, 90890-04117 Valve guide installer YM-4117 90890-04117
YM-4098, 90890-04098 Intake YM-4098 90890-04098
Exhaust
This tool is needed to install the valve guide.
YM-4118, 90890-04118 Valve guide reamer YM-4118 90890-04118
YM-4099, 90890-04099 Intake (4.5 mm) YM-4099 90890-04099
Exhaust (5.0 mm) /
This tool is needed to rebore the new valve guide.
YM-34487 Dynamic spark tester YM-34487 90890-06754

90890-06754

Ignition checker

This instrument is necessary for checking the ignition
system components.

ACC-QUICK-GS-KT
90890-85505

Quick gasket®
YAMAHA Bond No. 1215

This sealant (Bond) is used for crankcase mating
surface, etc.

90890-85505
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OUTILS SPECIAUX

Les outils spéciaux appropriés sont indispensables pour pouvoir effectuer un assemblage et une mise au point
complets et précis. L’utilisation des outils spéciaux corrects permettra d’éviter les endommagements dus a
I’emploi d’outils impropres et aux techniques improvisées entrainées par ceux-ci. La forme et le numéro de
piece des outils spéciaux different selon les pays. Voila pourquoi il y a parfois deux versions d’un outil. La
liste suivante permet d’éviter toute erreur lors de la commande de pieces.

N.B.:

o Pour les USA et le CDN, utiliser les numéros de piece qui commencent par “YM-", “YU-" ou “ACC-".
o Pour les autres pays utiliser les numéros de piece qui commencent par “90890-".

Numéros de piece

Nom et usage de I’outil

Ilustration

YU-1135-A, 90890-01135

Outil de séparation de carter

Cet outil permet de séparer le vilebrequin des demi-car-

ters.

YU-1135-A

|

90890-01135

|

YU-1235, 90890-01235

Outil de maintien de rotor

Cet outil est utilisé pour le desserrage ou le serrage du

boulon de fixation de volant magnétique.

YU-1235

YU-3097, 90890-01252
YU-1256

Comparateur et support
Support

Ces outils permettent de mesurer le faux-rond ou la défor-

YU-3097
YU-1256

Ces outils sont utilisé pour la montage du vilebrequin.

mation de pieces. &
Outil de pose du vilebrequin YU-90050 90890-01274
YU-90050, 90890-01274 Pot 5?}4—91123:4 @ -~ ggggg-ggz; @
YU-90050, 90890-01275 Boulon /,' B ): 90890-04081
YU-91044, 90890-04081 Entretoise K - @
HeS .
YM-1277, 90890-01277 Adaptateur H A /,/

YU-1304, 90890-01304

Extracteur d’axe de piston

Cet outil est utilisé pour extraire les axes de piston.

YU-24460-01, 90890-01325
YU-33984, 90890-01352

Testeur de bouchon de radiateur
Adaptateur

Ces outils sont utilisés pour le controle du systeme de
refroidissement.

YU-24460-01
YU-33984

90890-01325
90890-01352

P

YU-33270-B, 90890-01362

Extracteur du volant

Cet outil doit étre utilisé pour la dépose du volant magnéti-

que.
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Numéros de piece

Nom et usage de I’outil

Ilustration

YU-33975, 90890-01403 Clé pour écrou annulaire YU-33975 90890-01403
Cet outil est utilisé pour serrer 1’écrou de bague de direc- ‘é ‘d
tion aux spécifications.

YM-1423, 90890-01423 Poignée de tige d’amortisseur YM-1423 90890-01423
Utiliser ces outils pour déposer et poser la tige d’amortis-
seur.

YM-01442, 90890-01442 Outil d’insertion de joint de fourche YM-01442 90890-01442

Cet outil est utilisé pour monter les bagues d’étanchéité de
fourche.

YU-3112-C, 90890-03112

Testeur de poche

Utiliser cet outil pour examiner la résistance de bobine, la
tension de sortie et I’intensité.

YU-8036-B
90890-03113

Compte-tours inductif
Compte-tours moteur

Cet outil est nécessaire pour observer la vitesse de rotation
du moteur.

YM-33277-A, 90890-03141

Lampe stroboscopique

Cet outil est nécessaire pour vérifier le réglage de I’allu-

mage.

YM-4019, 90890-04019 Compresseur de ressort de soupape YM-4019 90890-04019
Cet outil est nécessaire pour déposer et installer les ensem-
bles de soupape.

YM-91042, 90890-04086 Outil de maintien d’embrayage YM-91042 90890-04086

Cet outil est utilisé pour immobiliser I’embrayage lors de
la dépose ou du montage de I’écrou de fixation de la noix
d’embrayage.

YM-4116, 90890-04116
YM-4097, 90890-04097

Outil de dépose du guide de soupape
Admission (4,5 mm)
Echappement (5,0 mm)

Cet outil est utilisé pour déposer et installer le guide de

soupape.

YM-4116
YM-4097

90890-04116
90890-04097
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Numéros de piece

Nom et usage de I’outil

Ilustration

YM-4117, 90890-04117 Outil d’installation du guide de soupape YM-4117 90890-04117
YM-4098, 90890-04098 Admission YM-4098 90890-04098
Echappement
Cet outil est utilisé pour installer le guide de soupape.
YM-4118, 90890-04118 Alésoir de guide de soupape YM-4118 90890-04118
YM-4099, 90890-04099 Admission (4,5 mm) YM-4099 90890-04099
Echappement (5,0 mm)
Cet outil est nécessaire pour réaléser le nouveau guide de
soupape.
YM-34487 Testeur d’étincelle dynamique YM-34487 90890-06754

90890-06754

Controleur d’allumage

Ce testeur est nécessaire pour contrdler les composants du
systeéme d’allumage.

&/

ACC-QUICK-GS-KT
90890-85505

Quick gasket®
YAMAHA bond n° 1215

Ce mastic est utilisé sur les plans de joint du carter, etc.

90890-85505
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SPEZIALWERKZEUGE

Die folgenden Spezialwerkzeuge sind fur korrekte und vollstdndige Einstell- und Montagearbeiten
unerlaBlich. Durch die Verwendung dieser Werkzeuge kénnen Beschadigungen vermieden wer-
den, die beim Gebrauch ungeeigneter Hilfsmittel oder improvisierter Techniken entstehen kénnen.
Bei der Bestellung von Spezialwerkzeug sollten die im folgenden aufgeflihrten Bezeichnungen und
Teilenummern angegeben werden.

HINWEIS:
o Nur USA und CDN: Teilenummern, die mit “YM-", “YU-" oder “ACC-”" beginnen
o Nicht USA und CDN: Teilenummern, die mit “90890-" beginnen

Teilenummer

Werkzeug/Anwendung

Abbildung

YU-1135-A, 90890-01135

Kurbelgehause-Trennwerkzeug

Dieses Werkzeug dient zum Ausbau der Kurbelwelle
aus beiden Gehausehélften.

YU-1135-A

90890-01135

|

YU-1235, 90890-01235

Rotorhalter

Zum Lésen und Befestigen des Schwungrad-
Magnetzinder-Rotors

YU-3097, 90890-01252
YU-1256

MeBuhr und Stander
Stander

Diese Werkzeuge dienen zum Priifen der einzelnen
Teile auf Rundlaufabweichung oder Verbiegung.

&

Kurbelwellen-Einbauwerkzeug YU-90050 90890-01274
YU-90050, 90890-01274 Vorrichtung YM-1277 90890-01275
YU-90050, 90890-01275 Bolzen YU-91 044,,@ 90890-01277 @
YU-91044, 90890-04081 Distanzhiilse b
YM-1277, 90890-01277 Adapter

Zum Einbau der Kurbelwelle

YU-1304, 90890-01304

Kolbenbolzen-Abzieher

Zum Ausbau des Kolbenbolzens

90890-01304

YU-24460-01, 90890-01325
YU-33984, 90890-01352

KuhlerverschluBdeckel-Prifgerat
Adapter

Zur Priifung des Kuhlsystems

YU-24460-01
YU-33984

90890-01325
90890-01352

P

YU-33270-B, 90890-01362

Polrad-Abzieher

Zum Ausbau des Schwungradmagnetzinder-Rotors
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Teilenummer Werkzeug/Anwendung Abbildung
YU-33975, 90890-01403 | Hakenschliissel YU-33975 90890-01403

Zum L6sen und Festziehen der Lenkkopf-Ringmutter

YM-1423, 90890-01423 Dampferrohr-Halter YM-1423 90890-01423
Zum Lésen und Festziehen der Befestigungs-
schraube des Teleskopgabel-Dampferrohrs

YM-01442, 90890-01442 Gabeldichtring-Treiber YM-01442 90890-01442

Zum Einbau der Gabeldichtringe

YU-3112-C, 90890-03112

Taschen-Multimeter

Zur Prifung und Messung der elektrischen Systeme

YU-8036-B
90890-03113

Induktivdrehzahlmesser
Drehzahlmesser

Zur Ermittlung der Motordrehzahl

YM-33277-A, 90890-03141

Stroboskoplampe

Zur Kontrolle des Ziindzeitpunktes

YM-4019, 90890-04019 Ventilfederspanner YM-4019 90890-04019
Zum Aus- und Einbau der Ventile
YM-91042, 90890-04086 Universal-Kupplungshalter YM-91042 90890-04086

Zur Fixierung der Kupplung beim Aus- und Einbau
der Kupplungsnabenmutter

YM-4116, 90890-04116
YM-4097, 90890-04097

Ventilfihrungs-Austreiber
EinlaB3 (4,5 mm)
Auslaf3 (5,0 mm)

Zum Ausbau der Ventilfihrungen

YM-4116
YM-4097

90890-04116
90890-04097
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Teilenummer Werkzeug/Anwendung Abbildung
YM-4117, 90890-04117 Ventilfihrungs-Einbauhilse YM-4117 90890-04117
YM-4098, 90890-04098 EinlaB YM-4098 90890-04098
AuslaB3
Zum genauen Einbau der Ventilfihrungen

YM-4118, 90890-04118 Ventilfihrungs-Reibahle YM-4118 90890-04118
YM-4099, 90890-04099 EinlaB (4,5 mm) YM-4099 90890-04099
Ausiat (60 ) /
Zum Aufreiben der neuen Ventilfihrungen
YM-34487 Zindfunkenstreckentester YM-34487 90890-06754

90890-06754

Zundprifer

Zur Uberpriifung der Ziindanlage

ACC-QUICK-GS-KT
90890-85505

Quick gasket®
YAMAHA-Dichtmasse Nr. 1215

Zum Abdichten der Kurbelgehause-PaBflachen

90890-85505




HERRAMIENTAS ESPECIALES

GEN
INFO

O

HERRAMIENTAS ESPECIALES

Las herramientas especiales apropiadas son indispensables para realizar un montaje y puesta a punto precisos.
El empleo de herramientas especiales correctas ayudard a evitar dafios provocados por el uso de herramientas
inadecuadas o métodos inapropiados. La forma y el nimero de la pieza utilizada varia segtn los paises, por lo
que se proporcionan dos tipos. Cuando realice un pedido, utilice la lista de herramientas especiales indicadas
a continuacidn con el fin de evitar posibles errores.

NOTA:

e Para USA y CDN, utilice el nimero de pieza que comience por “YM-", “YU-" 0 “ACC-".

« Para el resto de los paises, utilice el nimero de pieza que comience por “90890-".

Nuimero de pieza

Nombre de la herramienta/Funcién

Tlustracién

YU-1135-A, 90890-01135

Herramienta de separacion del carter

Estas herramientas se utilizan para extraer el cigiienial

desde cualquiera de las cajas.

YU-1135-A

|

90890-01135

|

YU-1235, 90890-01235

Herramienta de sujecién del rotor

Esta herramienta se utiliza cuando se afloja o se aprieta la

tuerca de seguridad del magneto del volante.

YU-1235

YU-3097, 90890-01252
YU-1256

Calibre del cuadrante y soporte
Soporte

Estas herramientas se utilizan para comprobar en cada una

de las partes el posible descentramiento o deformacion.

YU-3097
YU-1256

YU-90050, 90890-01274
YU-90050, 90890-01275
YU-91044, 90890-04081
YM-1277, 90890-01277

Herramienta de montaje del carter
Crisol

Perno

Separador

Adaptador

Estas herramientas se utilizan apara montar el cérter.

YU-90050
YM-1277

90890-01274
90890-01275
90890-01277

90890-0408

D)

YU-1304, 90890-01304

Extractor del bul6n del piston

Esta herramienta se utiliza para extraer el buldn del piston.

YU-24460-01, 90890-01325
YU-33984, 90890-01352

Tester del tapon del radiador
Adaptador

Estas herramientas se utilizan para comprobar el sistema

de refrigeracion.

YU-24460-01
YU-33984

90890-01325
90890-01352

YU-33270-B, 90890-01362

Extractor del volante

Esta herramienta se utiliza para extraer el magneto del

volante.
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Nudmero de pieza

Nombre de la herramienta/Funcién

Tlustracién

YU-33975, 90890-01403 Llave dinamométrica YU-33975 90890-01403
Esta herramienta se utiliza para apretar la tuerca anular de ‘é ‘d
la direccion hasta obtener el valor especificado.

YM-1423, 90890-01423 Soporte de la barra del amortiguador YM-1423 90890-01423
Utilice esta herramienta para extraer e instalar la barra del
amortiguador.

YM-01442, 90890-01442 Montador de retenes de la horquilla YM-01442 90890-01442

Esta herramienta se utiliza cuando se instala el retén de
aceite de la horquilla.

YU-3112-C, 90890-03112

Tester de bolsillo

Utilice esta herramienta para comprobar la resistencia de
la bobina, el voltaje de salida y el amperaje.

YU-8036-B
90890-03113

Tacometro inductivo

Tacometro del motor

Esta herramienta se utiliza para comprobar las r/min del
motor.

YM-33277-A, 90890-03141

Lampara de tiempo

Esta herramienta es necesaria para comprobar el tiempo de
encendido.

YM-4019, 90890-04019

Compresor de muelles de vdlvula

Esta herramienta se utiliza para extraer e instalar los con-

junto de vélvula.

YM-4019

YM-91042, 90890-04086

Herramienta de soporte del embrague

Esta herramienta se utiliza para sujetar el embrague
cuando se extraen o se montan las tuercas de seguridad del
buje del embrague.

YM-91042

YM-4116, 90890-04116
YM-4097, 90890-04097

Extractor de guias de vélvula
Admision (4,5 mm)
Escape (5,0 mm)

Esta herramienta se utiliza para extraer y montar las gufas
de vilvula.

YM-4116
YM-4097

90890-04116
90890-04097
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Nudmero de pieza

Nombre de la herramienta/Funcién

Tlustracién

YM-4117,90890-04117 Montador de guias de valvula YM-4117 90890-04117
YM-4098, 90890-04098 Admisién YM-4098 90890-04098
Escape
Esta herramienta se utiliza para montar las guias de vél-
vula.
YM-4118, 90890-04118 Escariador de gufas de vdlvula YM-4118 90890-04118
YM-4099, 90890-04099 Admisién (4,5 mm) YM-4099 90890-04099
Escape (5,0 mm)
Esta herramienta se utiliza para escariar guias de valvula
nuevas.
YM-34487 Tester de bujfas dindmico YM-34487 90890-06754

90890-06754

Comprobador de encendido

Este instrumento se utiliza para comprobar los componen-
tes del sistema de encendido.

&/

ACC-QUICK-GS-KT
90890-85505

Obturador répido,
Adhesivo YAMAHA N° 1215

Este sellador (adhesivo) se utiliza para las superficies del

carter engranadas, etc.

90890-85505




GEN
CONTROL FUNCTIONS ||NFO | &%

1-10

CONTROL FUNCTIONS

EC151000

“ENGINE STOP” BUTTON

The “ENGINE STOP” button (@) is located on
the left handlebar. Continue pushing the
“ENGINE STOP” button till the engine comes
to a stop.

EC152000

CLUTCH LEVER

The clutch lever (D is located on the left han-
dlebar; it disengages or engages the clutch.
Pull the clutch lever to the handlebar to disen-
gage the clutch, and release the lever to
engage the clutch. The lever should be pulled
rapidly and released slowly for smooth starts.

EC153000

SHIFT PEDAL

The gear ratios of the constant-mesh 5 speed
transmission are ideally spaced. The gears
can be shifted by using the shift pedal (D) on
the left side of the engine.

EC154000

KICK STARTER

Rotate the kick starter () away from the
engine. Push the starter down lightly with your
foot until the gears engage, then kick smoothly
and forcefully to start the engine. This model
has a primary kick starter so the engine can be
started in any gear if the clutch is disengaged.
In normal practices, however, shift to neutral
before starting.
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FONCTIONS DES

COMMANDES

BOUTON D’ARRET DE MOTEUR
“ENGINE STOP”

Ce bouton d’arrét de moteur “ENGINE
STOP” () est situé sur le guidon gauche.
Continuer a appuyer sur le bouton d’arrét
de moteur “ENGINE STOP” jusqu’a que
ce le moteur s’arréte.

LEVIER D’EMBRAYAGE

Le levier d’embrayage (D) est situé sur le
guidon gauche et permet d’embrayer ou
de débrayer. Tirer le levier d’embrayage
vers le guidon pour débrayer et relacher
le levier pour embrayer. Pour des démar-
rages doux, le levier doit étre tiré rapide-
ment et relaché lentement.

PEDALE DE CHANGEMENT DE
VITESSE

Les 5 rapports de la boite de vitesses a
prise constante sont idéalement échelon-
nés. Le changement de vitesse est com-
mandé par le sélecteur a pédale ) situé
du coté gauche du moteur.

DEMARREUR AU PIED

Déployer la pédale de démarreur au pied
@. Appuyer légérement sur la pédale
jusqu’a ce que les pignons se mettent en
prise puis 1’actionner vigoureusement
pour démarrer le moteur. Ce modele est
muni d’un démarreur au pied primaire,
de sorte qu’on peut démarrer sur
n’importe quelle vitesse a condition de
débrayer. Toutefois, normalement, on
remettra les vitesses au point mort avant
la mise en marche.

ARMATUREN UND

DEREN FUNKTION
MOTORSTOPPSCHALTER “ENGI-
NE STOP”

Der Motorstoppschalter “ENGINE
STOP” D befindet sich auf der linken
Seite des Lenkers.

Den Motorstoppschalter “ENGINE
STOP” gedruckt halten, bis der
Motor abstirbt.

KUPPLUNGSHEBEL

Der Kupplungshebel @ befindet sich
auf der linken Seite des Lenkers und
dient zum Ein- und Auskuppeln. Zum
Ausriicken der Kupplung den Kupp-
lungshebel zum Lenkgriff ziehen; zum
Einrlicken der Kupplung den Kupp-
lungshebel wieder freigeben. Zum
Auskuppeln  den  Kupplungshebel
zligig ziehen, beim Einkuppeln gefihl-
voll loslassen, um ein weiches Einrik-
ken der Kupplung zu gewéhrleisten.

FUSSSCHALTHEBEL

Erst das Getriebe erlaubt die Nut-
zung der Motorleistung in verschie-
denen Geschwindigkeitsbereichen,
so daf Anfahren, Bergauffahren und
schnelles Beschleunigen mdglich
sind. Die Gange dieses 5-Gang-
Getriebes werden Uber den FuB-
schalthebel @ linksseitig des Motors
bei ausgerlckter Kupplung geschal-
tet.

KICKSTARTER

Zum Anlassen des Motors den Kick-
starterhebel (O ausschwenken und
langsam niedertreten, bis deutlicher
Widerstand spirbar wird; dann den
Kickstarterhebel schwungvoll durch-
treten. Dieses Modell ist mit einem
Primarkickstarter ausgeristet, d. h.
der Motor kann auch bei eingelegtem
Gang angelassen werden — voraus-
gesetzt, daB die Kupplung ausge-
rickt ist. Normalerweise sollte
jedoch in den Leerlauf geschaltet
werden, bevor der Motor gestartet
wird.

1-10

FUNCIONES DE

CONTROL

BOTON DE PARADA DEL MOTOR
“ENGINE STOP”

El botén de parada del motor “ENGINE
STOP” (D estd situado en el manillar
izquierdo. Pulse de forma continuada
este botdn hasta que se detenga el motor.

PALANCA DEL EMBRAGUE

La palanca del embrague (D estd situada
en el manillar izquierdo; su funcién es la
de embragar o desembragar. Tire de la
palanca del embrague hacia el manillar
para desembragar y suelte la palanca
para embragar. Debe tirar de la palanca
rdpidamente y soltarla suavemente para
obtener un arranque suave.

PEDAL DE CAMBIOS

Las relaciones de engranaje de la de la
caja de cambios de 5 velocidades de
engrane constante estdn Optimamente
separadas. Los engranes pueden cam-
biarse utilizando el pedal de cambios (D
en la parte izquierda del motor.

ARRANCADOR DE PEDAL

Gire el arrancador de pedal (D hacia el
lado contrario al motor. Empuje el arran-
cador hacia abajo suavemente con el pie
hasta embragar las marchas y, a conti-
nuacidn, pedalee firme y uniformemente
para arrancar el motor. Este modelo
consta de un arrancador de pedal prima-
rio de forma que pueda arrancar el motor
en cualquiera de las marchas si el embra-
gue estd desembragado. No obstante, en
condiciones normales, cambie a la posi-
cién de punto muerto antes de arrancar.
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DECOMPRESSION LEVER

Never use the decompression lever after
the engine is started. The engine may be
damaged if you use the decompression
lever while it is running.

The decompression lever (D is located on the
left handlebar and is used when starting the
engine. Squeezing the decompression lever
presses down on the exhaust valve and
releases the pressure in the cylinder head.
This enables the vehicle to be kickstarted
more easily.

EC155001

THROTTLE GRIP

The throttle grip @ is located on the right han-
dlebar; it accelerates or decelerates the
engine. For acceleration, turn the grip toward
you; for deceleration, turn it away from you.

EC156000

FRONT BRAKE LEVER

The front brake lever (D is located on the right
handlebar. Pull it toward the handlebar to acti-
vate the front brake.

EC157000

REAR BRAKE PEDAL

The rear brake pedal (D is located on the right
side of the machine. Press down on the brake
pedal to activate the rear brake.
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LEVIER DE DECOMPRESSION

Ne jamais employer le levier de
décompression une fois que le moteur
est mis en marche. Actionner le levier
de décompression lorsque le moteur
tourne risque d’endommager ce der-
nier.

Le levier de décompression (D) se trouve
sur le coté gauche du guidon. Celui-ci
s’utilise conjointement avec le démar-
reur au pied et facilite la mise en marche
du véhicule. Lorsqu’il est actionné, le
levier de décompression permet de com-
primer la soupape d’échappement, ce qui
réduit la pression dans la culasse.

POIGNEE DES GAZ

La poignée des gaz (D est située sur le
guidon droit; elle permet d’accélérer ou
de décélérer le moteur. Pour une accélé-
ration, tourner la poignée vers soi; pour
une décélération, la tourner de 1’autre
coté.

LEVIER DE FREIN AVANT

Le levier de frein avant () se trouve sur
le guidon droit. Le tirer vers le guidon
pour actionner le frein avant.

PEDALE DE FREIN ARRIERE

La pédale de frein arriere (D se trouve du
coOté droit de la machine. Appuyer sur la
pédale pour actionner le frein arriére.

DEKOMPRESSIONSHEBEL

Den Dekompressionshebel unter
keinen Umstéanden bei laufendem
Motor betétigen. Dies kann den
Motor stark beschadigen.

Wenn der Dekompressionshebel (D
(auf der linken Seite des Lenkers) beta-
tigt wird, 6ffnet sich das AuslaBventil,
was den Verdichtungsdruck redu-
ziert. Dadurch 1&3t sich fur das Kick-
starten der Kolben leichter Uiber den
Verdichtungstakt hinaus bewegen.

GASDREHGRIFF

Der Gasdrehgriff (D befindet sich auf
der rechten Seite des Lenkers. Zum
Erhéhen der Motordrehzahl
(Beschleunigung) den Gasdrehgriff
in Gegenfahrtrichtung drehen, zum
Reduzieren der Motordrehzahl den
Gasdrehgriff in Fahrtrichtung drehen.

HANDBREMSHEBEL

Der Handbremshebel () zur Betati-
gung der Vorderradbremse befindet
sich auf der rechten Seite des Len-
kers.

FUSSBREMSHEBEL

Der FuBbremshebel (1) zur Betati-
gung der Hinterradbremse befindet
sich auf der rechten Fahrzeugseite.
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PALANCA DE DESCOMPRESION

Nunca utilice la palanca de descom-
presion después de arrancar el motor.
Podria daiiar el motor al utilizar dicha
palanca mientras el motor esté funcio-
nando.

La palanca de descompresion (@D estd
situada en el manillar izquierdo y se uti-
liza para arrancar el motor. Al presionar
la palanca de descompresién, ésta pre-
siona la valvula de escape y libera la pre-
sién en la culata. Esto permite que el
vehiculo sea arrancado con el pedal mas
facilmente.

EMPUNADURA DEL ACELERA-
DOR

La empufiadura del acelerador (D estd
situada en el manillar derecho; su fun-
cion es la de acelerar o decelerar el
motor. Para acelerar, gire la empufiadura
hacia usted; para decelerar, girela hacia
el lado contrario.

PALANCA DEL FRENO DELAN-
TERO

La palanca del freno delantero () estd
situada en el manillar derecho. Tire de la
palanca hacia el manillar para accionar
el freno delantero.

PALANCA DEL FRENO TRASERO
La palanca del freno trasero (D estd
situada en el lado derecho del vehiculo.
Empuje hacia abajo el pedal del freno
para accionar el freno trasero.
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FUEL COCK

The fuel cock supplies fuel from the tank to

carburetor and also filters the fuel. The fuel

cock has three positions:

OFF:With the lever in this position fuel will not
flow. Always return the lever to this posi-
tion when the engine is not running.

ON: With the lever in this position fuel flows to
the carburetor. Normal riding is done with
the lever in this position.

RES:With the lever in this position fuel flows to
the carburetor from the reserve section of
the fuel tank after the main supply of the
fuel has been depleted. Normal riding is
possible with the lever is in this position,
but it is recommended to add fuel as
soon as possible.

COLD STARTER KNOB

When cold, the engine requires a richer air-fuel
mixture for starting. A separate starter circuit,
which is controlled by the cold starter knob (@,
supplies this mixture. Pull the cold starter knob
out to open the circuit for starting. When the
engine has warmed up, push it in to close the
circuit.

HOT STARTER KNOB (red)

The hot starter knob (red) (O is used when
starting a warm engine.

Use the hot starter knob when starting the
engine again immediately after it was stopped
(the engine is still warm). Pulling out the hot
starter knob injects secondary air to thin the
air-fuel mixture temporarily, allowing the
engine to be started more easily.

After the engine has started, be sure to
push the hot starter knob back in.
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ROBINET A ESSENCE

Le robinet a essence fournit I’essence du

réservoir au carburateur en le filtrant. Le

robinet a essence a trois positions:

OFF: Lorsque le levier est dans cette
position, I’essence ne coule pas.
Toujours remettre le levier a
cette position quand le moteur
est arrété.

ON: Lorsque le levier est dans cette
position 1’essence arrive au car-
burateur.

La conduite normale est faite
avec le levier a cette position.

RES: Le levier se trouvant dans cette
position, I’essence s’écoule de la
partie “réserve” du réservoir a
essence apres que le réservoir
principal d’essence est vidé. Le
levier se trouvant dans cette
position, la conduite normale est
possible, mais il est alors recom-
mandé de faire le plein d’essence
des que possible.

BOUTON DE DEMARRAGE A
FROID

Quand il est froid, le moteur a besoin
d’un mélange air-essence plus riche pour
le démarrage. Un circuit de démarrage
séparé, commandé par le bouton de de
démarrage a froid (@, fournit ce
mélange. Tirer le bouton de démarrage a
froid pour ouvrir le circuit de démarrage.
Quand le moteur est chaud, pousser le
bouton la pour fermer le circuit.

BOUTON DE DEMARRAGE A
CHAUD

Le bouton de démarrage a chaud (rouge)
@ s’utilise lors de la mise en marche
d’un moteur chaud.

Recourir au bouton de démarrage a
chaud lorsque 1’on met le moteur en mar-
che immédiatement apres 1’avoir éteint
(le moteur est encore chaud). Quand le
bouton de démarrage a chaud est tiré, de
I’air secondaire pénetre dans le moteur et
appauvrit momentanément le mélange
air-essence afin de faciliter sa mise en
marche.

Apres la mise en marche du moteur,

veiller a repousser complétement le
bouton de démarrage a chaud.

KRAFTSTOFFHAHN

Der Kraftstoffhahn leitet den Kraft-

stoff vom Tank zum Vergaser und fil-

tert ihn gleichzeitig. Die einzelnen

Kraftstoffhahnstellungen sind nach-

folgend beschrieben.

OFF: Der Kraftstoffhahn ist
geschlossen und die Kraft-
stoffzufuhr unterbrochen. Den
Kraftstoffhahn nach Abstellen
des Motors auf “OFF” stellen.

ON: Diese Stellung ist fur den Nor-
malbetrieb: der laufende Motor
wird mit Kraftstoff versorgt.

Den Kraftstoffhahn vor Fahrt-
antritt auf “ON” stellen.

RES: Geht wahrend der Fahrt der
Kraftstoff aus, den Kraftstoff-
hahn auf “RES” (Reserve)
stellen, um den Motor mit dem
Reservekraftstoff zu versor-
gen. Bei n&chster Gelegenheit
tanken. Nach dem Tanken
den Kraftstoffhahn wieder auf
“ON?” stellen.

KALTSTARTERKNOPF

Ein kalter Motor benétigt zum Starten
ein fetteres Luft-Kraftstoff-Gemisch.
Eine spezielle Startvorrichtung, die
Uber den Kaltstarterknopf (D aktiviert
wird, liefert dieses Gemisch. Den
Kaltstarterknopf zum Starten heraus-
ziechen und nachdem der Motor
warmgelaufen ist wieder hineindrik-
ken.

HEISSTARTERKNOPF

Der HeiBstarterknopf (rot) (@ dient
zum Starten mit heiBem Motor.

Den HeiBstarterknopf verwenden,
wenn der Motor kurz nach dem Aus-
schalten erneut gestartet wird (der
Motor ist noch warm). Bei Herauszie-
hen des HeiBstarterknopfs wird das
Gemisch durch voriibergehende Bei-
mischung von Sekundérluft ver-
dinnt, wodurch der Motor leichter
anstartet.

Nach dem Anlassen des Motors
den HeiBstarterknopf wieder hin-
ein driicken.
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GRIFO DE COMBUSTIBLE

El grifo de combustible suministra com-

bustible del depdsito al carburador, ade-

mds de filtrar el combustible. El grifo de
combustible tiene tres posiciones:

OFF: Cuando la palanca esté en esta
posicién, no saldrd el combusti-
ble. Coloque siempre la palanca
en esta posicién cuando no esté
funcionando el motor.

ON: Cuando la palanca esté en esta
posicion, el combustible fluird al
carburador. El vehiculo se maneja
con la palanca en esta posicion.

RES: Cuando la palanca esté en esta
posicién, el combustible fluird al
carburador desde la seccién de
reserva del depésito de combus-
tible, después de haberse agotado
el suministro principal de com-
bustible. Se puede manejar el
vehiculo con la palanca en esta
posicién, pero es recomendable
afiadir combustible en cuanto sea
posible.

POMO DE ARRANQUE EN FRIiO
Cuando el motor esté frio, serd necesaria
una mezcla de aire y combustible més
rica para efectuar el arranque. Un cir-
cuito de arranque separado, controlado
por el pomo de arranque en frio (D,
suministra dicha mezcla. Tire hacia fuera
del pomo de arranque en frio para abrir
el circuito y arrancar el motor. Cuando el
motor se haya calentado, empuje el
pomo hacia adentro para cerrar el cir-
cuito.

POMO DE ARRANQUE EN
CALIENTE (pomo rojo)

El pomo de arranque en caliente (pomo
rojo) (D se utiliza para arrancar un motor
ya calentado.

Utilice el pomo de arranque en caliente
cuando quiera arrancar nuevamente el
motor inmediatamente después de
haberlo parado (cuando el motor todavia
esté caliente). Tire hacia fuera del pomo
de arranque en caliente para introducir
momentdneamente mds aire a la mezcla
de aire y combustible, permitiendo que
el motor arranque de forma mas sencilla.

Una vez arrancado el motor, asegi-
rese de empujar hacia adentro el
pomo de arranque en caliente nueva-
mente.
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EC15F000

VALVE JOINT

This valve joint @ prevents fuel from flowing
out and is installed to the fuel tank breather
hose.

In this mstaliétion, make sure the arrow
faces the fuel tank and also downward.

LIGHTS SWITCH
The lights switch (D is located on the handle-
bar.

FLAP

In order to prevent water from entering the car-
buretor while the machine is operated in the
rain, attach the accessory flap (O to the frame
at the rear of the fuel tank.

NOTE:
Riding with the flap attached when it is not

raining can help keep out dust, dirt and sand.
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CLAPET ANTIRETOUR DE
TUYAU DE RENIFLARD

Ce clapet antiretour (@ évite que
I’essence ne s’échappe et est monté sur
le tuyau de reniflard du réservoir
d’essence.

Lors de cet assemblage, vérifier que la
fleche est bien en face du réservoir
d’essence et dirigée vers le bas.

INTERRUPTEUR LUMIERES
L’interrupteur lumieres () est situé sur le
guidon.

BAVETTE

Pour éviter toute pénétration d’eau dans
le carburateur pendant la conduite sous
la pluie, il convient de monter la bavette
@ au cadre, 2 larriere du réservoir
d’essence.

N.B.:
Par temps sec, la bavette permet de
réduire la pénétration de poussieres,
crasses et sable dans le carburateur.

AUSLAUFSCHUTZVENTIL

Das Auslaufschutzventil @) ist in den
Kraft-stofftank-Bellftungsschlauch
eingebaut und verhindert ein Ausflie-
Ben von Kraftstoff.

Beim Einbau darauf achten, daB
der Pfeil nach unten zum Kraft-
stofftank weist.

JUNTA DE LA VALVULA

Esta junta de la valvula D evita que se
escape el combustible y se deposite en el
tubo respiradero del depdsito de combus-
tible.

En esta instalacion, asegiirese de que
la flecha esté orientada hacia el depé-
sito de combustible y hacia abajo.

LICHTSCHALTER
Der Lichtschalter @ befindet sich am
Lenker.

GUMMILAPPEN

Den Gummilappen (O am Rahmen
im Bereich des Kraftstofftank-Hinter-
teils montieren, um bei Regenfahrten
den Vergaser vor eindringendes
Wasser zu schitzen.

HINWEIS:
Bei trockenen Fahrten hilft der Gum-
milappen, Staub und Schmutz vom
Vergaser fernzuhalten.
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INTERRUPTOR DE LAS LUCES
El interruptor de las luces @) estd situado
en el manillar.

ALETA

Para evitar que penetre agua en el carbu-
rador mientras el vehiculo esté funcio-
nando bajo la lluvia, coloque la aleta
accesoria (D al bastidor en la parte poste-
rior al depdsito de combustible.

NOTA:
Manejar el vehiculo con la aleta colo-
cada cuando no este lloviendo le ayudara
a evitar que penetre polvo, suciedad o
tierra.
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Always use the recommended fuel as stated
below. Also, be sure to use new gasoline the
day of a race.

Recommended fuel:
¢ Except for ZA:

Premium unleaded gasoline

only with a research octane
number of 95 or higher.

For ZA:
Premium gasoline
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Use only unleaded gasoline. The use of
leaded gasoline will cause severe damage
to the engine internal parts such as valves,
piston rings, and exhaust system, etc.

NOTE:
If knocking or pinging occurs, use a different

brand of gasoline or higher octane grade.
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ESSENCE

Toujours utiliser 1’essence recommandée
décrite ci-dessous. D’autre part, s’assu-
rer d’utiliser de 1’essence fraiche le jour
de la course.

KRAFTSTOFF

AusschlieSlich  den empfohlenen
Kraftstoff verwenden. Fir Rennen fri-
schen Kraftstoff verwenden.

Essence préconisée:
Excepté pour ZA:
Essence super sans
plomb d’un indice
d’octane de recher-
che de 95 ou plus.
Pour ZA:
Essence super

NP

Empfohlener Kraftstoff
Nicht ZA

7

Bleifreies Super-
benzin mit einer
Oktanzahl von
mind. 95

Nur ZA
Superbenzin

COMBUSTIBLE

Utilice siempre el combustible recomen-
dado que se indica a continuacion. Ade-
mds, asegurese de utilizar gasolina nueva
el dia de la carrera.

Combustible recomen-
dado:
Excepto para ZA:

7

Utiliser uniquement de 1'essence sans
plomb. L'utilisation d'essence au
plomb entrainerait de graves domma-
ges aux parties internes du moteur
(valves, segments de piston, systeme
d'échappement, etc).

N.B.:
Si un cognement ou un cinglement sur-
vient, utiliser une marque d’essence dif-
férente ou une classe d’octane
supérieure.

Nur bleifreies Benzin verwenden.
Bei Verwendung von verbleitem
Benzin werden schwere Schaden
an internen Motorbauteilen wie
Ventilen, Kolbenringen, Auspuff-
systemen usw. verursacht.

HINWEIS:
Tritt bei hoher Last (Vollgas) Motor-
klingeln bzw. -klopfen auf, Marken-
kraftstoff eines renommierten Anbie-
ters oder Benzin mit hoherer
Oktanzahl verwenden.

Solamente gasolina

stper sin plomo con

un niimero de octa-

nos de 95 o mayor.
Para ZA:

Gasolina stiper

Utilice solamente gasolina sin plomo.
El uso de gasolina con plomo ocasio-
nara graves dafios a las partes inter-
nas del motor como valvulas,
segmentos del piston, y sistema de
escape, etc.

NOTA:
Si se produce un ruido de choque o un
zumbido, utilice una marca de gasolina
diferente o un grado de octano superior.
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STARTING AND BREAK-IN

Never start or run the engine in a closed
area. The exhaust fumes are poisonous;
they can cause loss of consciousness and
death in a very short time. Always operate
the machine in a well-ventilated area.

he carburetor on this motorcycle has a
built-in accelerator pump. Therefore,
when starting the engine, do not operate
the throttle or the spark plug will foul.

o Unlike a two-stroke engine, this engine
cannot be kick started when the throttle is
open because the kick starter may kick
back. Also, if the throttle is open the air/
fuel mixture may be too lean for the
engine to start.

o Never use the decompression lever after
the engine is started. The engine may be
damaged if you use the decompression
lever while it is running.

o Before starting the machine, perform the
checks in the pre-operation check list.

STARTING A COLD ENGINE

Inspect the coolant level.

Turn the fuel cock to “ON”.

Shift the transmission into neutral.

Fully open the cold starter knob.

Without pulling in the decompression
lever, slowly depress the kick starter until
the compression stroke is found. When
considerable resistance of the kick starter
is felt, the engine is on the compression
stroke. If the engine is on the exhaust
stroke, resistance will only be felt when
the kick starter is initially depressed, not
through the entire range of depression
(as when the engine is on the compres-
sion stroke); therefore, depress the kick
starter a few more times.

aorDO =
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MISE EN MARCHE ET
RODAGE

A AVERTISSEMENT

Ne jamais mettre le moteur en marche
dans un endroit clos. Les gaz d’échap-
pement sont nocifs et peuvent causer
une perte de conscience et méme la
mort en quelques minutes. Toujours
faire marcher le moteur dans un
endroit bien ventilé.

ANLASSEN UND EINFAH-
REN

A WARNUNG

Den Motor keinesfalls in geschlos-
senen Raumen anlassen und be-
treiben. Abgase sind duBerst giftig
und fiihren in kurzer Zeit zu Be-
wuBtlosigkeit und Tod. Daher den
Motor nur an gut beliftetem Ort
laufen lassen.

o Le carburateur de cette motocy-
clette est équipé d’une pompe
d’accélération. Il faut donc éviter
d’actionner  Daccélérateur  au
moment de la mise en marche du
moteur, sous peine d’encrasser la
bougie.

o Comme pour tous les quatre temps,
il ne faut pas actionner 1’accéléra-
teur au moment d’actionner le
démarreur au pied, sinon le démar-
reur au pied risque de se relever
brutalement. De plus, ’ouverture
des gaz risque d’appauvrir a I’exces
le mélange air/carburant, ce qui
rendrait la mise en marche difficile.

o Ne jamais employer le levier de
décompression une fois que le
moteur est mis en marche. Action-
ner le levier de décompression lors-
que le moteur tourne risque
d’endommager ce dernier.

o Avant la mise en marche, effectuer
les vérifications indiquées dans la
liste de contréle avant utilisation.

MISE EN MARCHE D’UN
MOTEUR FROID
1. Controler le niveau du liquide de
refroidissement.
2.  Mettre le levier de carburant sur
“ON”.

3. Passer la boite au point mort.

4. Ouvrir le bouton de démarrage a
froid a fond.

5. Sans actionner le levier de
décompression, appuyer lente-
ment sur le démarreur au pied
afin de trouver 1’étape de com-
pression. L’étape de compression
du moteur est celle ou le démar-
reur au pied rencontre une grande
résistance sur toute sa course.
Lorsque le moteur est a 1’étape
d’échappement, le démarreur au
pied ne rencontre de résistance
qu’au début de sa course. Il con-
vient alors d’actionner le démar-
reur au pied a quelques reprises
supplémentaires.

e Da dieser Vergaser mit einer
Beschleunigerpumpe ausgestat-
tet ist, sollte der Gasdrehgriff
beim Anlassen nicht betétigt
werden, um ein Verrdlen der
Ziindkerze zu vermeiden.

e Es besteht beim Kickstarten
eines Viertakters mit ge6ffnetem
Gasdrehgriff Riickschlagge-
fahr. AuBerdem ist bei offener
Drosselklappe das Startgemisch
zu mager.

e Den Dekompressionshebel
unter keinen Umsténden bei lau-
fendem Motor betédtigen. Dies
kann den Motor stark beschéadi-
gen.

o Vor dem Anfahren unbedingt die
“ROUTINEKONTROLLE VOR
FAHRTBEGINN” ausfiihren.

KALTEN MOTOR ANLASSEN

1. Den Kuhlflussigkeitstsand
kontrollieren.

2. Den Kraftstoffhahn auf “ON”
stellen.

3. Das Getriebe in die Leerlauf-
stellung schalten.

4. Den (kaltstarterknopf bis zum
Anschlag herausziehen).

5. Den Kickstarterhebel ohne Be-
tatigung des Dekompressions-
hebels langsam bis zum Auf-
finden des Verdichtungstaktes
heruntertreten. (Den Verdich-
tungstakt erkennt man am
deutlich spurbaren Widerstand
Uber den gesamten Hub des
Kickstarterhebels. Im AuslaB-
takt ist lediglich am Anfang
des Kistarterhebelhubs ein Wi-
derstand splrbar; in diesem
Fall muB der Kickstarterhebel
mehrmals durchgetreten wer-
den.)
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ARRANQUE Y RODAJE

Nunca arranque ni utilice el motor en
una zona cerrada. Los gases del sis-
tema de escape son altamente nocivos
y pueden provocar una estado de
inconsciencia e incluso pueden resul-
tar letales en un breve espacio de
tiempo. Maneje siempre el vehiculo en
una zona bien ventilada.

e El carburador de la motocicleta
tiene una bomba de aceleracion
incorporada. Por tanto, cuando
arranque el motor, no accione el
acelerador porque la bujia se ensu-
ciara.

o A diferencia de los motores de dos
tiempos, este motor no puede arran-
carse con el pedal cuando el acelera-
dor esté abierto ya que el pedal
podria dar una patada. Asimismo, si
el acelerador esta abierto, la mezcla
de aire y combustible puede ser
deficiente como para que arranque
el motor.

o Nunca utilice la palanca de descom-
presion después de haber arrancado
el motor. Podria dafiar el motor si
utiliza dicha palanca con el motor
en funcionamiento.

e Antes de arrancar el vehiculo, rea-
lice las comprobaciones de la lista
pertinente previas a la conduccién.

ARRANQUE DEL MOTOR FRIiO

1. Inspeccione el nivel de refrige-
rante.

2. Gire el grifo de combustible hasta
la posicién “ON”.

3. Coloque la caja de cambios en la
posicién de punto muerto.

4. Abra completamente el pomo de
arranque en frio.

5. Sin tirar de la palanca de descom-
presion, pise lentamente el arran-
cador de pedal hasta detectar el
recorrido de compresién. Cuando
note una resistencia considerable
en el arrancador del pedal, el
motor estard en el recorrido de
compresion. Si el motor estd en el
recorrido de escape, sélo sentird
la resistencia cuando comience a
pisar el arrancador de pedal y no
durante todo el intervalo de
bajada (como cuando el motor
estd en el recorrido de compre-
sién); por tanto, debe pisar el
arrancador de pedal unas veces
mas.
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6. Pull the decompression lever to the han-
dlebar and depress the kick starter 10 ~
20°.

7. Release the decompression lever and
return the kick starter to its original posi-
tion and then kick the kick starter.

A WARNING

Do not open the throttle while kicking the
kick starter. Otherwise, the kick starter may
kick back.

8. Return the cold starter knob to its original
position and run the engine at 3,000 ~
5,000 r/min for 1 or 2 minutes.

NOTE:
Since this model is equipped with an accelera-

tor pump, if the engine is raced (the throttle
opened and closed), the air/fuel mixture will be
too rich and the engine may stall. Also unlike a
two-stroke engine, this model can idle.

Do not warm up the engine for extended
periods of time.
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6. Actionner a fond le levier de
décompression et actionner le
démarreur a un angle de 10 a 20°.

7. Relacher le levier de décompres-
sion, relever le démarreur au pied,
puis actionner a nouveau ce der-
nier.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Ne pas donner des gaz au moment ou
I’on actionne le démarreur au pied,
car celui-ci risque de se relever bruta-
lement.

8. Refermer le starter en amenant le
bouton de démarrage a froid a sa
position d’origine, puis faire
tourner le moteur a 3.000 a
5.000 tr/mn pendant 1 a 2 minu-

tes.

N.B.:
Puisque ce modele est équipé d’une
pompe d’accélération, le mélange air/
carburant devient trop riche et le moteur
risque de caler lorsque 1’on emballe le
moteur (actionnement successif rapide
de [D’accélérateur). A [Iinverse d’un
moteur deux temps, ce modele, comme
tous les quatre temps, peut tourner au
ralenti sans probleme.

Ne pas laisser le moteur se réchauffer
trop longtemps.

6. Den Dekompressionshebel
anziehen und den Kickstarter-
hebel um 10-20° heruntertre-
ten.

7. Zuerst den Dekompressions-
hebel, dann den Kickstarterhe-
bel loslassenen und anschlie-
Bend den Kickstarterhebel
kraftig durchtreten, um den
Motor anzulassen.

A WARNUNG

Den Gasdrehgriff beim Kickstar-
ten nicht 6ffnen, um ein Riick-
schlagen des Kickstarters zu ver-
meiden.

8. Den Kaltstarterknopf wieder in
die urspriingliche Stellung zu-
rickschieben und den Motor
bei 3.000 bis 5.000 Umdre-
hungen 1 bis 2 Minuten lang
warmlaufen lassen.

HINWEIS:
Da dieser Vergaser mit einer Be-
schleunigerpumpe ausgestattet ist,
sollte der Motor beim Warmlaufen
nicht hochgedreht werden, um eine
zu starke Anreicherung des Ge-
mischs und ein Absterben des Mo-
tors zu vermeiden. Ubrigens darf ein
Viertakter bedenkenlos bei konstan-
ter Drehzahl warmgelaufen werden.

Den Motor nicht zu lange warm-
laufen lassen.
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6. Tire de la palanca de descompre-
sién hacia el manillar y pise el
arrancador de pedal 10 a 20°.

7. Suelte la palanca de descompre-
sién y coloque el arrancador de
pedal en su posicién original para
pisar luego el arrancador de
pedal.

A ADVERTENCIA

No abra el acelerador mientras esté
pisando el arrancador de pedal. En
caso contrario, el arrancador de pedal
puede retroceder.

8. Coloque el pomo de arranque en
frio en su posicién original y haga
funcionar el motor a 3.000 a
5.000 r/min durante 1 o 2 minu-
tos.

NOTA:
Debido a que este modelo estd equipado
con una bomba de aceleracién, si el
motor estd acelerado (el acelerador
abierto y cerrado), la mezcla de aire y
combustible serd demasiado rica y el
motor podria detenerse. Asimismo, a
diferencia de los motores de dos tiem-
pos, este modelo puede quedar inactivo.

No caliente el motor durante un
periodo prolongado de tiempo.




GEN
STARTING AND BREAK-IN [|NFO i)

STARTING A WARM ENGINE

Do not operate the cold starter knob and throt-
tle. Open the hot starter knob (red) and start
the engine by kicking the kick starter forcefully
with a firm stroke.

As soon as the engine starts, push in the hot
starter knob to close the air passage.

Restarting an engine after a fall

Pull the hot starter knob (red) and start the
engine. As soon as the engine starts, push in
the hot starter knob to close the air passage.
The engine fails to start

Pull the hot starter knob (red) all the way out,
pull the decompression lever to the handlebar,
and while holding the lever, kick the kickstarter
10 to 20 times to clear the engine.

Then, restart the engine.

Refer to “Restarting an engine after a fall”.

Throttle Cold Hot
grip oper-| starter starter
ation* knob  [knob (red)

Air temperature = less than | Open 3

5°C (41°F) or 4 times ON OFF
Air temperature = more

N N FF
than 5 °C (41 °F) one | O ©

Air temperature (normal
temperature) = between
5°C (41 °F)and25°C

(77 °F)

Air temperature = more
than 25 °C (77 °F)
Starting an engine after a long

None | ON/OFF OFF

Starting a cold engine

None OFF OFF

. . None ON OFF
period of time
Restarting a warm engine None OFF ON
Restarting an engine after a falll None OFF ON

* Operate the throttle grip before kick starting.

Observe the following break-in procedures
during initial operation to ensure optimum
performance and avoid engine damage.
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MISE EN MARCHE D’UN
MOTEUR CHAUD

Ne pas activer le bouton de démarrage a
froid ni I’accélérateur. Ouvrir le bouton
de démarrage a chaud et mettre le moteur
en marche en actionnant avec force le
démarreur au pied.

Des que le moteur tourne, refermer le
passage de I’air en enfongant le bouton
de démarrage a chaud.

Mise en marche du moteur apres une
chute

Ouvrir le bouton de démarrage a chaud
(rouge) et mettre le moteur en marche.
Des que le moteur tourne, refermer le
passage de I’air en enfongant le bouton
de démarrage a chaud.

Le moteur ne se met pas en marche
Tirer completement le bouton de démar-
rage a chaud (rouge), tirer le levier de
décompression et tout en maintenant le
levier, actionner le démarreur au pied 10
a 20 fois afin de vider le cylindre.
Remettre ensuite le moteur en marche.
Se reporter a “Mise en marche du mow-
teur apres une chute”.

STARTEN MIT WARMEM MOTOR
Zum Anlassen des warmen Motors
weder den Kaltstarterknopf driicken
noch den Gasdrehgriff 6ffnen, son-
dern lediglich den HeiBstarterknopf
(rot) herausziehen und den Kickstar-
ter kraftig durchtreten.

Sobald der Motor anspringt, den
HeiBstarterknopf wieder einschie-
ben, um den Luftweg zu schlieBen.

Wiederanstarten nach einem Sturz
Den HeiBstarterknopf (rot) heraus-
ziechen und den Motor starten.
Sobald der Motor anspringt, den
HeiBstarterknopf wieder einschie-
ben, um den Luftweg zu schlie3en.
Wenn der Motor nicht anspringt
Den HeiBstarterknopf (rot) ganz her-
ausziehen, den Dekompressionshe-
bel ziehen und dabei gleichzeitig den
Kickstarter 10-20 Mal durchtreten,
um den Zylinder zu entleeren.
AnschlieBend den Motor wie oben
unter “Wiederanstarten nach einem
Sturz” anlassen.

Gas- HeiB-
dreh- | Kaltstar-| starter-
griff | terknopf| knopf

Bouton
Bouton
de
de "
Gaz ’ démar-
< démar- N
donnés* N rage a
rage a
5 chaud
froid
(rouge)
Température atmos-
‘o . o 3ou4
phérique =5 °C (41 °F) fois Oul NON

maximum

Température atmos-
phérique =5 °C (41 °F) | Aucun oul NON
minimum

ARRANQUE DE UN MOTOR
CALIENTE

No utilice el pomo de arranque en frio y
el acelerador. Abra el pomo de arranque
en caliente (pomo rojo) y arranque el
motor pisando enérgicamente el arranca-
dor del pedal con un recorrido firme.
Tan pronto como arranque el motor,
empuje hacia adentro el pomo de arran-
que en caliente para cerrar el conducto
de aire.

Arranque del motor después de un
fallo

Tire del pomo de arranque en caliente
(pomo rojo) y arranque el motor. Tan
pronto como arranque el motor, empuje
hacia adentro el pomo de arranque en
caliente para cerrar el conducto de aire.
El motor no arranca

Tire completamente hacia fuera del
pomo de arranque en caliente (pomo
rojo), tire de la palanca de descompre-
sién hacia el manillar y, mientras sujeta
la palanca, pise el arrancador de pedal
entre 10 y 20 veces para limpiar el
motor.

A continuacién, arranque nuevamente el
motor.

Consulte el apartado “Arranque del
motor después de un fallo”.

Température atmos-

Mise en marche d’un moteur froid

offnen* (rot)
Lufttemperatur unter .
S u peratur u 3-4 x Ja nein
215°C
[%]
B "
= | Lufttemperatur tiber X .
S Y peratur Nein Ja nein
N ERY
=}
S | Lufttemperatur zwi- . ) X
. Nein | Ja/nein nein
E schen 5und 25 °C
Q
S | Lufttemperatur Gber h ) X
©
¥ |05 c Nein nein nein
Motor nach langer Zei . .
9 it Nein Ja nein
anlassen
Warmen Motor anlassen| Nein nein Ja
Motor nach einem Sturz . .
Nein nein Ja

anlassen

phérique normale = our/
entre 5°C (41 °F) et Aucun NON NON
25°C (77 °F)
Température atmos-
phérique =25 °C Aucun NON NON
(77 °F) minimum
Mi he d’
ise en marche d’un Aucun oul NON

moteur presque froid

Mise en marche d’un

Aucun NON ouI
moteur chaud

Mise en marche apres une

Aucun NON ouI
chute

* Donner des gaz avant d’actionner le démarreur au pied.

* Den Gasdrehgriff vor dem Kickstarten betatigen

Der Motor darf wahrend der Ein-
fahrzeit nicht zu stark bean-
sprucht werden. Darum sollten die
nachfolgenden Anweisungen
sorgféltig gelesen und genau be-
achtet werden.

Dans un premier temps, observer la
procédure de rodage suivante afin
d’assurer le meilleur rendement et évi-
ter d’endommager le moteur.
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Funciona- Pomo de
miento de Pomo de | Aranque
la empu- en
~ arranque -
fiadura A caliente
en frio
del acele- (pomo
rador* 10jo)
Temperatura del aire = | Abrir 3 o
ON OFF
menos de 5 °C (41 °F) | 4 veces
T 1 aire =
emperatura del aire Ninguno oN OFF

més de 5 °C (41 °F)
Temperatura del aire
(temperatura normal) =
entre 5°C (41 ‘F)y
25°C(77°F)
Temperatura del aire =
mas de 25 °C (77 °F)

Ninguno | ON/OFF | OFF

Arranque del moter frio

Ninguno OFF OFF

Arranque del motor des-

pués de un periodo de Ninguno ON OFF
tiempo prolongado
A

rranque de un motor Ninguno|  OFF ON
caliente
A 1 S-

rranque del motor des: Ninguno| OFF ON

pués de un fallo

* Utilice la empuiadura del acelerador antes de arrancar con
el pedal.

Observe los siguientes procedimientos
de rodaje durante el funcionamiento
inicial para asegurar un rendimiento
optimo y evitar dafios al motor.
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BREAK-IN PROCEDURES

1.

2.

3.

Before starting the engine, fill the fuel
tank with the fuel.

Perform the pre-operation checks on the
machine.

Start and warm up the engine. Check the
idle speed, and check the operation of
the controls and the “ENGINE STOP”
button. Then, restart the engine and
check its operation within no more than 5
minutes after it is restarted.

Operate the machine in the lower gears
at moderate throttle openings for five to
eight minutes.

Check how the engine runs when the
motorcycle is ridden with the throttle 1/4
to 1/2 open (low to medium speed) for
about one hour.

Restart the engine and check the opera-
tion of the machine throughout its entire
operating range. Restart the machine
and operate it for about 10 to 15 more
minutes. The machine will now be ready
to race.

After the break-in or before each race,

you must check the entire machine for
loose fittings and fasteners as per
“TORQUE-CHECK POINTS”.

Tighten all such fasteners as required.

When any of the following parts have

been replaced, they must be broken in.
CYLINDER AND CRANKSHAFT:

About one hour of break-in operation is
necessary.

PISTON, RING, VALVES, CAMSHAFTS
AND GEARS:

These parts require about 30 minutes of
break-in operation at half-throttle or less.
Observe the condition of the engine care-
fully during operation.
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PROCEDURE DE RODAGE

1. Avant de mettre le moteur en
marche, faire le plein d’essence.

2. Effectuer les contrdles avant utili-
sation de la machine.

3. Lancer le moteur et le laisser se
réchauffer. Vérifier le régime de
ralenti, le fonctionnement des
commandes et I’efficacité du bou-
ton d’arrét du moteur “ENGINE
STOP”. Remettre ensuite le
moteur en marche et vérifier son
fonctionnement dans les 5 minutes
maximum.

4. Piloter la machine sur les rapports
inférieurs et a régime modéré
durant les cinq a huit premieres
minutes. S’ arréter et vérifier 1’état
de la bougie; elle devrait donner
des indices de richesse durant le
rodage.

5. Vérifier le fonctionnement du
moteur a une ouverture des gaz de
1/4 a 1/2 (petite a moyenne
vitesse) pendant environ 1 heure.

6. Remettre le moteur en marche et
vérifier son fonctionnement a
tous les régimes. Arréter et véri-
fier la bougie. Relancer le moteur
et piloter la machine pendant 10 a
15 minutes supplémentaires. Elle
sera alors préte pour la course.

e Apres le rodage ou avant chaque
course, il faut vérifier toutes les fixa-
tions et serrages comme indiqué
dans “POINTS DE VERIFICA-
TION DE COUPLE DE SER-
RAGE”.

Serrer toutes ces fixations comme
requis.

Apres avoir remplacé les pieces sui-
vantes, un nouveau rodage est
nécessaire.

CYLINDRE ET VILEBREQUIN:
Une heure environ de rodage est
nécessaire.

PISTONS, SEGMENTS, SOUPAPES,
ARBRES A CAMES

Ces pieces nécessitent un rodage de
30 minutes environ a une ouverture
des gaz de maximum 1/2. Surveiller
attentivement 1’état du moteur pen-
dant la marche.

EINFAHRVORSCHRIFTEN

1. Vor dem Anlassen des Motors
volltanken.

2. Die “ROUTINEKONTROLLE
VOR FAHRTBEGINN” ausfiih-
ren.

3. Den Motor anlassen und
warmlaufen lassen. Dabei die
Leerlaufdrehzahl Uberwachen
und die Funktion der Bedie-
nungselemente sowie des Mo-
torstoppschalters ~ “ENGINE
STOP” prufen. Innerhalb der
nachsten finf Minuten den
Motor wieder anlassen und die
folgenden Schritte ausfihren.

4. Die Maschine finf bis acht Mi-
nuten lang bei maBiger Gas-
drehgrifféffnung in den unte-
ren Gangen fahren.

5. Den Motorbetrieb etwa eine
Stunde lang bei 1/4 bis 1/2 ge-
offnetem Gasdrehgriff (niedri-
ge bis mittlere Geschwindig-
keit) Gberprifen.

6. Den Motor erneut anlassen
und den Motorbetrieb im ge-
samten Betriebsbereich Uber-
prufen. Den Motor abschalten
und noch einmal anlassen und
die Maschine 10 bis 15 Minu-
ten betreiben. Danach ist die
Maschine fir Rennen einsatz-
bereit.

e Nach dem Einfahren und vor

jedem Rennen die Schraubver-
bindungen gemaB der Tabelle
“ANZUGSMOMENTE KONTROL-
LIEREN” auf festen Sitz priifen
und vorschriftsméBig anziehen.
Nach der Erneuerung eines der
folgenden Teile muB die
Maschine erneut eingefahren
werden.

- ZYLINDER UND KURBEL-
WELLE

Etwa eine Stunde Einfahrzeit

- KOLBEN, KOLBENRINGE, VEN-
TILE, NOKKENWELLEN UND -
RADER:

Etwa 30 Minuten Einfahrzeit bei
oder unter Halbgas (Sorgféltig
den Motorbetriebiiberpriifen.)
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PROCEDIMIENTOS DE RODAJE

1. Antes de arrancar el motor, llene
el depésito de combustible.

2. Realice las comprobaciones en el
vehiculo previas a la conduccién.

3. Arranque y deje que se caliente el
motor. Compruebe la velocidad
de ralenti, el funcionamiento de
los controles y el botén de parada
del motor “ENGINE STOP”. A
continuacién, arranque nueva-
mente el motor y compruebe su
funcionamiento durante 5 minu-
tos como mdaximo después de
haberlo arrancado.

4. Maneje el vehiculo en las mar-
chas inferiores y modere las aber-
turas del acelerador durante cinco
u ocho minutos.

5. Compruebe cémo funciona el
motor cuando maneje la motoci-
cleta con el acelerador 1/4 a 1/2
abierto (velocidad baja a mode-
rada) durante una hora aproxima-
damente.

6. Arranque el motor otra vez y
compruebe el funcionamiento del
vehiculo en toda su gama de fun-
cionamiento. Arranque el motor y
maneje el vehiculo durante otros
10 a 15 minutos. El vehiculo ya
estd preparado para la carrera.

o Después del rodaje o antes de cada

carrera, debe comprobar en todo el
vehiculo la existencia de acopla-
mientos y remaches flojos asi como
“TORSIONES-PUNTOS DE COM-
PROBACION”.

En caso necesario, apriete todos los
remaches.

Cuando haya sustituido cualquiera
de las siguientes piezas, éstas deben
ser sometidas al rodaje.

CILINDRO Y CIGUENAL:

Es necesario realizar aproximada-
mente una hora de conducciéon de
rodaje.

PISTON, ANILLO, VALVULAS,
ARBOLES DE LEVAS Y ENGRA-
NAJES:

Estas piezas requieren alrededor de
30 minutos de funcionamiento de
rodaje con el acelerador a la mitad o
inferior. Observe el estado del
motor cuidadosamente durante el
funcionamiento del mismo.
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TORQUE-CHECK POINTS

Frame construction

Frame to rear frame

Exhaust system

I— Combined seat and tank

Fuel tank to frame

Silencer to rear frame

Engine mounting

Frame to engine
— Engine bracket to engine
— Engine bracket to frame

Steering shaft to frame
— Steering shaft to handle crown
— Handle crown to handlebar

—[ Front fork to handle crown

Front fork to under bracket

Assembly of links

Link to frame
Link to shock absorber
Link to swingarm

Shock absorber to frame

Tightening of pivot shaft

Tightening of front axle
I— Tightening of axle holder

Rear —E Tightening of rear axle

Wheel to sprocket

Caliper to front fork

— Brake disc to wheel

— Tightening of union bolt

— Master cylinder to handlebar
— Tightening of air bleeder

— Brake pedal to frame
— Brake disc to wheel

— Tightening of union bolt
— Master cylinder to frame
— Tightening of air bleeder

Steering Steering shaft to
handlebar
Suspension — Front Steering shaft to front
fork
— Rear For link type
— Rear Installation of shock
absorber
— Rear Installation of swing-
arm
Wheel Installation of wheel LFront
Brake Front
— Rear
Fuel system
NOTE:

Fuel tank to fuel cock

Concerning the tightening torque, refer to
“MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS” section
in the CHAPTER 2.
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POINTS DE VERIFICATION DE COUPLE DE SERRAGE

Du cadre au cadre arriére

Construction du cadre |_
Combinaison de selle
et de réservoir

Du réservoir a essence au cadre

Silencieux a cadre arriere

Systeme d’échappement

Montage du moteur

Du cadre au moteur

— Du support de moteur au moteur
L— Du support de moteur au cadre

De I’arbre de direction au cadre

— De I’arbre de direction a la
couronne de guidon
'— De la couronne de guidon au guidon

De la fourche avant a la couronne de guidon
De la fourche avant au dessous de bride

Ensemble de timonerie

De la timonerie au cadre

De la timonerie a 1I’amortisseur
De la timonerie au bras oscillant

De I’amortisseur au cadre

Serrage de 1’arbre de pivot

Serrage de I’axe avant
Serrage du support d’axe
Serrage de 1’axe arriere
De la roue au pignon

— De I’étrier a la fourche avant

— Du frein a disque a la roue

— Serrage du boulon d’accouplement
— Du maitre cylindre au guidon

— Serrage de 1’évacuation d’air

—De la pédale de frein au cadre

L Du frein a disque a la roue

— Serrage du boulon d'accouplement
— Du maitre-cylindre au cadre

L Serrage de la vis d'évacuation d'air

Du réservoir a essence a robinet a essence

Direction De I’arbre de
direction au guidon
Suspension — Avant De I’arbre de direction
a la fourche avant I:
— Arriere —— Pour le mode¢le a
timonerie
—— Arriére Installation de
I’amortisseur
L Arriere Installation du
bras oscillant
Roue Installation de la roue Avant _I:
Arriere _I:
Frein Avant
L Arriere
Systeme de carburant
N.B.:

En ce qui concerne les couples de serrage, se repor-

ter a

la  section “CARACTERISTIQUES

D’ENTRETIEN” du CHAPITRE 2.
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ANZUGSMOMENTE KONTROLLIEREN

Rahmen

Hauptrahmen und Rahmenhinterteil

|—Sitzbank und Kraftstofftank Kraftstofftank und Rahmen

Auspuff-System

Motoraufthdngung

Schalldampfer an hinteren Rahmen

Lenkung

Rahmen und Motor
— Motorbiigel und Motor
— Motorbiigel und Rahmen

Radaufhdngung ——

Lenkkopf und Lenkkopf und Teleskopgabel
Lenker — Lenkkopf und obere Gabelbriicke
— obere Gabelbriicke und Lenker

— Vorn

Lenkkopf und —ETeIeskopgabeI obere Gabelbrlicke
Teleskopgabel Teleskopgabel und untere Gabelbriikke

— Hinten —— (Schwinge mit Gelenk- Ubertragungs- und Umlenkhebel

hebelabstiitzung) Ubertragungshebel und Rahmen
Umlenkhebel und StoBdampfer
Umlenkhebel und Schwinge

— Hinten

StoBdampfer- ——— StoBdampfer und Rahmen
Montage

Rad

L Hinten

Schwingen- Schwingenachse
Montage

Bremse

Rad-Montage Vorn —[ Vorderachse
Achshalter

Hinten —[ Hinterachse
Rad und Kettenrad

Kraftstoffsystem

Vorn Bremssattel und Teleskopgabel
— Bremsscheibe und Rad

— Hohlschraube

— Hauptbremszylinder und Lenker
— EntlUftungsschraube

—Hinten — Bremspedal und Rahmen

— Bremsscheibe und Rad

— Festziehen von Hohlschraube
— Hauptzylinder und Rahmen

— Festziehen von Entluftungsschraube

Kraftstofftank und Kraftstoffhahn

HINWEIS:
Die Anzugsmomente werden im Abschnitt

“WARTUNGSDATEN” im KAPITEL 2 aufge-
fahrt.
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PUNTOS DE COMPROBACION DE LA TORSION

Construccién del bastidor

Sistema de escape

Del bastidor al bastidor trasero

|— Asiento y depésito combinado

Del depésito de combustible al bastidor

Del silenciador al bastidor trasero

Montura del motor

Del bastidor al motor

— De la ménsula del motor al motor
— De la ménsula del motor al bastidor

— Del eje de la direccién al bastidor

— Del eje de la direccién a la tija superior del
manillar
— De la tija superior del manillar al manillar

De la horquilla delantera a la tija superior

del manillar
L— De la horquilla delantera a la ménsula inferior

Conjunto de conexiones

De la conexién al bastidor

De la conexién al amortiguador
De la conexién al brazo oscilante

Del amortiguador al bastidor

Apriete del eje de giro

Delantera —|: Apriete del eje delantero

Apriete del soporte del eje

Trasera _I: Apriete del eje trasero

Direccién Del eje de la direccion
al manillar
Suspension Delantera — Del eje de la direccion a
la horquilla delantera
— Trasera El tipo de conexion
— Trasera Instalacién del
amortiguador
— Trasera Instalacién del
brazo oscilante
Rueda Instalacién de la rueda
Freno

Sistema de combustible

—Trasera

De la rueda al pifién

Delantera —— De la pinza de freno a la horquilla delantera

— Del disco de freno a la rueda

— Apriete del perno de unién

— Del cilindro principal al manillar
— Apriete del purgador de aire

— Del pedal de freno al bastidor
— Del disco de freno a la rueda

— Apriete del perno de unién

— Del cilindro principal al bastidor
— Apriete del purgador de aire

NOTA:

Del depésito de combustible al grifo de
combustible

Para mas informacién sobre la torsidon de apriete,
consulte el apartado “ESPECIFICACIONES DE
MANTENIMIENTO” del CAPITULO 2.

1-19



GEN
CLEANING AND STORAGE ||NFO TS

1-20

CLEANING AND STORAGE

EC1B1000

CLEANING

Frequent cleaning of your machine will
enhance its appearance, maintain good overall
performance, and extend the life of many com-
ponents.

1. Before washing the machine, block off
the end of the exhaust pipe to prevent
water from entering. A plastic bag
secured with a rubber band may be used
for this purpose.

2. If the engine is excessively greasy, apply
some degreaser to it with a paint brush.
Do not apply degreaser to the chain,
sprockets, or wheel axles.

3. Rinse the dirt and degreaser off with a
garden hose; use only enough pressure
to do the job.

Excessive hose pressure may cause water
seepage and contamination of wheel bear-
ings, front forks, brakes and transmission
seals. Many expensive repair bills have
resulted from improper high pressure
detergent applications such as those avail-
able in coin-operated car washers.

4. After the majority of the dirt has been
hosed off, wash all surfaces with warm
water and a mild detergent. Use an old
toothbrush to clean hard-to-reach places.

5. Rinse the machine off immediately with
clean water, and dry all surfaces with a
soft towel or cloth.

6. Immediately after washing, remove
excess water from the chain with a paper
towel and lubricate the chain to prevent
rust.

7. Clean the seat with a vinyl upholstery
cleaner to keep the cover pliable and
glossy.

8. Automotive wax may be applied to all
painted or chromed surfaces. Avoid com-
bination cleaner-waxes, as they may con-
tain abrasives.

9. After completing the above, start the
engine and allow it to idle for several min-
utes.
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NETTOYAGE ET RANGE-

MENT

NETTOYAGE

Un nettoyage fréquent de la machine
améliorera son aspect, maintiendra ses
bonnes performances et augmentera la
durée de service de bon nombre de ses
composants.

1. Avant de laver la moto, boucher
la sortie du pot d’échappement
pour éviter toute pénétration
d’eau. Un sachet en plastique
retenu par un élastique fera
I’ affaire.

2. Si le moteur est fortement
encrassé, appliquer un peu de
dégraissant au pinceau. Eviter
tout contact avec la chaine, ses
pignons et les axes de roue.

3. Rincer la boue et le dégraissant
avec un tuyau d’arrosage, en utili-
sant juste la pression suffisante.

Une pression excessive risque de pro-
voquer des infiltrations d’eau dans les
roulements des roues, la fourche
avant, des freins et les joints de la
transmission. Noter que bien des notes
de réparation onéreuses ont résulté de
I’emploi abusif des vaporisateurs de
détergent a haute pression, tels que
ceux qui équipent les laveries automa-
tiques de voitures.

4. Apreés avoir chassé la majeure
partie de la boue, laver toutes les
surfaces avec de I’eau chaude et
un détergent neutre. Utiliser une
vieille brosse a dents pour attein-
dre les endroits difficiles d’acces.

5. Rincer immédiatement I’engin
avec de l’eau propre et sécher
toutes les surfaces avec un chif-
fon doux.

6. Immédiatement apres le lavage,
éliminer l’exces d’eau de la
chaine avec des mouchoirs en
papier et lubrifier la chaine pour
éviter qu’elle ne rouille.

7. Nettoyer la selle avec un produit
pour meubles rembourrés pour
que sa housse reste souple et
brillante.

8. Un encaustique pour automobile
peut étre appliqué sur toutes les
surfaces peintes et chromées. Evi-
ter les liquides de nettoyage a
encaustique, car ils contiennent
de I’abrasif.

9. Les opérations ci-dessus termi-
nées, lancer le moteur et le laisser
tourner pendant quelques minu-
tes.

REINIGUNG UND STILLE-

GUNG

REINIGUNG

Eine regelmaBige, grundliche
Wasche sorgt nicht nur flir gutes
Aussehen, sondern verbessert auch
das allgemeine Betriebsverhalten,
reduziert Verschlei3 und bewirkt
somit eine langere Lebensdauer und
besseren Werterhalt.

1. Vor der Wésche eine Plastik-
tite Uber die Schallddmpfer-
6ffnung stilpen und mit einem
Gummiband sichern, damit
kein Wasser eindringen kann.

2. Bei stark verdltem Motor mit ei-
nem Pinsel Kaltreiniger auftra-
gen. Jedoch keinen Kaltreiniger
auf Antriebskette, Kettenrader
und Radachsen bringen.

3. Schmutz und Kaltreiniger mit ei-
nem Wasserschlauch grundlich
abspulen. Dabei den Wasser-
druck mdglichst gering halten.

Durch zu hohen Wasserdruck koén-
nen Wasser und Verunreinigun-
gen in Radlager, Teleskopgabel,
Schwingenlager, Bremsen, Getrie-
bedichtungen und elektrische
Komponenten eindringen. Viele
teure Reparaturen sind die Folge
falscher Anwendung von Hoch-
druckreinigern = (Dampfstrahler),
wie sie z. B. bei Miinzwaschanla-
gen zu finden sind.

4. Nach dem Abspulen des gro-
ben Schmutzes alle Oberfla-
chen mit warmem Wasser und
einem milden Reinigungsmit-
tel abwaschen. Schwer zu-
gangliche Stellen lassen sich
am besten mit einer alten
Zahnbirste oder einer Fla-
schenblrste reinigen.

5. Unmittelbar danach das Fahr-
zeug mit sauberem Wasser
absplilen und mit einem
Waschleder, sauberen Tuch
oder weichen, saugfahigen
Lappen abtrocknen.

6. Die Kette trocknen und sofort
schmieren, um Korrosion zu
verhindern.

7. Die Sitzbank mit einem Reini-
ger fur Vinylpolster abwischen,
damit der Bezug geschmeidig
und glanzend bleibt.

8. Lack- und Chromflachen kon-
nen mit Autowachs poliert
werden. Kombinierte Reiniger
und Polituren sind zu vermei-
den, da sie oft Scheuermittel
enthalten, die den Lack auf
Tank und Verkleidungsteilen
beschadigen wirden.

9. Nach der Wasche den Motor an-
lassen und warmlaufen lassen.
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LIMPIEZA Y ALMACE-

NAMIENTO

LIMPIEZA
La frecuente limpieza de su vehiculo
intensificard su aspecto, manteniendo un
rendimiento general Optimo y exten-
diendo la duraciéon de muchos de sus
componentes.

1. Antes de lavar el vehiculo, tape el
extremo del tubo de escape para
evitar que penetre agua. Puede
utilizar una bolsa de pléstico
sujeta por una goma.

2. Si el motor estd engrasado en
exceso, aplique con un pincel un
desengrasante. No aplique el des-
engrasante a la cadena, a los pifio-
nes o a los ejes de la rueda.

3. Aclare la suciedad y el desengra-
sante con una manguera; utilice
Unicamente la presion necesaria
para realizar este trabajo.

Una presion excesiva puede provocar
filtraciones y contaminaciéon en los
cojinetes de la rueda, las horquillas
delanteras, los frenos y los retenes de
la caja de cambios. Una aplicacion de
detergente a una presion alta inade-
cuada puede originar reparaciones
costosas como las que se producen en
los tineles de lavado automatico.

4. Después de haber limpiado la
mayor parte de la suciedad, lim-
pie todas las superficies con agua
templada y detergente suave. Uti-
lice un cepillo de dientes viejo
para limpiar las zonas poco acce-
sibles.

5. Aclare inmediatamente el vehi-
culo con agua limpia y seque
todas las superficies con una toa-
1la o un pao suave.

6. Inmediatamente después de lavar
el vehiculo, extraiga el exceso de
agua de la cadena con un papel de
cocina y engrase la cadena para
evitar que se oxide.

7. Limpie el asiento con un limpia-
dor de tapiceria vinilico para
mantenerlo flexible y brillante.

8. Puede aplicar cera de automotor a
todas las superficies pintadas o
cromadas. Evite la combinacién
de limpiadores y ceras ya que
contienen sustancias abrasivas.

9. Después de completar el procedi-
miento, arranque el motor Yy
déjelo unos minutos en ralenti.



GEN
CLEANING AND STORAGE ||NFO TS

1-21

EC1B2001

STORAGE

If your machine is to be stored for 60 days or
more, some preventive measures must be
taken to avoid deterioration. After cleaning the
machine thoroughly, prepare it for storage as
follows:

1.

2.

B

NOTE:

Drain the fuel tank, fuel lines, and the car-
buretor float bowl.

Remove the spark plug, pour a table-
spoon of SAE 10W-30 motor oil in the
spark plug hole, and reinstall the plug.
With the engine stop switch pushed in,
kick the engine over several times to coat
the cylinder walls with oil.

Remove the drive chain, clean it thor-
oughly with solvent, and lubricate it. Rein-
stall the chain or store it in a plastic bag
tied to the frame.

Lubricate all control cables.

Block the frame up to raise the wheels off
the ground.

Tie a plastic bag over the exhaust pipe
outlet to prevent moisture from entering.
If the machine is to be stored in a humid
or salt-air environment, coat all exposed
metal surfaces with a film of light oil. Do
not apply oil to rubber parts or the seat
cover.

Make any necessary repairs before the
machine is stored.
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RANGEMENT

Si I’on remise la machine pour 60 jours
ou plus, il faut prendre des mesures de
conservation pour éviter sa détérioration.
Apres un nettoyage soigné, préparer la
machine de la maniere suivante:

1. Vider le réservoir, les conduites
d’essence et la cuve du carbura-
teur.

2. Déposer la bougie, verser une
cuillere a soupe d’huile moteur
SAE 10W-30 dans le trou de bou-
gie, et la remettre en place.
Coupe-circuit a la position arrét,
donner plusieurs coups de pédale
pour enduire le cylindre d’huile.

3. Déposer la chaine, la nettoyer soi-
gneusement au dissolvant et
lubrifier. Remonter la chaine ou
la ranger dans un sachet plastique
fermé fixé au cadre.

4. Lubrifier tous les cables de com-
mande.

5. Mettre le cadre sur plots pour
soulever les roues du sol.

6. Fixer un sachet plastique sur la
sortie du pot d’échappement pour
éviter I’introduction d’humidité.

7. Sila machine est placée dans une
atmosphere humide ou marine,
enduire toutes les surfaces métal-
liques nues d’une fine couche
d’huile. Ne pas appliquer d’huile
sur les parties en caoutchouc ou
sur la selle.

N.B.:
Avant de ranger la machine, effectuer
toutes les réparations en souffrance.

STILLEGUNG

Vor einer mehr als zweimonatigen
Stillegung sollten einige Schutzvor-
kehrungen getroffen werden, um
Schaden zu verhindern. Das Fahr-
zeug zuerst grindlich reinigen und
dann folgendermaBen zur Stillegung
vorbereiten:

1. Kraftstofftank, Kraftstoffleitun-
gen und Vergaser-Schwim-
merkammer entleeren.

2. Die Zindkerze herausschrau-
ben, ungefahr einen Teelbffel
Motordl in die Kerzenbohrung
geben und die Zindkerze wie-
der hineinschrauben. Bei ge-
dricktem Motorstoppschalter
den Kickstarter mehrmals
durchtreten, um das Ol in der
Zylinderlaufbuchse zu vertei-
len.

3. Die Antriebskette  I8sen,
grundlich reinigen und dann
schmieren. Die Kette wieder
montieren oder in einem am
Rahmen befestigten Plastik-
beutel aufbewahren.

4. Alle Seilziige dlen.

5. Das Fahrzeug ganz aufbok-
ken, um beide Rader vom Bo-
den abzuheben.

6. Eine Plastiktite Uber die
Schalldampferéffnung stil-
pen, um Eindringen von
Feuchtigkeit zu verhindern.

7. Bei Lagerung in extrem feuch-
ter oder salzhaltiger Luft auf
alle Metalloberflachen einen
dinnen Olfilm auftragen. Je-
doch niemals Gummiteile oder
den Sitzbankbezug eindlen.

HINWEIS:
Anfallende Reparaturen vor der Still-
legung ausfihren.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Si necesita guardar el vehiculo durante
60 dias o mds, debe tomar algunas medi-
das preventivas para evitar que se dete-
riore. Después de limpiar a fondo el
vehiculo, prepdrelo para el almacena-
miento tal y como se indica a continua-
cién:

1. Drene el dep6sito de combustible,
las lineas de combustible y la
cubeta del flotador del carbura-
dor.

2. Extraiga la bujfa, vierta una
cucharada de aceite de motor
SAE 10W-30 en el orificio de la
bujia y vuelva a colocar la bujia.
Con el interruptor de parada del
motor pulsado hacia adentro,
mueva el motor varias veces para
cubrir las paredes del cilindro con
aceite.

3. Extraiga la cadena de la caja de
cambios, limpiela a fondo con
disolvente y engrdsela. Vuelva a
montar la cadena o gudrdela en
una bolsa de pldstico atada al bas-
tidor.

4. Engrase todos los cables de con-
trol.

5. Bloquee el bastidor para elevar
las ruedas del suelo.

6. Ate una bolsa de plastico alrede-
dor de la salida del tubo de escape
para evitar que penetre humedad.

7. Siva a guardar el vehiculo en un
ambiente humedo o salino, cubra
toda la superficie de metal
expuesta con una capa fina de
aceite. No aplique aceite a las pie-
zas de goma o a la cubierta del
asiento.

NOTA:
Realice cualquier reparacién necesaria
antes de guardar el vehiculo.

1-21




GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (WR426F)

EC200000

SPECIFICATIONS

EC211000

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (WR426F)

Model name:

WR426FP (USA)
WR426F (EUROPE)
WR426F(P) (CDN, AUS, NZ, ZA)

Model code number:

5NG5 (USA)
5NG6 (EUROPE)
5NG8 (CDN, AUS, NZ, ZA)

Cylinder arrangement
Displacement

Bore x stroke
Compression ratio
Starting system

Dimensions:
Overall length 2,171 mm (85.5 in)
Overall width 827 mm (32.6 in)
Overall height 1,303 mm (51.3 in)
Seat height 998 mm (39.3 in)
Wheelbase 1,490 mm (58.7 in)
Minimum ground clearance 373 mm (14.7 in)
Basic weight:
With oil and full fuel tank 121.5 kg (268 Ib)
Engine:
Engine type Liquid cooled 4-stroke, DOHC

Single cylinder, forward inclined
426 cm? (15.0 Imp oz, 14.4 US 02)
95.0 x 60.1 mm (3.74 x 2.37 in)
12.5:1

Kick starter

SPEC

Lubrication system: Dry sump
Oil type or grade:
Engine oil
(For USA and CDN)
Temp. At 5 °C (40 °F) or higher
30 40 50 60°F Yamalube 4 (20W-40) or SAE 20W-40 type SH
. motor oil (Non-Friction modified)
At 15 °C (60 °F) or lower
Yamalube 4 (10W-30) or SAE 10W-30 type SH
motor oil (Non-Friction modified) and/or
| = Yamalube 4-R (15W-50) (Non-Friction modified)
0 5 10 15°C
T (Except for USA and CDN)
—_ API “SH” or higher grade

v 10W-30

i 10W-40

1 15W-40
1 20W-40

T 20W-50

I
-4 14 30 50 68 86 104 122 oF
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Oil capacity:
Engine oil
Periodic oil change 1.3L (1.14 Imp qt, 1.37 US qt)
With oil filter replacement 1.4 L (1.23 Imp qt, 1.48 US qt)
Total amount 1.5L (1.32 Imp qt, 1.59 US qt)
Coolant capacity (including all routes): 1.2 L (1.06 Imp qt, 1.27 US qt)
Air filter: Wet type element
Fuel:
Type Premium unleaded gasoline only with a
research octane number of 95 or higher.
(Except for ZA)
Premium gasoline (For ZA)
Tank capacity 12 L (2.64 Imp gal, 3.17 US gal)

(For USA, CDN, AUS and N2)
8.0L (1.76 Imp gal, 2.11 US gal)
(For EUROPE and ZA)

Reserve 1.6 L (0.35 Imp gal, 0.42 US gal)
(For USA, CDN, AUS and N2Z)
1.4 L (0.31 Imp gal, 0.37 US gal)
(For EUROPE and ZA)

Carburetor:
Type FCR-MX39
Manufacturer KEIHIN
Spark plug:
Type/manufacturer CR8E/NGK
U24ESR-N/DENSO
Gap 0.7 ~ 0.8 mm (0.028 ~ 0.031 in)
Clutch type: Wet, multiple-disc
Transmission:
Primary reduction system Gear
Primary reduction ratio 62/21 (2.952)
Secondary reduction system Chain drive
Secondary reduction ratio 50/14 (3.571)
Transmission type Constant mesh, 5-speed
Operation Left foot operation
Gear ratio: 1st 29/12 (2.416)
2nd 26/15 (1.733)
3rd 21/16 (1.312)
4th 21/20 (1.050)
5th 21/25 (0.840)
Chassis:
Frame type Semi double cradle
Caster angle 27.8°
Trail 123 mm (4.84 in)
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Tire:
Type
Size (front)

Size (rear)

Tire pressure (front and rear)

With tube

80/100-21 51M (USA, CDN, ZA)
90/90-21 54R (EUROPE, AUS, NZ)
110/100-18 64M (USA, CDN, ZA)
130/90-18 69R (EUROPE, AUS, N2Z)
100 kPa (1.0 kgf/cm?, 15 psi)

Brake:

Front brake type Single disc brake

Operation Right hand operation

Rear brake type Single disc brake

Operation Right foot operation
Suspension:

Front suspension
Rear suspension

Telescopic fork
Swingarm (link type monocross suspension)

Shock absorber:
Front shock absorber
Rear shock absorber

Coil spring/oil damper
Coil spring/gas, oil damper

Wheel travel:
Front wheel travel
Rear wheel travel

300 mm (11.8 in)
315 mm (12.4 in)

Electrical:
Ignition system

CDI magneto

Headlight type:

Quartz bulb (halogen)

Bulb wattage x quantity:
Headlight
Tail light

12V 60/55 W x 1
12V 21/5W x 1




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS (WR426F)

SPEC| U=

MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS (WR426F)

ENGINE
Item Standard Limit
Cylinder head:
Warp limit 0.05 mm
T * (0.002 in)
- N
Cylinder:
Bore size 95.00 ~ 95.01 mm
(3.7402 ~ 3.7406 in)
Out of round limit 0.05 mm
(0.002 in)
Camshaft:
Drive method Chain drive (left)
Camshaft cap inside diameter 22.000 ~ 22.021 mm
(0.8661 ~ 0.8670 in)
Camshaft bearing diameter 21.967 ~ 21.980 mm
(0.8648 ~ 0.8654 in)
Camshaft-to-cap clearance 0.020 ~ 0.054 mm 0.08 mm
(0.0008 ~ 0.0021 in) (0.0083 in)
Cam dimensions
O)]
B——-
Intake “A” 31.7 ~ 31.8 mm 31.6 mm
(1.2480 ~ 1.2520 in) (1.244 in)
“B” 22.95 ~ 23.05 mm 22.85 mm
(0.9035 ~ 0.9075 in) (0.900 in)
Exhaust “A” 31.2 ~31.3 mm 31.1 mm
(1.2283 ~ 1.2323 in) (1.224 in)
“B” 22.95 ~ 23.05 mm 22.85 mm
(0.9035 ~ 0.9075 in) (0.900 in)
Camshaft runout limit 0.03 mm
(0.0012in)
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Iltem

Standard

Limit

Cam chain:

Cam chain type/No. of links

92RH2010-120MPX/120

Cam chain adjustment method Automatic
Valve, valve seat, valve guide:
Valve clearance (cold) IN 0.10 ~0.15 mm
(0.0039 ~ 0.0059 in)
EX 0.20 ~ 0.25 mm ----

Valve dimensions:

2N

—A—

Head Diameter Face Width
“A” head diameter IN
EX
“B” face width IN
EX
“C” seat width IN
EX
“D” margin thickness IN
EX
Stem outside diameter IN
EX
Guide inside diameter IN
EX
Stem-to-guide clearance IN
EX

Stem runout limit

@ 1
7
bl
1

é\yB
/\

(0.0079 ~ 0.0098 in)

v

Seat Width

26.9 ~ 27.1 mm
(1.0591 ~ 1.0669 in)
27.9 ~ 28.1 mm
(1.0984 ~ 1.1063 in)
2.26 mm (0.089 in)
2.26 mm (0.089 in)
09~1.1mm
(0.0354 ~ 0.0433 in)
09~1.1mm
(0.0354 ~ 0.0433 in)
1 mm (0.0394 in)

1 mm (0.0394 in)

4.475 ~ 4.490 mm
(0.1762 ~ 0.1768 in)
4.965 ~ 4.980 mm
(0.1955 ~ 0.1961 in)
4.500 ~ 4.512 mm
(0.1772 ~ 0.1776 in)
5.000 ~ 5.012 mm
(0.1969 ~ 0.1973 in)
0.010 ~ 0.037 mm
(0.0004 ~ 0.0015 in)
0.020 ~ 0.047 mm
(0.0008 ~ 0.0019 in)

g%n

Margin Thickness

1.6 mm
(0.0630 in)
1.6 mm
(0.0630 in)
0.85 mm
(0.033in)
0.85 mm
(0.033in)
4.445 mm
(0.1750 in)
4.935 mm
(0.1943 in)
4.550 mm
(0.1791 in)
5.050 mm
(0.1988 in)
0.08 mm
(0.003 in)
0.10 mm
(0.004 in)
0.01 mm
(0.0004 in)
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Item Standard Limit
Valve seat width IN 0.9~11mm 1.6 mm
(0.0354 ~ 0.0433in) (0.0630 in)
EX 0.9~1.1mm 1.6 mm
(0.0354 ~ 0.0433 in) (0.0630 in)
Valve spring:
Free length IN 41.36 mm (1.63 in) 39.3 mm
(1.55in)
EX 43.60 mm (1.72 in) 41.4 mm
(1.63in)
Set length (valve closed) IN 32.87 mm (1.29 in)
EX 35.38 mm (1.39 in)
Compressed pressure
(installed) IN 112.8 ~129.8 N
(11.5 ~ 13.2 kg, 25.35 ~ 29.10 Ib)
EX 116.3 ~ 133.9 N
(11.9 ~ 13.7 kg, 26.23 ~ 30.20 Ib)
Tilt limit * IN 2.5°/1.8mm
(2.5°/0.071 in)
EX 2.571.9mm
—{— * (2.5°/0.075in)
7
Direction of winding
(top view) IN Clockwise
EX Clockwise
Piston:
Piston to cylinder clearance 0.040 ~ 0.065 mm 0.1 mm
(0.0016 ~ 0.0026 in) (0.004 in)
Piston size “D” 94.945 ~ 94.960 mm
(3.738 ~ 3.739in)
Q H
D
Measuring point “H” 9 mm (0.354 in) ----
Piston off-set 1 mm (0.0394 in)
Piston pin bore inside diameter 19.004 ~ 19.015 mm 19.045 mm
(0.7482 ~ 0.7486 in) (0.7498 in)
Piston pin outside diameter 18.991 ~ 19.000 mm 18.971 mm
(0.7477 ~ 0.7480 in) (0.7469 in)
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Item Standard Limit
Piston rings:
Top ring
) |8
I
Type Barrel
Dimensions (B xT) 1.2 x 3.5 mm (0.05 x 0.14 in)
End gap (installed) 0.20 ~ 0.30 mm 0.55 mm
(0.008 ~ 0.012in) (0.022 in)
Side clearance (installed) 0.030 ~ 0.065 mm 0.12 mm
(0.0012 ~ 0.0026 in) (0.005 in)
2nd ring
N\ s
LT |
Type Taper
Dimensions (B x T) 1.00 x 3.35 mm (0.04 x 0.13in) | ----
End gap (installed) 0.35 ~ 0.50 mm 0.85 mm
(0.014 ~ 0.020 in) (0.083in)
Side clearance 0.020 ~ 0.055 mm 0.12 mm
(0.0008 ~ 0.0022 in) (0.005 in)
Oil ring
B:l
BE
—
T
Dimensions (B xT) 2.0x2.9mm (0.08 x 0.11 in)
End gap (installed) 0.2 ~0.5mm (0.01 ~0.02 in)
Crankshaft:
Crank width “A” L 61.95 ~ 62.00 mm
C c (2.439 ~ 2.441 in)
Runout limit “C” 0.03 mm (0.0012 in) 0.05 mm
(0.002 in)
Big end side clearance “D” 0.15~0.45 mm 0.50 mm
Dt”ﬁ.l (0.0059 ~ 0.0177 in) (0.02 in)
Small end free play “F” 0.4 ~ 1.0 mm (0.02 ~ 0.04 in) 2.0 mm
(0.08 in)
Balancer:
Balancer drive method Gear
Decompression device:
Type Manual

Cable free play

5~9 mm (0.20 ~ 0.35 in)

Air filter oil grade:

Engine oil
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Item Standard Limit
Clutch:
Friction plate thickness 29~3.1mm (0.114 ~0.122in) | 2.7 mm
(0.106 in)
Quantity 9
Clutch plate thickness 1.1 ~ 1.3 mm (0.043 ~ 0.051 in) | ----
Quantity 8
Warp limit -=-- 0.1 mm
(0.004 in)
Clutch spring free length 48.4 mm (1.91 in) 47.4 mm
(1.87in)
Quantity 6
Clutch housing thrust clearance 0.10 ~ 0.35 mm
(0.0039 ~ 0.0138in)
Clutch housing radial clearance 0.010 ~ 0.044 mm
(0.0004 ~ 0.0017 in)
Clutch release method Inner push, cam push
Shifter:
Shifter type Cam drum and guide bar
Guide bar bending limit 0.05 mm
(0.002 in)
Kick starter:
Type Ratchet type
Carburetor: EUROPE,
USA CDN, AUS, NZ,
ZA
[. D. mark 5NG5 50 5NG6 60
Main jet (M.J) #165 «—
Main air jet (M.A.J) #200 «—
Jet needle-clip position (J-N) OBDRR-4 OBDQR-4
Cutaway (C.A) 1.5 «—
Pilot jet (PJ) #42 «—
Pilot air jet (PA.J) #75 «—
Pilot outlet (P.O) 20.9 «—
Pilot screw (example) (P.S) 1-5/8 1-1/8
Bypass (B.P) 21.0 «—
Valve seat size (V.9) 3.8 «—
Starter jet (G.S) #65 «—
Float height (F-H) 8 mm (0.31in) | «
Engine idle speed 1,700 ~ «—
1,900 r/min
Intake vacuum 33.3 ~ 38.7kPa | «
(250 ~ 290 mmHg,
9.84 ~ 11.42inHg)
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Item Standard Limit
Lubrication system:

Oil filter type Wire mesh type

Oil pump type Trochoid type

Tip clearance “A” 0.12 mm or less 0.20 mm
(0.0047 in or less) (0.008 in)

Tip clearance “B” 0.09 ~ 0.17 mm 0.24 mm
(0.0035 ~ 0.0067 in) (0.009 in)

Side clearance 0.03 ~0.10 mm 0.17 mm
(0.0012 ~ 0.0039 in) (0.007 in)

Bypass valve setting pressure

40 ~ 80 kPa (0.4 ~ 0.8 kg/cm?,
5.69 ~ 11.38 psi)

Cooling:
Radiator core size
Width
Height
Thickness
Radiator cap opening pressure
Radiator capacity (total)
Water pump
Type

117.8 mm (4.6 in)

260 mm (10.2 in)

32 mm (1.26 in)

110 kPa (1.1 kg/cm?, 15.6 psi)
0.76 L (0.67 Imp qgt, 0.80 US qt)

Single-suction centrifugal pump
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Standard

Lubrication chart:

|:> Pressure feed

———p Splashed scavenge

| Cylinder head |

[ Transmission gears |

Main axle

Drive axle

Valve |

—}l Piston pin I

[ oifiter |:>|

Crank pin |

Check ball

Oil pump rotor 1

ifter

|Oi| pump rotor 2 [

[T

I

| Qil strainer I

Oil pan /
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F

Tightening torque

Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty

Nm m-kg ft-lb

Spark plug M10S x 1.0 1 13 1.3 9.4
Camshaft cap M6 x 1.0 10 10 1.0 7.2
Cylinder head (stud bolt) M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
M8 x 1.25 3 15 1.5 11

(bolt) M10 x 1.25 4 44 4.4 32

(nut) M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2

M8 x 1.25 2 20 2.0 14

Cylinder head cover M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Cylinder M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Timing chain tensioner M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Tensioner cap bolt M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Timing chain guide (rear) M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Decompression shaft M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Decompression cable guide M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Exhaust pipe (nut) M8 x 1.25 1 13 1.3 9.4
(bolt) M8 x 1.25 1 24 2.4 17

Silencer M8 x 1.25 2 35 3.5 25
Silencer clamp M8 x 1.25 1 20 2.0 14
Exhaust pipe protector M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Spark arrester (for USA) M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Silencer end pipe (for USA) M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Clamp (air cleaner joint) M5 x 0.8 1 3 0.3 2.2
Clamp (carburetor joint) M4 x 0.7 1 3 0.3 2.2
Air filter joint clamp M6 x 1.0 1 3 0.3 2.2
Throttle cable cover M5 x 0.8 1 4 0.4 2.9
Air filter element M6 x 1.0 1 2 0.2 1.4
Air filter case cover M6 x 1.0 4 4 0.4 2.9
Radiator panel (upper) M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Radiator M6 x 1.0 6 10 1.0 7.2
Radiator hose clamp M6 x 1.0 8 2 0.2 1.4
Impeller M8 x 1.25 1 14 1.4 10
Water pump housing cover M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Coolant drain bolt M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Oil pump cover M5 x 0.8 1 4 0.4 2.9
Oil pump M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Engine oil drain bolt (oil filter) M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Oil filter cover M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Oil delivery pipe 1 M10 x 1.25 1 20 2.0 14
M8 x 1.25 2 18 1.8 13

Oil hose clamp — 2 2 0.2 1.4
Clutch cover M6 x 1.0 7 10 1.0 7.2
Crankcase cover (right) M6 x 1.0 10 10 1.0 7.2
Crankcase cover (left) M6 x 1.0 8 10 1.0 7.2
Crankcase M6 x 1.0 12 12 1.2 8.7
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Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty

Nm m-kg ft-lb
Oil drain bolt (crankcase) M12x 1.5 1 20 2.0 1.4
Oil drain bolt (frame) M8 x 1.25 1 23 2.3 17
Oil strainer (frame) M18 x 1.5 1 90 9.0 65
Crankcase bearing stopper M6 x 1.0 15 10 1.0 7.2
Drive axle oil seal stopper M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Ratchet wheel guide M6 x 1.0 2 12 1.2 8.7
Kick crank M8 x 1.25 1 33 3.3 24
Primary drive gear M20 x 1.0 1 75 7.5 54
Clutch boss M20 x 1.0 1 75 7.5 54
Clutch spring M6 x 1.0 6 8 0.8 5.8
Balancer driven gear M14 x 1.0 1 50 5.0 36
Balancer weight plate M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Drive sprocket M20 x 1.0 1 75 7.5 54
Shift guide M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Stopper lever M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Segment M8 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22
Neutral switch M5 % 0.8 2 4 0.4 29

NOTE:

/A\- marked portion shall be checked for torque tightening after break-in or before each race.
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ltem

Standard

Limit

Steering system:
Steering bearing type

Taper roller bearing

Front suspension: USA, CDN
AUS, NZ, ZA EUROPE

Front fork travel 300 mm «—
(11.8in)

Fork spring free length 460 mm «— 455 mm (17.9 in)
(18.1 in)

Spring rate, STD K=4.51 N/mm K=4.12 N/mm
(0.46 kg/mm, (0.42 kg/mm,
25.8 Ib/in) 23.5 Ib/in)

Optional spring/spacer Yes «—

Oil capacity 568 cm? 578 cm?3
(20.0 Imp oz, (20.3 Imp oz,
19.2 US 0z) 19.5 US 02)

Oil level 135 mm 125 mm
(5.31in) (4.92 in)

<Min.~Max.> 80 ~ 150 mm «—

(From top of outer tube with inner (3.15~5.911in)

tube and damper rod fully com-

pressed without spring.)

Oil grade Suspension oil «—
“01”

Inner tube outer diameter 46 mm (1.81in) | «

Front fork top end Zero mm «—
(Zero in)

Rear suspension: USA, CDN,
AUS, NZ, ZA EUROPE

Shock absorber travel 132 mm «—
(5.20 in)

Spring free length 260 mm «—
(10.24 in)

Fitting length 246 mm 247 mm
(9.69 in) (9.72in)

<Min.~Max.> 2405 ~2585mm | «
(9.47 ~10.18in)

Spring rate, STD K=51.0 Nmm K =49.0 NNmm
(5.20 kg/mm, (5.00 kg/mm,
291.2 Ib/in) 280.0 Ib/in)

Optional spring Yes «—

Enclosed gas pressure 1,000 kPa “—
(10 kg/cm?,
142 psi)

Swingarm:
Swingarm free play limit
End

1.0 mm (0.04 in)
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Standard

Limit

Wheel:
Front wheel type
Rear wheel type
Front rim size/material
Rear rim size/material
Rim runout limit

Spoke wheel
Spoke wheel
21 x 1.60/Aluminum
18 x 2.15/Aluminum

Radial 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
Lateral 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
Drive chain:
Type/manufacturer DID520VM/DAIDO
Number of links 113 links + joint
Chain slack 40 ~50 mm (1.6 ~ 2.0 in)

Chain length (10 links)

150.1 mm (5.91 in)

Front disc brake:
Disc outside diameter x Thickness

Pad thickness

Master cylinder inside dia.
Caliper cylinder inside dia.
Brake fluid type

250 x 3.0 mm (9.84 x 0.12 in)

4.4 mm (0.17 in)

11.0 mm (0.433 in)
27.0 mm (1.063 in) x 2
DOT #4

250 x 2.5 mm
(9.84 x 0.10in)
1.0 mm (0.04 in)

Rear disc brake:
Disc outside diameter x Thickness

Deflection limit

Pad thickness

Master cylinder inside dia.
Caliper cylinder inside dia.
Brake fluid type

245 x 4.0 mm (9.65 x 0.16 in)

6.4 mm (0.25 in)

12.7 mm (0.500 in)
27.0 mm (1.063 in) x 1
DOT #4

245 x 3.5 mm
(9.65x0.14 in)
0.15 mm (0.006 in)
1.0 mm (0.04 in)

Brake lever and brake pedal:
Brake lever position
Brake pedal height
(vertical height below footrest top)
Clutch lever free play (lever end)
Throttle grip free play

95 mm (3.74 in)
5 mm (0.20 in)

8 ~ 13 mm (0.31 ~ 0.51 in)
3 ~5mm (0.12 ~ 0.20 in)
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Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty

Nm m-kg ft-lb
Handle crown and outer tube M8 x 1.25 4 23 2.3 17
Under bracket and outer tube M8 x 1.25 4 20 2.0 14
Handle crown and steering shaft M24 x 1.0 1 145 14.5 105
Handlebar holder (upper) M8 x 1.25 4 28 2.8 20
Steering ring nut M28 x 1.0 1 Refer to NOTE.
Front fork and cap bolt M48 x 1.0 2 30 3.0 22
Front fork and base valve M30x 1.0 2 55 5.5 40
Cap bolt and damper rod (front fork) M12 x 1.25 2 29 2.9 21
Bleed screw (front fork) and cap bolt M5 x 0.8 2 1 0.1 0.7
Front fork and protector M6 x 1.0 6 10 1.0 7.2
Meter cable holder and protector M5 % 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Front fork and brake hose holder M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Front fork and hose cover M8 x 1.25 1 16 1.6 11
Front fork and hose cover M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Throttle cable cap M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Clutch lever holder M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Clutch lever mounting M6 x 1.0 1 2 0.2 1.4
Decompression lever holder M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Lights switch M4 x 0.7 2 2 0.2 1.4
Front brake master cylinder and bracket M6 x 1.0 2 9 0.9 6.5
Front brake master cylinder cap M4 x 0.7 2 2 0.2 1.4
Brake lever mounting (bolt) M6 x 1.0 1 6 0.6 4.3
Brake lever mounting (nut) M6 x 1.0 1 6 0.6 4.3
Brake lever position locknut M6 x 1.0 1 5 0.5 3.6
Hose guide (front brake hose) M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Front brake hose union bolt (master cylinder) M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22
Front brake hose union bolt (caliper) M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22
Front brake caliper and front fork M8 x 1.25 2 23 2.3 17
Brake caliper (front and rear) and pad pin plug| M10 x 1.0 1 3 0.3 2.2
Brake caliper (front and rear) and pad pin M10x 1.0 1 18 1.8 13
Brake caliper (front and rear) and bleed screw | M8 x 1.25 1 6 0.6 4.3
Front wheel axle and nut M16 x 1.5 1 105 10.5 75
Front wheel axle holder M8 x 1.25 4 23 2.3 17
Front brake disc and wheel hub M6 x 1.0 6 12 1.2 8.7
Rear brake disc and wheel hub M6 x 1.0 6 14 1.4 10
Brake pedal mounting M8 x 1.25 1 26 2.6 19
Rear brake master cylinder and frame M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Rear brake reservoir tank and frame M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Rear brake hose union bolt (caliper) M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22
Rear brake hose union bolt (master cylinder) M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22

NOTE:

1. First, tighten the ring nut approximately 38 Nm (3.8 m ¢ kg, 27 ft  Ib) by using the ring nut

wrench, then loosen the ring nut one turn.
2. Retighten the ring nut 7 Nm (0.7 m ¢ kg, 5.1

ft o Ib).

2-15
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_ _ Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty
Nm m-kg ft-lb
A\ |Rear wheel axle and nut M20 x 1.5 1 125 12.5 90
A\ |Driven sprocket and wheel hub M8 x 1.25 42 4.2 30
Nipple (spoke) — 72 3 0.3 22
Disc cover and rear brake caliper M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Protector and rear brake caliper M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Engine mounting:

Engine bracket and frame M8 x 1.25 7 34 3.4 24
Engine and frame (front) M10 x 1.25 1 69 6.9 50
Engine and frame (upper) M10 x 1.25 1 55 5.5 40
Engine and frame (lower) M10 x 1.25 1 69 6.9 50
Engine guard (left and right) M8 x 1.25 2 23 2.3 17
Pivot shaft and nut M16 x 1.5 1 85 8.5 61
Relay arm and swingarm M14 x 1.5 1 80 8.0 58
Relay arm and connecting rod M14 x 1.5 1 80 8.0 58
Connecting rod and frame M14 x 1.5 1 80 8.0 58
Rear shock absorber and frame M10 x 1.25 1 56 5.6 40
Rear shock absorber and relay arm M10 x 1.25 1 53 5.3 38
Rear frame and frame M8 x 1.25 3 29 2.9 21
Swingarm and brake hose holder M5 x 0.8 4 1 0.1 0.7
Swingarm and patch M4 x 0.7 4 2 0.2 1.4
Drive chain tensioner mounting (upper) M8 x 1.25 1 19 1.9 13
Drive chain tensioner mounting (lower) M8 x 1.25 1 20 2.0 14
Chain support and swingarm M6 x 1.0 3 7 0.7 5.1
Seal guard and swingarm M5 x 0.8 4 6 0.6 4.3
Fuel tank mounting M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Fuel tank and fuel cock M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Fuel tank and seat set bracket M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Fuel tank and hooking screw (fitting band) M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Fuel tank and fuel tank bracket M6 x 1.0 4 7 0.7 5.1
Seat mounting M8 x 1.25 2 23 2.3 17
Side cover mounting M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Air scoop and fuel tank M6 x 1.0 4 4 0.4 2.9
Air scoop and radiator panel (lower) M6 x 1.0 2 4 0.4 29
Front fender mounting M6 x 1.0 4 7 0.7 5.1
Rear fender and air filter case M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Rear fender and frame (right) M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Headlight stay (lower) and under bracket M8 x 1.25 2 7 0.7 5.1
Headlight (left and right) M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Headlight (lower) M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Tail light M6 x 1.0 3 4 0.4 2.9
Tail light lead clamp and rear fender M4 x 1.59 2 1 0.1 0.7
Coolant reservoir tank (front) M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Coolant reservoir tank (rear) M6 x 1.0 1 11 1.1 8.0
Sidestand bracket and frame M10 x 1.25 2 66 6.6 48
Sidestand mounting M10 x 1.25 1 64 6.4 46

NOTE:

/\- marked portion shall be checked for torque tightening after break-in or before each race.
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Item Standard Limit
Ignition system:
Advancer type Electrical
CDl:

Magneto-model (stator)/manufacturer
Source coil 1 resistance (color)

Source coil 2 resistance (color)
Lighting coil resistance (color)
Pickup coil resistance (color)

CDI unit-model/manufacturer

5NG-50/'YAMAHA
(Green — Brown)
(Green — Pink)
(Black — Yellow)
(White — Red)
5NG-50/'YAMAHA
(For USA)

5NG-60/'YAMAHA
(Except for USA)

640 ~ 960 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)

464 ~ 696 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)

248 ~ 372 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)

0.16 ~ 0.24 Q at 20 "C (68 °F) —

Ignition coil:
Model/manufacturer
Minimum spark gap
Primary winding resistance
Secondary winding resistance

5BE-00/YAMAHA
6 mm (0.24 in)

0.20 ~0.30 Q2 at 20 °C (68 °F) —-
9.5~14.3kQ at20 °C (68 °F) —

Part to be tightened

Thread size | Q'ty

Tightening torque

Nm m-kg ft-Ib
Stator M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Rotor M10 x 1.25 1 48 4.8 35
Ignition coil M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (WR400F)

Cylinder arrangement
Displacement

Bore x stroke
Compression ratio
Starting system

Model name: WR400F (EUROPE)
WR400FP (AUS)
Model code number: 5GSA
Dimensions:
Overall length 2,171 mm (85.5 in)
Overall width 827 mm (32.6 in)
Overall height 1,303 mm (51.3in)
Seat height 998 mm (39.3 in)
Wheelbase 1,490 mm (58.7 in)
Minimum ground clearance 373 mm (14.7 in)
Basic weight:
With oil and full fuel tank 121.5 kg (268 Ib)
Engine:
Engine type Liquid cooled 4-stroke, DOHC

Single cylinder, forward inclined
399 cm? (14.1 Imp oz, 13.5 US 02)
92.0 x 60.1 mm (3.62 x 2.37 in)
12.5:1

Kick starter

Lubrication system:

Dry sump

Oil type or grade:

1 I J I J J |
-4 14 30 50 68 86 104

Engine oil

Temp. °C

20 10 0 10 20 30 40 50

I I I I I I I I

' 10W-30 :

' 10W-40

' 15W-40 :

1 20W-40 :

T 20W-50 :

T

122
°F

API “SH” or higher grade

Oil capacity:
Engine oil
Periodic oil change
With oil filter replacement
Total amount

1.3L (1.14 Imp qt, 1.37 US qt)
1.4 L (1.23 Imp qt, 1.48 US qt)
1.5L (1.32 Imp qt, 1.59 US qt)

Coolant capacity (including all routes):

1.2 L (1.06 Imp qt, 1.27 US qt)

Air filter:

Wet type element
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Fuel:
Type

Tank capacity

Premium unleaded gasoline only with a
research octane number of 95 or higher.

8.0L (1.76 Imp gal, 2.11 US gal)

Reserve 1.4 L (0.31 Imp gal, 0.37 US gal)
Carburetor:

Type FCR-MX39

Manufacturer KEIHIN
Spark plug:

Type/manufacturer CR8E/NGK

U24ESR-N/DENSO

Gap 0.7 ~ 0.8 mm (0.028 ~ 0.031 in)

Clutch type: Wet, multiple-disc

Transmission:
Primary reduction system
Primary reduction ratio
Secondary reduction system
Secondary reduction ratio
Transmission type

Gear

62/21 (2.952)

Chain drive

50/14 (3.571)

Constant mesh, 5-speed

Operation Left foot operation
Gear ratio: 1st 29/12 (2.416)
2nd 26/15 (1.733)
3rd 21/16 (1.312)
4th 21/20 (1.050)
5th 21/25 (0.840)
Chassis:
Frame type Semi double cradle
Caster angle 27.8°
Trail 123 mm (4.84 in)
Tire:
Type With tube
Size (front) 90/90-21 54R
Size (rear) 130/90-18 69R

Tire pressure (front and rear)

100 kPa (1.0 kgf/cm?, 15 psi)

Brake:

Front brake type Single disc brake

Operation Right hand operation

Rear brake type Single disc brake

Operation Right foot operation
Suspension:

Front suspension
Rear suspension

Telescopic fork
Swingarm (link type monocross suspension)
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SPEC

Shock absorber:
Front shock absorber
Rear shock absorber

Coil spring/oil damper
Coil spring/gas, oil damper

Wheel travel:
Front wheel travel
Rear wheel travel

300 mm (11.8 in)
315 mm (12.4 in)

Electrical:
Ignition system

CDI magneto

Headlight type:

Quartz bulb (halogen)

Bulb wattage x quantity:

Headlight
Tail light

12V 60/55 W x 1
12V 21/5W x 1
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MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS (WR400F)

ENGINE
Item Standard Limit
Cylinder head:
Warp limit 0.05 mm
T * (0.002 in)
- N
Cylinder:
Bore size 92.00 ~ 92.01 mm
(3.6220 ~ 3.6224 in)
Out of round limit 0.05 mm
(0.002 in)
Camshaft:
Drive method Chain drive (left)
Camshaft cap inside diameter 22.000 ~ 22.021 mm
(0.8661 ~ 0.8670 in)
Camshaft bearing diameter 21.967 ~ 21.980 mm
(0.8648 ~ 0.8654 in)
Camshaft-to-cap clearance 0.020 ~ 0.054 mm 0.08 mm
(0.0008 ~ 0.0021 in) (0.0083 in)
Cam dimensions
O)]
B——-
Intake “A” 31.7 ~ 31.8 mm 31.6 mm
(1.248 ~ 1.252 in) (1.244 in)
“B” 22.95 ~ 23.05 mm 22.85 mm
(0.9035 ~ 0.9075 in) (0.900 in)
Exhaust “A” 31.2 ~31.3 mm 31.1 mm
(1.2283 ~ 1.2323 in) (1.224 in)
“B” 22.95 ~ 23.05 mm 22.85 mm
(0.9035 ~ 0.9075 in) (0.900 in)
Camshaft runout limit 0.03 mm
(0.0012in)
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SPEC

Iltem

Standard

Limit

Cam chain:

Cam chain type/No. of links

92RH2010-120MPX/120

Cam chain adjustment method Automatic
Valve, valve seat, valve guide:
Valve clearance (cold) IN 0.10 ~0.15 mm
(0.0039 ~ 0.0059 in)
EX 0.20 ~ 0.25 mm ----

Valve dimensions:

2N

—A—

Head Diameter Face Width
“A” head diameter IN
EX
“B” face width IN
EX
“C” seat width IN
EX
“D” margin thickness IN
EX
Stem outside diameter IN
EX
Guide inside diameter IN
EX
Stem-to-guide clearance IN
EX

Stem runout limit

@ 1
7
bl
1

é\yB
/\

(0.0079 ~ 0.0098 in)

v

Seat Width

26.9 ~ 27.1 mm
(1.0591 ~ 1.0669 in)
27.9 ~ 28.1 mm
(1.0984 ~ 1.1063 in)
2.26 mm (0.089 in)
2.26 mm (0.089 in)
09~1.1mm
(0.0354 ~ 0.0433 in)
09~1.1mm
(0.0354 ~ 0.0433 in)
1 mm (0.0394 in)

1 mm (0.0394 in)

4.475 ~ 4.490 mm
(0.1762 ~ 0.1768 in)
4.965 ~ 4.980 mm
(0.1955 ~ 0.1961 in)
4.500 ~ 4.512 mm
(0.1772 ~ 0.1776 in)
5.000 ~ 5.012 mm
(0.1969 ~ 0.1973 in)
0.010 ~ 0.037 mm
(0.0004 ~ 0.0015 in)
0.020 ~ 0.047 mm
(0.0008 ~ 0.0019 in)

g%n

Margin Thickness

1.6 mm
(0.0630 in)
1.6 mm
(0.0630 in)
0.85 mm
(0.033in)
0.85 mm
(0.033in)
4.445 mm
(0.1750 in)
4.935 mm
(0.1943 in)
4.550 mm
(0.1791 in)
5.050 mm
(0.1988 in)
0.08 mm
(0.003 in)
0.10 mm
(0.004 in)
0.01 mm
(0.0004 in)
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Item Standard Limit
Valve seat width IN 09~1.1mm 1.6 mm
(0.0354 ~ 0.0433 in) (0.0630 in)
EX 09~1.1mm 1.6 mm
(0.0354 ~ 0.0433 in) (0.0630 in)
Valve spring:
Free length IN 41.36 mm (1.63 in) 39.3 mm
(1.55in)
EX 43.60 mm (1.72in) 41.4 mm
(1.63in)
Set length (valve closed) IN 32.86 mm (1.29 in)
EX 35.38 mm (1.39 in)
Compressed pressure
(installed) IN 112.8 ~129.8 N
(11.5 ~ 13.2 kg, 25.35 ~ 29.10 Ib)
EX 116.3 ~ 133.9N
(11.9 ~ 13.7 kg, 26.23 ~ 30.20 Ib)
Tilt limit * IN 2.5°71.8 mm
(2.5°/0.071 in)
EX 2.571.9 mm
—{— * (2.5°/0.075in)
7
Direction of winding
(top view) IN Clockwise
EX Clockwise
Piston:
Piston to cylinder clearance 0.040 ~ 0.065 mm 0.1 mm
(0.0016 ~ 0.0026 in) (0.004 in)
Piston size “D” 91.945 ~ 91.960 mm
(3.6199 ~ 3.6205 in)
Q H
D
Measuring point “H” 9 mm (0.354 in) ----
Piston off-set 1 mm (0.0394 in)
Piston pin bore inside diameter 18.004 ~ 18.015 mm 18.045 mm
(0.7088 ~ 0.7093 in) (0.7104 in)
Piston pin outside diameter 17.991 ~ 18.000 mm 17.971 mm
(0.7083 ~ 0.7087 in) (0.7075 in)
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Item Standard Limit
Piston rings:
Top ring
) |8
I
Type Barrel
Dimensions (B xT) 1.2 x 3.5 mm (0.05 x 0.14 in)
End gap (installed) 0.20 ~ 0.35 mm 0.6 mm
(0.008 ~ 0.014 in) (0.024 in)
Side clearance (installed) 0.030 ~ 0.065 mm 0.12 mm
(0.0012 ~ 0.0026 in) (0.005 in)
2nd ring
N\ s
LT |
Type Taper
Dimensions (B x T) 1.00 x 3.35 mm (0.04 x 0.13in) | ----
End gap (installed) 0.40 ~ 0.55 mm 0.9 mm
(0.016 ~ 0.022 in) (0.085 in)
Side clearance 0.020 ~ 0.055 mm 0.12 mm
(0.0008 ~ 0.0022 in) (0.005 in)
Oil ring
B:l
BE
—
T
Dimensions (B xT) 2.0x2.9mm (0.08 x 0.11 in)
End gap (installed) 0.2 ~0.5mm (0.01 ~0.02 in)
Crankshaft:
Crank width “A” L 61.95 ~ 62.00 mm
C c (2.439 ~ 2.441 in)
Runout limit “C” 0.03 mm (0.0012 in) 0.05 mm
(0.002 in)
Big end side clearance “D” 0.15~0.45 mm 0.50 mm
Dt”ﬁ.l (0.0059 ~ 0.0177 in) (0.02 in)
Small end free play “F” 0.4 ~ 1.0 mm (0.02 ~ 0.04 in) 2.0 mm
(0.08 in)
Balancer:
Balancer drive method Gear
Decompression device:
Type Manual

Cable free play

5~9 mm (0.20 ~ 0.35 in)

Air filter oil grade:

Engine oil
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Item Standard Limit
Clutch:
Friction plate 1 thickness 2.72 ~ 2.88 mm 2.52 mm
(0.107 ~ 0.113in) (0.099 in)
Inner diameter 2112 mm (4.41 in) ----
Quantity 7
Friction plate 2 thickness 2.92 ~ 3.08 mm 2.72 mm
(0.115 ~ 0.121in) (0.107 in)
Inner diameter 2116 mm (4.57 in)
Quantity 1
Clutch plate thickness 1.1 ~1.3mm (0.043 ~ 0.051in) | ----
Quantity 7
Warp limit 0.1 mm
(0.004 in)
Clutch spring free length 44 mm (1.73in) 43 mm
(1.69in)
Quantity 5
Clutch housing thrust clearance 0.20 ~ 0.45 mm
(0.0079 ~ 0.0177 in)
Clutch housing radial clearance 0.010 ~ 0.044 mm
(0.0004 ~ 0.0017 in)
Clutch release method Inner push, cam push
Shifter:
Shifter type Cam drum and guide bar
Guide bar bending limit 0.05 mm
(0.002 in)
Kick starter:
Type Ratchet type
Carburetor:
l. D. mark 5GS6 61 -
Main jet (M.J) #165 ----
Main air jet (M.A.J) #200 ----
Jet needle-clip position (J-N) OBDRQ-4
Cutaway (C.A) 1.5
Pilot jet (PJ) #42
Pilot air jet (PA.J) #75 ----
Pilot outlet (P.O) 20.9
Pilot screw (example) (P.S) 1-1/2
Bypass (B.P) 21.0
Valve seat size (V.S) 23.8
Starter jet (G.S) #65
Float height (F.H) 8 mm (0.31in) -
Engine idle speed 1,700 ~ 1,900 r/min
Intake vacuum 33.3 ~ 38.7 kPa
(250 ~ 290 mmHg, 9.84 ~ 11.42 inHg)
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Item Standard Limit
Lubrication system:

Oil filter type Wire mesh type

Oil pump type Trochoid type

Tip clearance “A” 0.12 mm or less 0.20 mm
(0.0047 in or less) (0.008 in)

Tip clearance “B” 0.09 ~ 0.17 mm 0.24 mm
(0.0035 ~ 0.0067 in) (0.009 in)

Side clearance 0.03 ~0.10 mm 0.17 mm
(0.0012 ~ 0.0039 in) (0.007 in)

Bypass valve setting pressure

40 ~ 80 kPa (0.4 ~ 0.8 kg/cm?,
5.69 ~ 11.38 psi)

Cooling:
Radiator core size
Width
Height
Thickness
Radiator cap opening pressure
Radiator capacity (total)
Water pump
Type

117.8 mm (4.6 in)

260 mm (10.2 in)

32 mm (1.26 in)

110 kPa (1.1 kg/cm?, 15.6 psi)
0.76 L (0.67 Imp qgt, 0.80 US qt)

Single-suction centrifugal pump
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Standard

Lubrication chart:

|:> Pressure feed

———p Splashed scavenge

| Cylinder head |

[ Transmission gears |

Main axle

Drive axle

Valve |

—}l Piston pin I

[ oifiter |:>|

Crank pin |

Check ball

Oil pump rotor 1

ifter

|Oi| pump rotor 2 [

[T

I

| Qil strainer I

Oil pan /
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Tightening torque

Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty

Nm m-kg ft-lb

Spark plug M10S x 1.0 1 13 1.3 9.4
Camshaft cap M6 x 1.0 10 10 1.0 7.2
Cylinder head (stud bolt) M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
M8 x 1.25 3 15 1.5 11

(bolt) M10 x 1.25 4 44 4.4 32

(nut) M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2

M8 x 1.25 2 20 2.0 14

Cylinder head cover M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Cylinder M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Timing chain tensioner M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Tensioner cap bolt M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Timing chain guide (rear) M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Decompression shaft M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Decompression cable guide M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Exhaust pipe (nut) M8 x 1.25 1 13 1.3 9.4
(bolt) M8 x 1.25 1 24 2.4 17

Silencer M8 x 1.25 2 35 3.5 25
Silencer clamp M8 x 1.25 1 20 2.0 14
Exhaust pipe protector M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Spark arrester (for USA) M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Silencer end pipe (for USA) M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Clamp (air cleaner joint) M5 x 0.8 1 3 0.3 2.2
Clamp (carburetor joint) M4 x 0.7 1 3 0.3 2.2
Air filter joint clamp M6 x 1.0 1 3 0.3 2.2
Throttle cable cover M5 x 0.8 1 4 0.4 2.9
Air filter element M6 x 1.0 1 2 0.2 1.4
Air filter case cover M6 x 1.0 4 4 0.4 2.9
Radiator panel (upper) M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Radiator M6 x 1.0 6 10 1.0 7.2
Radiator hose clamp M6 x 1.0 8 2 0.2 1.4
Impeller M8 x 1.25 1 14 1.4 10
Water pump housing cover M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Coolant drain bolt M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Oil pump cover M5 x 0.8 1 4 0.4 2.9
Oil pump M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Engine oil drain bolt (oil filter) M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Oil filter cover M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Oil delivery pipe 1 M10 x 1.25 1 20 2.0 14
M8 x 1.25 2 18 1.8 13

Oil hose clamp — 2 2 0.2 1.4
Clutch cover M6 x 1.0 7 10 1.0 7.2
Crankcase cover (right) M6 x 1.0 10 10 1.0 7.2
Crankcase cover (left) M6 x 1.0 8 10 1.0 7.2
Crankcase M6 x 1.0 12 12 1.2 8.7

2-28
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Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty

Nm m-kg ft-lb
Oil drain bolt (crankcase) M12 x 1.5 1 20 2.0 1.4
Qil drain bolt (frame) M8 x 1.25 1 23 2.3 17
Oil strainer (frame) M18 x 1.5 1 90 9.0 65
Crankcase bearing stopper M6 x 1.0 15 10 1.0 7.2
Drive axle oil seal stopper M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Ratchet wheel guide M6 x 1.0 2 12 1.2 8.7
Kick crank M8 x 1.25 1 33 3.3 24
Primary drive gear M20 x 1.0 1 75 7.5 54
Clutch boss M20 x 1.0 1 75 7.5 54
Clutch spring M6 x 1.0 5 8 0.8 5.8
Balancer driven gear M14x 1.0 1 50 5.0 36
Balancer weight plate M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Drive sprocket M20 x 1.0 1 75 7.5 54
Shift guide M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Stopper lever M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Segment M8 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22
Neutral switch M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9

NOTE:

/\- marked portion shall be checked for torque tightening after break-in or before each race.
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ltem

Standard

Limit

Steering system:
Steering bearing type

Taper roller bearing

Front suspension: AUS EUROPE

Front fork travel 300 mm «—
(11.8in)

Fork spring free length 460 mm — 455 mm (17.9 in)
(18.1in)

Spring rate, STD K=4.51 N/mm K=4.12 N/mm
(0.46 kg/mm, (0.42 kg/mm,
25.8 Ib/in) 23.5 Ib/in)

Optional spring/spacer Yes «—

Oil capacity 568 cm? 578 cm?3
(20.0 Imp oz, (20.3 Imp oz,
19.2 US 0z) 19.5 US 02)

Oil level 135 mm 125 mm ----
(5.31in) (4.92 in)

<Min.~Max.> 80 ~ 150 mm «—

(From top of outer tube with inner (3.15~5.911in)

tube and damper rod fully com-

pressed without spring.)

Oil grade Suspension oil «—
“01”

Inner tube outer diameter 46 mm (1.811in) | «

Front fork top end Zero mm «—
(Zero in)

Rear suspension: AUS EUROPE

Shock absorber travel 132 mm «—
(5.20 in)

Spring free length 260 mm «—
(10.24 in)

Fitting length 246 mm 247 mm ----
(9.69 in) (9.72in)

<Min.~Max.> 240.5~258.5mm | «
(9.47 ~10.18in)

Spring rate, STD K=51.0 NNmm K=49.0 NNmm | ----
(5.20 kg/mm, (5.00 kg/mm,
291.2 Ib/in) 280.0 Ib/in)

Optional spring Yes «—

Enclosed gas pressure 1,000 kPa «—
(10 kg/cm?,
142 psi)

Swingarm:
Swingarm free play limit
End

1.0 mm (0.04 in)
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Standard

Limit

Wheel:
Front wheel type
Rear wheel type
Front rim size/material
Rear rim size/material
Rim runout limit

Spoke wheel
Spoke wheel
21 x 1.60/Aluminum
18 x 2.15/Aluminum

Radial 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
Lateral 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
Drive chain:
Type/manufacturer DID520VM/DAIDO
Number of links 113 links + joint
Chain slack 40 ~50 mm (1.6 ~ 2.0 in)

Chain length (10 links)

150.1 mm (5.91 in)

Front disc brake:
Disc outside diameter x Thickness

Pad thickness

Master cylinder inside dia.
Caliper cylinder inside dia.
Brake fluid type

250 x 3.0 mm (9.84 x 0.12 in)

4.4 mm (0.17 in)

11.0 mm (0.433 in)
27.0 mm (1.063 in) x 2
DOT #4

250 x 2.5 mm
(9.84 x 0.10in)
1.0 mm (0.04 in)

Rear disc brake:
Disc outside diameter x Thickness

Deflection limit

Pad thickness

Master cylinder inside dia.
Caliper cylinder inside dia.
Brake fluid type

245 x 4.0 mm (9.65 x 0.16 in)

6.4 mm (0.25 in)

12.7 mm (0.500 in)
27.0 mm (1.063 in) x 1
DOT #4

245 x 3.5 mm
(9.65x0.14 in)
0.15 mm (0.006 in)
1.0 mm (0.04 in)

Brake lever and brake pedal:
Brake lever position
Brake pedal height
(vertical height below footrest top)
Clutch lever free play (lever end)
Throttle grip free play

95 mm (3.74 in)
5 mm (0.20 in)

8 ~ 13 mm (0.31 ~ 0.51 in)
3 ~5mm (0.12 ~ 0.20 in)
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Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty

Nm m-kg ft-lb
Handle crown and outer tube M8 x 1.25 4 23 2.3 17
Under bracket and outer tube M8 x 1.25 4 20 2.0 14
Handle crown and steering shaft M24 x 1.0 1 145 14.5 105
Handlebar holder (upper) M8 x 1.25 4 28 2.8 20
Steering ring nut M28 x 1.0 1 Refer to NOTE.
Front fork and cap bolt M48 x 1.0 2 30 3.0 22
Front fork and base valve M30x 1.0 2 55 5.5 40
Cap bolt and damper rod (front fork) M12 x 1.25 2 29 2.9 21
Bleed screw (front fork) and cap bolt M5 x 0.8 2 1 0.1 0.7
Front fork and protector M6 x 1.0 6 10 1.0 7.2
Meter cable holder and protector M5 % 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Front fork and brake hose holder M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Front fork and hose cover M8 x 1.25 1 16 1.6 11
Front fork and hose cover M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Throttle cable cap M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Clutch lever holder M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Clutch lever mounting M6 x 1.0 1 2 0.2 1.4
Decompression lever holder and protector M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Lights switch M4 x 0.7 2 2 0.2 1.4
Front brake master cylinder and bracket M6 x 1.0 2 9 0.9 6.5
Front brake master cylinder cap M4 x 0.7 2 2 0.2 1.4
Brake lever mounting (bolt) M6 x 1.0 1 6 0.6 4.3
Brake lever mounting (nut) M6 x 1.0 1 6 0.6 4.3
Brake lever position locknut M6 x 1.0 1 5 0.5 3.6
Hose guide (front brake hose) M5 x 0.8 2 4 0.4 2.9
Front brake hose union bolt (master cylinder) M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22
Front brake hose union bolt (caliper) M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22
Front brake caliper and front fork M8 x 1.25 2 23 2.3 17
Brake caliper (front and rear) and pad pin plug| M10 x 1.0 1 3 0.3 2.2
Brake caliper (front and rear) and pad pin M10x 1.0 1 18 1.8 13
Brake caliper (front and rear) and bleed screw | M8 x 1.25 1 6 0.6 4.3
Front wheel axle and nut M16 x 1.5 1 105 10.5 75
Front wheel axle holder M8 x 1.25 4 23 2.3 17
Front brake disc and wheel hub M6 x 1.0 6 12 1.2 8.7
Rear brake disc and wheel hub M6 x 1.0 6 14 1.4 10
Brake pedal mounting M8 x 1.25 1 26 2.6 19
Rear brake master cylinder and frame M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Rear brake reservoir tank and frame M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Rear brake hose union bolt (caliper) M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22
Rear brake hose union bolt (master cylinder) M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 22

NOTE:

1. First, tighten the ring nut approximately 38 Nm (3.8 m ¢ kg, 27 ft  Ib) by using the ring nut

wrench, then loosen the ring nut one turn.
2. Retighten the ring nut 7 Nm (0.7 m ¢ kg, 5.1

ft o Ib).
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_ _ Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty
Nm m-kg ft-lb
A\ |Rear wheel axle and nut M20 x 1.5 1 125 12.5 90
A\ |Driven sprocket and wheel hub M8 x 1.25 42 4.2 30
Nipple (spoke) — 72 3 0.3 22
Disc cover and rear brake caliper M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Protector and rear brake caliper M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Engine mounting:

Engine bracket and frame M8 x 1.25 7 34 3.4 24
Engine and frame (front) M10 x 1.25 1 69 6.9 50
Engine and frame (upper) M10 x 1.25 1 55 5.5 40
Engine and frame (lower) M10 x 1.25 1 69 6.9 50
Engine guard (left and right) M8 x 1.25 2 23 2.3 17
Pivot shaft and nut M16 x 1.5 1 85 8.5 61
Relay arm and swingarm M14 x 1.5 1 80 8.0 58
Relay arm and connecting rod M14 x 1.5 1 80 8.0 58
Connecting rod and frame M14 x 1.5 1 80 8.0 58
Rear shock absorber and frame M10 x 1.25 1 56 5.6 40
Rear shock absorber and relay arm M10 x 1.25 1 53 5.3 38
Rear frame and frame M8 x 1.25 3 29 2.9 21
Swingarm and brake hose holder M5 x 0.8 4 1 0.1 0.7
Swingarm and patch M4 x 0.7 4 2 0.2 1.4
Drive chain tensioner mounting (upper) M8 x 1.25 1 19 1.9 13
Drive chain tensioner mounting (lower) M8 x 1.25 1 20 2.0 14
Chain support and swingarm M6 x 1.0 3 7 0.7 5.1
Seal guard and swingarm M5 x 0.8 4 6 0.6 4.3
Fuel tank mounting M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Fuel tank and fuel cock M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Fuel tank and seat set bracket M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Fuel tank and hooking screw (fitting band) M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Fuel tank and fuel tank bracket M6 x 1.0 4 7 0.7 5.1
Seat mounting M8 x 1.25 2 23 2.3 17
Side cover mounting M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Air scoop and fuel tank M6 x 1.0 4 4 0.4 2.9
Air scoop and radiator panel (lower) M6 x 1.0 2 4 0.4 29
Front fender mounting M6 x 1.0 4 7 0.7 5.1
Rear fender and air filter case M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1
Rear fender and frame (right) M6 x 1.0 1 10 1.0 7.2
Headlight stay (lower) and under bracket M8 x 1.25 2 7 0.7 5.1
Headlight (left and right) M6 x 1.0 2 10 1.0 7.2
Headlight (lower) M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Tail light M6 x 1.0 3 4 0.4 2.9
Tail light lead clamp and rear fender M4 x 1.59 2 1 0.1 0.7
Coolant reservoir tank (front) M6 x 1.0 1 7 0.7 5.1
Coolant reservoir tank (rear) M6 x 1.0 1 11 1.1 8.0
Sidestand bracket and frame M10 x 1.25 2 66 6.6 48
Sidestand mounting M10 x 1.25 1 64 6.4 46

NOTE:

/\- marked portion shall be checked for torque tightening after break-in or before each race.
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ECIQJZE%TRICAL
Item Standard Limit
Ignition system:
Advancer type Electrical
CDl:

Magneto-model (stator)/manufacturer

Source coil 1 resistance (color)
Source coil 2 resistance (color)
Lighting coil resistance (color)
Pickup coil resistance (color)

CDI unit-model/manufacturer

5NG-50/'YAMAHA

640 ~ 960 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)
(Green — Brown)

464 ~ 696 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)
(Green — Pink)

0.16 ~0.24 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)
(Black — Yellow)

248 ~ 372 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)
(White — Red)
5GS-A0/'YAMAHA

Ignition coil:
Model/manufacturer

Minimum spark gap

Primary winding resistance
Secondary winding resistance

5BE-00/'YAMAHA

6 mm (0.24 in)

0.20 ~ 0.30 Q at 20 °C (68 °F)
9.5~ 14.3kQ at 20 °C (68 °F)

_ _ Tightening torque
Part to be tightened Thread size | Q'ty
Nm m-kg ft-lb
Stator M6 x 1.0 3 10 1.0 7.2
Rotor M10 x 1.25 1 48 4.8 35
Ignition coil M6 x 1.0 2 7 0.7 5.1




GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS/
DEFINITION OF UNITS

SPEC

EC220001

GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

This chart specifies torque for standard fasten-
ers with standard 1.S.0. pitch threads. Torque
specifications for special components or
assemblies are included in the applicable sec-
tions of this book. To avoid warpage, tighten
multi-fastener assemblies in a crisscross fash-
ion, in progressive stages, until full torque is
reached. Unless otherwise specified, torque
specifications call for clean, dry threads. Com-
ponents should be at room temperature.

TORQUE SPECIFICA-
A B TION
(Nut) (Bolt)

Nm mekg | ftelb
10mm | 6 mm 6 0.6 4.3
12mm | 8 mm 15 1.5 11
14 mm | 10 mm 30 3.0 22
17 mm | 12 mm 55 5.5 40
19mm | 14 mm 85 8.5 61
22 mm | 16 mm 130 13 94

EC230000

DEFINITION OF UNITS

RO,

A: Distance between flats
B: Outside thread diameter

Unit Read Definition Measure
mm millimeter 103 meter Length
cm centimeter 102 meter Length
kg kilogram 103 gram Weight
N Newton 1 kg x m/sec? Force
Nm Newton meter Nxm Torque
m ¢ kg Meter kilogram m x kg Torque
Pa Pascal N/m? Pressure
N/mm Newton per millimeter |N/mm Spring rate
L Liter — Volume or capacity
cm? Cubic centimeter —_ Volume or capacity
r/min Revolution per minute — Engine speed
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CARACTERISTIQUES
CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES (WR426F)
Nom de modele: WR426FP (USA)
WR426F (EUROPE)
WR426F(P) (CDN, AUS, NZ, ZA)
Numéro de code de modele: SNGS5 (USA)
5NG6 (EUROPE)

SNGS8 (CDN, AUS, NZ, ZA)

Dimensions:
Longueur hors-tout
Largeur hors-tout
Hauteur hors-tout
Hauteur de la selle
Empattement
Garde au sol minimale

2.171 mm (85,5 in)
827 mm (32,6 in)
1.303 mm (51,3 in)
998 mm (39,3 in)
1.490 mm (58,7 in)
373 mm (14,7 in)

Poids en ordre de marche:

Avec plein d’huile et de carburant

121,5 kg (268 1b)

Moteur:
Type de moteur

Dispositions de cylindres
Cylindrée

Alésage X course

Taux de compression
Systeme de démarrage

4 temps, refroidissement liquide, double arbre a
cames en téte (DOHC)

Monocylindre, incliné

426 cm? (15,0 Imp oz, 14,4 US oz)
95,0 x 60,1 mm (3,74 x 2,37 in)
12,5:1

Démarreur au pied

Systeme de graissage: Carter sec
Type ou grade d’huile:
Huile de moteur
(Pour les USA et le CDN)
Temp. Huile recommandée:
30 40 50 Min. 5 °C (40 °F) [Al: Yamalube 4 (20W-40) ou
- SAE 20W-40 de type SH (Sans additits anti-friction)
Max. 15 °C (60 °F) [B]: Yamalube 4 (10W-30) ou
SAE 10W-30 de type SH (Sans additits anti-friction)
ou Yamalube 4-R (15W-50) (Sans additits anti-fric-
| tion)
0 5 10
Temp.

(Excepté pour les USA et le CDN)
Qualité API “SH” ou supérieure
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SPEC

Quantité d’huile:
Huile de moteur
Vidange périodique
Avec remplacement du filtre a huile
Quantité totale

1,3L (1,14 Imp qt, 1,37 US qt)
1,4 L (1,23 Imp qt, 1,48 US qt)
1,5 L (1,32 Imp qt, 1,59 US qt)

Capacité de liquide de refroidissement (toutes les
tuyauteries comprises):

1,2 L (1,06 Imp qt, 1,27 US qt)

Filtre a air:

Elément type humide

Essence:
Type

Capacité du réservoir

Essence super sans plomb d’un indice d’octane de
recherche de 95 ou plus. (Excepté pour ZA)
Essence super (Pour ZA)

12 L (2,64 Imp gal, 3,17 US gal)

(Pour USA, CDN, AUS, NZ7)

8,0 L (1,76 Imp gal, 2,11 US gal)

(Pour les EUROPE et le ZA)

Réserve 1,6 L (0,35 Imp gal, 0,42 US gal)
(Pour USA, CDN, AUS, N7)
1,4 L (0,31 Imp gal, 0,37 US gal)
(Pour les EUROPE et le ZA)
Carburateur:
Type FCR-MX39
Fabricant KEIHIN
Bougie:
Type/fabricant CR8E/NGK

Ecartement des électrodes

U24ESR-N/DENSO
0,72 0,8 mm (0,028 2 0,031 in)

Type d’embrayage:

Humide, multi-disques

Transmission:
Systeme de réduction primaire
Taux de réduction primaire
Systeme de réduction secondaire
Taux de réduction secondaire
Type de boite de vitesse

Commande

Taux de réduction: lere
2¢me
3¢me
4&me
5¢me

Engrenage

62/21 (2,952)
Entralnement par chaine
50/14 (3,571)

Prise constante, 5 rapports
Au pied gauche

29/12 (2,416)

26/15 (1,733)

21/16 (1,312)

21/20 (1,050)

21/25 (0,840)

Partie cycle:
Type de cadre
Angle de chasse
Chasse

Simple berceau dédouble
27,8°
123 mm (4,84 in)
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Pneu:
Type de pneu
Taille de pneu (avant)

Taille de pneu (arriere)

Pression de pneu (avant et arriere)

Avec chambre a air

80/100-21 51M (USA, CDN, ZA)
90/90-21 54R (EUROPE, AUS, NZ7)

110/100-18 64M (USA, CDN, ZA)
130/90-18 69R (EUROPE, AUS, NZ)

100 kPa (1,0 kgf/cm?, 15 psi)

Freins:
Type de frein avant
Commande
Type de frein arriere
Commande

Frein a simple disque
Main droite

Frein a simple disque
Pied droit

Suspension:
Suspension avant
Suspension arriere

Fourche télescopique
Bras oscillant (monocross de type biellette)

Amortisseurs:
Amortisseur avant
Amortisseur arriere

Ressort hélicoidal/amortisseur huile
Ressort hélicoidal/amortisseur huile a gaz-huile

Débattement:
Roue avant
Roue arriere

300 mm (11,8 in)
315 mm (12,4 in)

Partie électrique:
Systeme d’allumage

Magnéto CDI

Type de phare:

Ampoule de quartz (halogene)

Puissance de I’ampoule x quantité:

Phare
Feu arriere

12V 60/55 W x 1
12V 21/5Wx1
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CARACTERISTIQUES D’ENTRETIEN (WR426F)

MOTEUR
Article Standard Limite
Culasse:
Limite de déformation - 0,05 mm
* (0,002 in)
> _:@
1 N
Cylindre:
Alésage 95,00 4 95,01 mm -—--
(3,7402 a 3,7406 in)
Limite d’ovalisation - 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)
Arbre a cames:
Meéthode d’entrainement Transmission par chaine (gauche) -—--
Diametre intérieur de chapeau 22,000 2 22,021 mm -
(0,8661 20,8670 in)
Diameétre extérieur d’arbre a cames 21,967 a 21,980 mm ———-
(0,8648 a 0,8654 in)
Jeu entre arbre a cames et chapeau 0,020 a 0,054 mm 0,08 mm
(0,0008 a 0,0021 in) (0,003 in)
Dimensions de came
(O) 1
B —_—
Admission “A” 31,7 231,8 mm 31,6 mm
(1,2480 a 1,2520 in) (1,244 in)
“B” 22,95 a 23,05 mm 22,85 mm
(0,9035 20,9075 in) (0,900 in)
Echappement “A” 31,22 31,3 mm 31,1 mm
(1,2283 a 1,2323 in) (1,224 in)
“B” 22,95 223,05 mm 22,85 mm
(0,9035 20,9075 in) (0,900 in)
Limite de voile d’arbre a cames _— 0,03 mm
(0,0012 in)
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Article

Standard

Limite

Chaine de distribution:
Type de chaine de distribution/nbre de maillons
Méthode de réglage de la chaine de distribution

92RH2010-120MPX/120

Automatique

Soupape, siege de soupape, guide de soupape:
Jeu de soupape (a froid) AD

ECH

Dimensions des soupapes:

£

A —

Diameétre de téte

N
/\

Largeur de face

“A” diametre de téte AD
ECH
“B” largeur de face AD
ECH
“C” largeur de siege AD
ECH
“D” épaisseur de rebord AD
ECH
Diametre extérieur de queue AD
ECH
Diametre intérieur du guide AD
ECH
Jeu entre queue et guide AD
ECH
Limite de faux-rond de queue
@ 1
T
==
AL

0,102 0,15 mm
(0,0039 a 0,0059 in)
0,20 2 0,25 mm
(0,0079 a 0,0098 in)

SN

Largeur de siege
26,9 27,1 mm
(1,0591 a 1,0669 in)
27,9 4 28,1 mm
(1,0984 a 1,1063 in)
2,26 mm (0,089 in)
2,26 mm (0,089 in)
092a1,1 mm
(0,0354 20,0433 in)
092a1,1 mm
(0,0354 20,0433 in)
1 mm (0,0394 in)

1 mm (0,0394 in)

4,475 a 4,490 mm
(0,1762 20,1768 in)
4,965 a 4,980 mm
(0,1955 20,1961 in)
4,500 24,512 mm
(0,1772 20,1776 in)
5,000 a 5,012 mm
(0,1969 20,1973 in)
0,010 40,037 mm
(0,0004 a2 0,0015 in)
0,020 4 0,047 mm
(0,0008 a2 0,0019 in)

A

D

=

Epaisseur de marge

1,6 mm
(0,0630 in)
1,6 mm
(0,0630 in)
0,85 mm
(0,033 in)
0,85 mm
(0,033 in)
4,445 mm
(0,1750 in)
4,935 mm
(0,1943 in)
4,550 mm
(0,1791 in)
5,050 mm
(0,1988 in)
0,08 mm
(0,003 in)
0,10 mm
(0,004 in)
0,01 mm
(0,0004 in)
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Atrticle Standard Limite
Largeur de siege de soupape AD 092a1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 20,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
ECH 0,9a1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 20,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
Ressort de soupape:
Longueur libre AD 41,36 mm (1,63 in) 39,3 mm
(1,55 in)
ECH 43,60 mm (1,72 in) 41,4 mm
(1,63 in)
Longueur monté (soupape fermée) AD 32,87 mm (1,29 in) -—--
ECH 35,38 mm (1,39 in) -—-
Pression a la compression
(installé) AD 112,8 2 129,8 N -——-
(11,52 13,2 kg, 25,35 229,10 Ib)
ECH 116,32 1339 N -
(11,9 2 13,7 kg, 26,23 a 30,20 Ib)
Limite d’inclinaison * AD -—- 2,5°/1,8 mm
(2,5°/0,071 in)
ECH - 2,5°/1,9 mm
__I I__ % (2,5°/0,075 in)
7
Sens d’enroulement
(vue du dessus) AD Dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre | ----
ECH Dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre | ----
Piston:
Jeu entre piston et cylindre 0,040 a 0,065 mm 0,1 mm
(0,0016 a 0,0026 in) (0,004 in)
Taille de piston “D” 94,945 a 94,960 mm -—
(3,738 23,739 in)
Q H
D
Point de mesure “H” 9 mm (0,354 in) ——--
Décalage de trou d’axe de piston 1 mm (0,0394 in) -—--
Diametre intérieur d’alésage d’axe de piston 19,004 a 19,015 mm 19,045 mm
(0,7482 20,7486 in) (0,7498 in)
Diametre extérieur d’axe de piston 18,991 a 19,000 mm 18,971 mm
(0,7477 20,7480 in) (0,7469 in)
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Article Standard Limite
Segment:
Segment de feu:
) |B
T
Type Cylindrique -—--
Dimensions (B x T) 1,2 X 3,5 mm (0,05 x 0,14 in) ———
Ecartement des becs (monté) 0,20 2 0,30 mm 0,55 mm
(0,008 2 0,012 in) (0,022 in)
Jeu latéral (monté) 0,030 a 0,065 mm 0,12 mm
(0,0012 20,0026 in) (0,005 in)
Segment d’étanchéité:
N\ |s
Type Fuselé -
Dimensions (B x T) 1,00 x 3,35 mm (0,04 x 0,13 in) -—--
Ecartement des becs (monté) 0,352 0,50 mm 0,85 mm
(0,014 2 0,020 in) (0,033 in)
Jeu latéral 0,020 a 0,055 mm 0,12 mm
(0,0008 a 0,0022 in) (0,005 in)
Segment racleur d’huile:
D:I T
B
—1_ v
T
Dimensions (B X T) 2,0 X 2,9 mm (0,08 x 0,11 in) ———
Ecartement des becs (monté) 0,2 20,5 mm (0,01 a 0,02 in) ———
Vilebrequin:
Largeur du vilebrequin “A” E 61,95 2 62,00 mm ———
- (2,439 22,441 in)
Limite de déflexion “C” C o 0,03 mm (0,0012 in) 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)
Jeu latéral de téte de bielle “D” 0,152 0,45 mm 0,50 mm
(0,0059 20,0177 in) (0,02 in)
Déflexion de pied de bielle “F” D A 0,4 21,0 mm 2,0 mm
(0,02 20,04 in) (0,08 in)
Dispositif d’équilibrage:
Type d’entrainement du dispositif Engrenage -
Décompresseur:
Type Manuel -—--
Jeu du cable 529 mm (0,20 a 0,35 in)
Type d’huile du filtre a air: Huile de moteur -
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Article Standard Limite
Embrayage:
Epaisseur de disque de friction 2,923,1 mm (0,114 20,112 in) 2,7 mm
(0,106 in)
Quantité 9 -
Epaisseur de disque d’embrayage 1,12 1,3 mm (0,043 2 0,051 in) -
Quantité 8 -—--
Limite de déformation - 0,1 mm
(0,004 in)
Longueur libre de ressort d’embrayage 48,4 mm (1,91 in) 47,4 mm
(1,87 in)
Quantité 6 -
Jeu de butée de cloche d’embrayage 0,10 2 0,35 mm -—--
(0,0039 20,0138 in)
Jeu radial de cloche d’embrayage 0,010 a 0,044 mm -
(0,0004 4 0,0017 in)
Méthode de débrayage Poussée interne, poussée par came -
Sélecteur:
Type de sélecteur Tambour de came et barre de guidage | ----
Limite de torsion de barre de guidage - 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)

Démarreur au pied:

Type Mécanisme a cliquets -
Carburateur: USA EUROPE, CDN,
AUS, NZ, ZA

Marque d’identification 5SNGS5 50 SNG6 60 -
Gicleur principal M.)) N° 165 «— -—--
Gicleur d’air M.A.)) N° 200 «— -—
Position de clip d’aiguille de gicleur (J.N) OBDRR-4 OBDQR-4 -
Echancrure (C.A) 1,5 «— -—--
Gicleur de ralenti P.J) N° 42 «— -——-
Gicleur d’air de ralenti 1 (PA)) N° 75 «— -—
Sortie de ralenti P.O) 30,9 «— -—--
Vis de richesse 1-5/8 1-1/8 -—--
(a titre d’exemple uniquement) P.S)
Dérivation (B.P) @¢1,0 «— -
Taille de siege de pointeau V.S5) @3,8 «— -—--
Gicleur de démarreur (G.S) N° 65 «— -—
Hauteur du flotteur (F.H) 8 mm (0,31 in) «— -—--
Ralenti du moteur 1.700 a «— -——-

1.900 tr/mn
Dépression a I’admission 33,3a38,7 kPa — -

(250 2290 mmHg,

9,84 a 11,42 inHg)
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Article Standard Limite
Systeme de graissage:
Type de filtre a huile A treillis métallique -—--
Type de pompe a huile Trochoide -
Jeu en bout “A” 0,12 mm ou moins 0,20 mm
(0,0047 in ou moins) (0,008 in)
Jeu en bout “B” 0,09 2 0,17 mm 0,24 mm
(0,0035 a2 0,0067 in) (0,009 in)
Jeu latéral 0,03 20,10 mm 0,17 mm
(0,0012 20,0039 in) (0,007 in)

Pression de réglage de clapet de dérivation

40 a 80 kPa (0,4 a4 0,8 kg/cm?,
5,69 a 11,38 psi)

Refroidissement:
Taille de la carcasse de radiateur
Largeur
Hauteur
Epaisseur
Pression d’ouverture du bouchon du radiateur
Capacité du radiateur (totale)
Pompe a eau

Type

117,8 mm (4,6 in)

260 mm (10,2 in)

32 mm (1,26 in)

110 kPa (1,1 kg/cm?, 15,6 psi)
0,76 L (0,67 Imp qt, 0,80 US qt)

Pompe centrifuge a simple effet
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Article

Standard

Diagramme de graissage:

|:> Graissage sous pression

> Barbotage

Culasse

|Engrenage de la transmissionl

Arbre primaire

Arbre secondaire

—>| Axe de piston I

| Filtre a huile |:>| Maneton de biellel

Bille d’arrét

| Rotor de pompe a huile 1 |<

Arbre a cames

Poussoir de soupape

| Réservoir d’huile I

| Rotor de pompe a huile 2i

[T

| Crépine a huile I

Carter d’huile
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) Taille de Couple de serrage
Pi¢ce a serrer Qté

filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b

Bougie MI10S x 1,0 1 13 1,3 9,4
Chapeau d’arbre a cames M6x% 1,0 10 10 1,0 7,2
Culasse (boulon prisonnier) M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
M8 x 1,25 3 15 1,5 11

(boulon) M10x 1,25 4 44 4.4 32

(écrou) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2

M8 x 1,25 2 20 2,0 14

Couvercle de culasse M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Cylindre M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Tendeur de chaine de distribution M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Boulon capuchon du tendeur M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Guide de chaine de distribution (arriere) M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Arbre du décompresseur M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Guide du cable de décompresseur M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Tuyau d’échappement (écrou) M8 x 1,25 1 13 1,3 9,4
(boulon) M8 x 1,25 1 24 2,4 17

Silencieux MS8 x 1,25 2 35 3,5 25
Bride du silencieux M8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
Protection du tuyau d’échappement M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Pare- étincelles (Pour les USA) M6x% 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Tuyau d’extrémité de silencieux (Pour les Etats-Unis)| M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Bride (joint de filtre a air) M5 x 0,8 1 3 0,3 2,2
Bride (joint de carburateur) M4 x 0,7 1 3 0,3 2,2
Bride de raccord du filtre a air M6x 1,0 1 3 0,3 2,2
Cache du cable d’accélération M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4 2,9
Elément du filtre a air M6x 1,0 1 2 0,2 1,4
Couvercle de carter de filtre a air M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4 2,9
Panneau de radiateur (supérieur) M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Radiateur M6x%x 1,0 6 10 1,0 7,2
Bride du flexible de radiateur M6x 1,0 8 2 0,2 1,4
Rotor M8 x 1,25 1 14 1,4 10
Couvercle de boitier de pompe a eau M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Boulon de vidange de refroidissement M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Couvercle de la pompe a huile M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4 2,9
Pompe a huile M6x% 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Boulon de vidange d’huile moteur (filtre a huile) M6x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Couvercle du filtre a huile M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Tuyau d’arrivée d’huile 1 M10x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
M8 x 1,25 2 18 1,8 13

Bride du flexible d’huile — 2 2 0,2 1,4
Couvercle d’embrayage M6x% 1,0 7 10 1,0 7,2
Couvercle de carter (droit) M6 x 1,0 10 10 1,0 7,2
Couvercle de carter (gauche) M6x% 1,0 8 10 1,0 7,2
Carter M6 x 1,0 12 12 1,2 8,7
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) Taille de Couple de serrage
Picce a serrer Qté

filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b
Boulon de vidange d’huile (carter) Mi12x1,5 1 20 2,0 1,4
Boulon de vidange d’huile (cadre) M8 x 1,25 1 23 2,3 17
Crépine d’huile (cadre) M18x 1,5 1 90 9,0 65
Butoir de roulement de vilebrequin M6x 1,0 15 10 1,0 7,2
Butoir de joint d’huile de I’arbre mené M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Roue a cliquet M6x% 1,0 2 12 1,2 8,7
Démarreur au pied M8 x 1,25 1 33 3,3 24
Pignon primaire M20x 1,0 1 75 7.5 54
Noix d’embrayage M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5 54
Ressort d’embrayage M6x% 1,0 6 8 0,8 5,8
Pignon mené du dispositif d’équilibrage M14x1,0 1 50 5,0 36
Plaque de poids M6x% 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Pignon de chaine M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5 54
Guide de sélecteur M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Levier de butée M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Segment MS8 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Contacteur de point mort M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9

N.B.:

Le couple de serrage des parties marquées /\ doit étre vérifié apres le rodage ou avant chaque course.
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PARTIE-CYCLE

(10 kg/cm?, 142 psi)

Article Standard Limite
Direction:
Type de roulement de direction Roulement a rouleaux conique -
Suspension avant: USA, CDN,
AUS, NZ, ZA EUROPE
Débattement de fourche avant 300 mm «— -—--
(11,8 in)
Longueur libre de ressort de fourche 460 mm «— 455 mm (17,9 in)
(18,1 in)
Constante de ressort, standard K=4,51 N/mm K =4,12 N/mm -
(0,46 kg/mm, (0,42 kg/mm,
25,8 1b/in) 23,5 Ib/in)
Ressort/entretoise optionnel Oui «— -
Quantité d’huile 568 cm? 578 cm? S
(20,0 Imp oz, (20,3 Imp oz,
19,2 US oz) 19,5 US oz)
Niveau d’huile 135 mm (5,31 in) | 125 mm (4,92 in) | ----
<min.amax.> 80 a 150 mm “— -—--
(Du tuyau externe supérieur, tuyau inté- | (3,15 a 5,91 in)
rieur et tige d’amortisseur complete-
ment comprimées sans le ressort.)
Grade d’huile Huile de suspen- «— -—--
sion “01”
Diametre extérieur de tube plongeur 46 mm (1,81 in) «— -
Extrémité supérieure de fourche avant 0 mm (0 in) «— -—--
Suspension arriere: USA, CDN,
AUS, NZ, ZA EUROPE
Débattement d’amortisseur 132 mm “— -——-
(5,20 in)
Longueur de ressort libre 260 mm «— -—--
(10,24 in)
Longueur de raccord 246 mm 247 mm -——-
(9,69 in) (9,72 in)
<min.amax.> 240,5 a258,5 mm — -
(9,47 210,18 in)
Constante standard de ressort K =51,0 N/mm K =49,0 N/mm -
(5,20 kg/mm, (5,00 kg/mm,
291,2 Ib/in) 280,0 Ib/in)
Ressort optionnel Oui «— -—--
Pression de gaz enfermé 1.000 kPa «— -

Bras oscillant:
Limite de jeu de bras oscillant
Extrémité

1,0 mm (0,04 in)
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Article Standard Limite
Roue:
Type de roue avant Roue a rayons -
Type de roue arricre Roue a rayons -
Taille/matériau de jante avant 21 x 1,60/aluminum -
Taille/matériau de jante arricre 18 x 2,15/aluminum -
Limite de voile de jante
Radial ——— 2,0 mm (0,08 in)
Latéral ---- 2,0 mm (0,08 in)
Chaine de transmission:
Type/fabricant DID520VM/DAIDO -—--
Nombre de maillons 113 maillons + attache ----
Fleche de la chaine 40250 mm (1,6 22,0 in) -—--
Longueur de chaine (10 maillons) ---- 150,1 mm (5,91 in)
Frein a disque avant:
Diametre extérieur X épaisseur 250 x 3,0 mm (9,84 x 0,12 in) 250 X 2,5 mm

Epaisseur de plaquette

Diametre intérieur de maitre-cylindre
Diametre intérieur de cylindre d’étrier
Type de liquide de frein

4,4 mm (0,17 in)

11,0 mm (0,433 in)
27,0 mm (1,063 in) X 2
DOT n°4

(9,84 x 0,10 in)
1,0 mm (0,04 in)

Frein a disque arriere:
Diametre extérieur X épaisseur

Limite de fleche

Epaisseur de plaquette

Diametre intérieur de maitre-cylindre
Diametre intérieur de cylindre d’étrier
Type de liquide de frein

245 x 4,0 mm (9,65 x 0,16 in)

6,4 mm (0,25 in)

12,7 mm (0,500 in)
27,0 mm (1,063 in) X 1
DOT n°4

245 % 3,5 mm
(9,65 x 0,14 in)
0,15 mm (0,006 in)
1,0 mm (0,04 in)

Levier de frein et pédale de frein:
Position du levier de frein
Hauteur de la pédale de frein
(hauteur en dessous le haut du repose-pied)
Jeu de levier d’embrayage (au pivot du levier)
Jeu a la poignée d’accélération

95 mm (3,74 in)
5 mm (0,20 in)

8213 mm (0,31 40,51 in)
3a5mm (0,12 20,20 in)
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NN Taille de , Couple de serrage
Piéce a serrer Qté

filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b
Couronne de guidon et fourreau M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3 17
Etrier inférieur et fourreau M8 x 1,25 4 20 2,0 14
Couronne de guidon et colonne de direction M24 x 1,0 1 145 14,5 105
Support de guidon (supérieur) M8 x 1,25 4 28 2,8 20
Ecrou annulaire de direction M28 x 1,0 1 Se reporter a N.B.
Fourche avant et bouchon de fourche M48 x 1,0 2 30 3,0 22
Soupape de base et fourche avant M30x 1,0 2 55 5,5 40
Bouchon de fourche et tige d’amortisseur (fourche MI2 x 1.25 ’ 29 2.9 71
avant)
Vis de purge (fourche avant) et bouchon de fourche| MS5 x 0,8 2 1 0,1 0,7
Fourche avant et protecteur M6 x 1,0 6 10 1,0 7,2
Protection et support de cables de compteurs M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Fourche avant et support de tuyau de frein M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Fourche avant et couvercle de tuyau M8 x 1,25 1 16 1,6 11
Fourche avant et couvercle de tuyau M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Capuchon de cable d’accélérateur M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Support de levier d’embrayage M5 % 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Levier d’embrayage M6x 1,0 1 2 0,2 1,4
Support de levier de décompression M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Commutateur de feux M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2 1,4
Maitre-cylindre de frein avant et étrier M6 x 1,0 2 9 0,9 6,5
Capuchon de maitre-cylindre de frein avant M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2 1,4
Levier de frein (boulon) M6x 1,0 1 6 0,6 4,3
Levier de frein (écrou) M6x 1,0 1 6 0,6 4,3
Contre-écrou du réglage de position levier de frein | M6 X 1,0 1 5 0,5 3,6
Guide de flexible (flexible de frein avant) M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Boulon-raccord de tuyau de frein avant (maitre cylindre)| M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Boulon-raccord de tuyau de frein avant (étrier) MI10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Etrier de frein avant et fourche avant M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
E'trler de frein (avant et arriere) et bouchon de gou- M10 % 1,0 | 3 03 20
pille de plaquette
Etrier de frein (avant et arriere) et goupille de plaquette | M10 x 1,0 1 18 1,8 13
Etrier de frein (avant et arriere) et vis de purge MS8 x 1,25 1 6 0,6 4,3
Axe de roue avant et écrou Ml16x 1,5 1 105 10,5 75
Support d’axe de roue avant M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3 17
Disque de frein avant et moyeu de roue M6x 1,0 6 12 1,2 8,7
Disque de frein arriere et moyeu de roue M6 x 1,0 6 14 1,4 10
Montage de pédale de frein M8 x 1,25 1 26 2,6 19
Maitre-cylindre de frein arriere et cadre M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Réservoir de frein arriére et cadre M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Boulon-raccord de tuyau de frein arriere (étrier) MI10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Boulon-raccord de tuyau de frein arriere (maitre-cylindre)) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22

N.B.:

1. Serrer d’abord I’écrou annulaire a environ 38 Nm (3,8 m ¢ kg, 27 ft » 1b) en utilisant la clé pour écrou

annulaire puis le dévisser d’un tour.

2. Resserrer I’écrou annulaire 2 7 Nm (0,7 m * kg, 5,1 ft « 1b).
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SPEC

F

U Taille de 3 Couple de serrage
Picce a serrer Qté
filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b
Axe de roue arriere et écrou M20 x 1,5 1 125 12,5 90
Pignon mené et moyeu de roue M8 x 1,25 6 42 4,2 30
Ecrou de rayon — 72 3 0,3 2,2
Couvercle de disque et étrier de frein arriere M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Protection et étrier de frein arriere M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Montage du moteur:
Support du moteur et cadre M8 x 1,25 7 34 34 24
Moteur et cadre (avant) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9 50
Moteur et cadre (supérieur) M10x 1,25 1 55 5,5 40
Moteur et cadre (inférieur) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9 50
Pare-moteur (gauche et droit) MBS x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
Axe de pivot et écrou M16 x 1,5 1 85 8,5 61
Bras de relais et bras oscillant Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Bras de relais et bielle Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Bielle et cadre M14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Amortisseur arriere et cadre M10 x 1,25 1 56 5,6 40
Amortisseur arriére et bras de relais M10 x 1,25 1 53 5,3 38
Cadre arriére et cadre M8 x 1,25 3 29 2,9 21
Bras oscillant et support de tuyau de frein M5 x 0,8 4 1 0,1 0,7
Bras oscillant et renfort M4 x 0,7 4 2 0,2 1,4
Montage de tendeur de chaine de transmission (supérieur) | M8 X 1,25 1 19 1,9 13
Tendeur de chaine de transmission (inférieur) MS8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
Support de chaine et bras oscillant M6x%x1,0 3 7 0,7 5,1
Garde de joint et bras oscillant M5 % 0,8 4 6 0,6 43
Montage de réservoir a essence M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Réservoir a essence et robinet a essence M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Réservoir a essence et patte de maintien M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Réservoir a essence et vis d’accrochage (attache) M6x% 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Réservoir a essence et patte du réservoir a essence M6 x 1,0 4 7 0,7 5,1
Montage de selle M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
Montage de couvercle latéral M6 X% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Buse d’arrivée d’air et réservoir a essence M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4 2,9
Buse d’arrivée d’air et panneau de radiateur M6 x 1,0 2 4 0,4 2,9
Montage de pare-boue avant M6x% 1,0 4 7 0,7 5,1
Garde-boue arriére et boitier de filtre a air M6x%1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Garde-boue arriere et cadre (c6té droit) M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Porte-phare (inférieur) et support inférieur MS8 x 1,25 2 7 0,7 5,1
Phare (gauche et droit) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Phare (inférieur) M6x% 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Feu arriere M6 X% 1,0 3 4 0,4 2,9
Bride de fils de feu arriere et garde-boue arriere M4 x 1,59 2 1 0,1 0,7
Réservoir de liquide de refroidissement (avant) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Réservoir de liquide de refroidissement (arriere) M6x% 1,0 1 11 1,1 8,0
Support et cadre de béquille latérale MI10 x 1,25 2 66 6,6 48
Montage de béquille latérale MI10 x 1,25 1 64 6,4 46

N.B.:

Le couple de serrage des parties marquées A\ doit étre vérifié apres le rodage ou avant chaque course.
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PARTIE ELECTRIQUE

Article Standard Limite
Systeme d’allumage:
Type de dispositif d’avance Electrique -
CDL:
Modele/fabricant de la magnéto (stator) SNG-50/YAMAHA -—--
Résistance de bobine de source 1 640 2960 Q 420 °C (68 °F) -
(couleur) (vert — brun)
Résistance de bobines de source 2 464 4 696 Q a 20 °C (68 °F) -—
(couleur) (vert — rose)
Résistance de bobine de 1’éclairage 0,162 0,24 Q2a20°C (68 °F)
(couleur) (noir — jaune)
Résistance de bobine d’excitation 248 4372 Qa20°C (68 °F) -——-
(couleur) (blanc — rouge)
Modgele/fabricant du bloc CDI SNG-50/YAMAHA -
(Pour les USA)
SNG-60/'YAMAHA
(Excepté pour les USA)
Bobine d’allumage:
Modg¢le/fabricant 5BE-00/'YAMAHA -
Longueur minimum d’étincelle 6 mm (0,24 in) -
Résistance de 1’enroulement primaire 0,2020,30 Q22420 °C (68 °F) —
Résistance de I’enroulement secondaire 9,5a14,3kQ 420 °C (68 °F) -—--
) Taille de Couple de serrage
Picce a serrer Qté
filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b
Stator M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Rotor M10 x 1,25 1 48 4,8 35
Bobine d’allumage M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
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CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES (WR400F)

Nom de modele: WR400F (EUROPE)
WR400FP (AUS)
Numéro de code de modele: 5GSA

Dimensions:
Longueur hors-tout
Largeur hors-tout
Hauteur hors-tout
Hauteur de la selle
Empattement
Garde au sol minimale

2.171 mm (85,5 in)
827 mm (32,6 in)
1.303 mm (51,3 in)
998 mm (39,3 in)
1.490 mm (58,7 in)
373 mm (14,7 in)

Poids en ordre de marche:
Avec plein d’huile et de carburant

121,5 kg (268 Ib)

Moteur:
Type de moteur

Dispositions de cylindres
Cylindrée

Alésage X course

Taux de compression
Systeme de démarrage

4 temps, refroidissement liquide, double arbre a
cames en téte (DOHC)

Monocylindre, incliné

399 cm? (14,1 Imp oz, 13,5 US oz)
92,0 x 60,1 mm (3,62 x 2,37 in)
12,5:1

Démarreur au pied

Systéme de graissage:

Carter sec

Type ou grade d’huile:
Huile de moteur

Temp. °C
20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
] 1 ] 1 ] 1 ] 1

v 10W-30 :

Po10W-40

: V15W-40

: © 20W-40

T 20W-50
T T T T T T T T
4 14 3 50 68 8 104 122,

Qualité API “SH” ou supérieure

Quantité d’huile:
Huile de moteur
Vidange périodique
Avec remplacement du filtre a huile
Quantité totale

1,3L (1,14 Imp qt, 1,37 US qt)
1,4 L (1,23 Imp qt, 1,48 US qt)
1,5 L (1,32 Imp qt, 1,59 US qt)

Capacité de liquide de refroidissement (toutes les
tuyauteries comprises):

1,2 L (1,06 Imp qt, 1,27 US qt)

Filtre a air:

Elément type humide
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Essence:
Type

Capacité du réservoir

Essence super sans plomb d’un indice d’octane de
recherche de 95 ou plus.

8,0L (1,76 Imp gal, 2,11 US gal)

Réserve 1,4 L (0,31 Imp gal, 0,37 US gal)
Carburateur:

Type FCR-MX39

Fabricant KEIHIN
Bougie:

Type/fabricant CR8E/NGK

Ecartement des électrodes

U24ESR-N/DENSO
0,72 0,8 mm (0,028 2 0,031 in)

Type d’embrayage:

Humide, multi-disques

Transmission:
Systeme de réduction primaire
Taux de réduction primaire
Systeme de réduction secondaire
Taux de réduction secondaire
Type de boite de vitesse
Commande
Taux de réduction:

lere

2¢me
3¢me
4&me
5¢me

Engrenage

62/21 (2,952)
Entrainement par chaine
50/14 (3,571)

Prise constante, 5 rapports
Au pied gauche

29/12 (2,416)

26/15 (1,733)

21/16 (1,312)

21/20 (1,050)

21/25 (0,840)

Partie cycle:

Type de cadre Simple berceau dédouble
Angle de chasse 27.8°
Chasse 123 mm (4,84 in)
Pneu:
Type de pneu Avec chambre a air

Taille de pneu (avant)
Taille de pneu (arriere)
Pression de pneu (avant et arriere)

90/90-21 54R
130/90-18 69R
100 kPa (1,0 kgf/cm?, 15 psi)

Freins:
Type de frein avant
Commande
Type de frein arriere
Commande

Frein a simple disque
Main droite

Frein a simple disque
Pied droit

Suspension:
Suspension avant
Suspension arriere

Fourche télescopique
Bras oscillant (monocross de type biellette)
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Amortisseurs:
Amortisseur avant
Amortisseur arriere

Ressort hélicoidal/amortisseur huile
Ressort hélicoidal/amortisseur huile a gaz-huile

Débattement:
Roue avant
Roue arriere

300 mm (11,8 in)
315 mm (12,4 in)

Partie électrique:
Systeme d’allumage

Magnéto CDI

Type de phare:

Ampoule de quartz (halogene)

Puissance de I’ampoule X quantité:

Phare
Feu arriere

12V 60/55 W x 1
12V 21/5Wx1
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CARACTERISTIQUES D’ENTRETIEN (WR400F)

MOTEUR
Article Standard Limite
Culasse:
Limite de déformation - 0,05 mm
* (0,002 in)
> _:@
1 N
Cylindre:
Alésage 92,00 292,01 mm -—--
(3,6220 a 3,6224 in)
Limite d’ovalisation - 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)
Arbre a cames:
Meéthode d’entrainement Transmission par chaine (gauche) -—--
Diametre intérieur de chapeau 22,000 2 22,021 mm -
(0,8661 20,8670 in)
Diameétre extérieur d’arbre a cames 21,967 a 21,980 mm ———-
(0,8648 a 0,8654 in)
Jeu entre arbre a cames et chapeau 0,020 a 0,054 mm 0,08 mm
(0,0008 a 0,0021 in) (0,003 in)
Dimensions de came
(O) 1
B —_—
Admission “A” 31,7 231,8 mm 31,6 mm
(1,248 2 1,252 in) (1,244 in)
“B” 22,95 a 23,05 mm 22,85 mm
(0,9035 20,9075 in) (0,900 in)
Echappement “A” 31,22 31,3 mm 31,1 mm
(1,2283 a 1,2323 in) (1,224 in)
“B” 22,95 223,05 mm 22,85 mm
(0,9035 20,9075 in) (0,900 in)
Limite de voile d’arbre a cames _— 0,03 mm
(0,0012 in)
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Article

Standard

Limite

Chaine de distribution:
Type de chaine de distribution/nbre de maillons
Méthode de réglage de la chaine de distribution

92RH2010-120MPX/120
Automatique

£

A —

Diameétre de téte

“A” diametre de téte

“B” largeur de face

“C” largeur de siege

“D” épaisseur de rebord

Diametre extérieur de queue

Diametre intérieur du guide

Jeu entre queue et guide

Soupape, siege de soupape, guide de soupape:
Jeu de soupape (a froid)

AD

ECH

Dimensions des soupapes:

N
/\

Largeur de face

AD

ECH

AD

ECH

AD

ECH

AD

ECH

AD

ECH

AD

ECH

AD

ECH

Limite de faux-rond de queue

@
1]
[

J[P%—

ey
|

0,102 0,15 mm
(0,0039 a 0,0059 in)
0,20 2 0,25 mm
(0,0079 a 0,0098 in)

SN

Largeur de siege
26,9 a 27,1 mm
(1,0591 a 1,0669 in)
27,9 2 28,1 mm
(1,0984 a 1,1063 in)
2,26 mm (0,089 in)
2,26 mm (0,089 in)
0,9a1,1 mm
(0,0354 20,0433 in)
09al,1 mm
(0,0354 20,0433 in)
1 mm (0,0394 in)

1 mm (0,0394 in)

4,475 a 4,490 mm
(0,1762 20,1768 in)
4,965 a 4,980 mm
(0,1955 20,1961 in)
4,500 24,512 mm
(0,1772 20,1776 in)
5,000 a 5,012 mm
(0,1969 20,1973 in)
0,010 4 0,037 mm
(0,0004 a 0,0015 in)
0,020 a 0,047 mm
(0,0008 a 0,0019 in)

A

D

=

Epaisseur de marge

1,6 mm
(0,0630 in)
1,6 mm
(0,0630 in)
0,85 mm
(0,033 in)
0,85 mm
(0,033 in)
4,445 mm
(0,1750 in)
4,935 mm
(0,1943 in)
4,550 mm
(0,1791 in)
5,050 mm
(0,1988 in)
0,08 mm
(0,003 in)
0,10 mm
(0,004 in)
0,01 mm
(0,0004 in)
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Atrticle Standard Limite
Largeur de siege de soupape AD 092a1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 20,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
ECH 0,9a1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 20,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
Ressort de soupape:
Longueur libre AD 41,36 mm (1,63 in) 39,3 mm
(1,55 in)
ECH 43,60 mm (1,72 in) 41,4 mm
(1,63 in)
Longueur monté (soupape fermée) AD 32,86 mm (1,29 in) -—--
ECH 35,38 mm (1,39 in) -—--
Pression a la compression
(installé) AD 112,82 129,8 N -—--
(11,52 13,2 kg, 25,35 229,10 Ib)
ECH 116,32 1339 N -
(11,9 2 13,7 kg, 26,23 a 30,20 Ib)
Limite d’inclinaison * AD -—- 2,5°/1,8 mm
(2,570,071 in)
ECH ---- 2,5°/1,9 mm
—{f— * (2,5°/0,075 in)
7
Sens d’enroulement
(vue du dessus) AD Dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre | ----
ECH Dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre | ----
Piston:
Jeu entre piston et cylindre 0,040 a 0,065 mm 0,1 mm
(0,0016 a 0,0026 in) (0,004 in)
Taille de piston “D” 91,945 2 91,960 mm -—
(3,6199 a 3,6205 in)
Q H
D
Point de mesure “H” 9 mm (0,354 in) -
Décalage de trou d’axe de piston 1 mm (0,0394 in) -
Diametre intérieur d’alésage d’axe de piston 18,004 2 18,015 mm 18,045 mm
(0,7088 a 0,7093 in) (0,7104 in)
Diametre extérieur d’axe de piston 17,991 a 18,000 mm 17,971 mm
(0,7083 20,7087 in) (0,7075 in)
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SPEC

Article Standard Limite
Segment:
Segment de feu
) |B
T
Type Cylindrique -—--
Dimensions (B x T) 1,2 X 3,5 mm (0,05 x 0,14 in) ———
Ecartement des becs (monté) 0,20 2 0,35 mm 0,6 mm
(0,008 2 0,014 in) (0,024 in)
Jeu latéral (monté) 0,030 a 0,065 mm 0,12 mm
(0,0012 20,0026 in) (0,005 in)
Segment d’étanchéité
N\ |s
Type Fuselé -
Dimensions (B x T) 1,00 x 3,35 mm (0,04 x 0,13 in) -—--
Ecartement des becs (monté) 0,40 2 0,55 mm 0,9 mm
(0,016 2 0,022 in) (0,035 in)
Jeu latéral 0,020 a 0,055 mm 0,12 mm
(0,0008 a 0,0022 in) (0,005 in)
Segment racleur d’huile
D:I T
B
—1_ v
T
Dimensions (B x T) 2,0 X 2,9 mm (0,08 x 0,11 in) ———
Ecartement des becs (monté) 0,2 20,5 mm (0,01 a 0,02 in) ———
Vilebrequin:
Largeur du vilebrequin “A” F 61,95 2 62,00 mm ———
- (2,439 22,441 in)
Limite de déflexion “C” C C 0,03 mm (0,0012 in) 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)
Jeu latéral de téte de bielle “D” 0,152 0,45 mm 0,50 mm
- (0,0059 20,0177 in) (0,02 in)
Déflexion de pied de bielle “F” Dt‘A’l 0,4 21,0 mm 2,0 mm
(0,02 20,04 in) (0,08 in)
Dispositif d’équilibrage:
Type d’entrainement du dispositif Engrenage -
Décompresseur:
Type Manuel -—--
Jeu du cable 529 mm (0,20 a 0,35 in)
Type d’huile du filtre a air: Huile de moteur -
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F

Atrticle Standard Limite
Embrayage:
Epaisseur de disque de friction 1 2,72 22,88 mm 2,52 mm
(0,107 20,113 in) (0,099 in)
Diametre interne ¢112 mm (4,41 in) -—
Quantité 7 -—--
Epaisseur de disque de friction 2 2,92 23,08 mm 2,72 mm
(0,1152 0,121 in) (0,107 in)
Diameétre interne ¢116 mm (4,57 in) -
Quantité 1 -——-
Epaisseur de disque d’embrayage 1,1 a1,3 mm (0,043 a 0,051 in) ———
Quantité 7 -——-
Limite de déformation — 0,1 mm
(0,004 in)
Longueur libre de ressort d’embrayage 44 mm (1,73 in) 43 mm
(1,69 in)
Quantité 5 -——-
Jeu de butée de cloche d’embrayage 0,20 2 0,45 mm -
(0,0079 20,0177 in)
Jeu radial de cloche d’embrayage 0,010 4 0,044 mm -—--
(0,0004 20,0017 in)
Méthode de débrayage Poussée interne, poussée par came -
Sélecteur:
Type de sélecteur Tambour de came et barre de guidage | ----
Limite de torsion de barre de guidage - 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)

Démarreur au pied:
Type

Mécanisme a cliquets

Carburateur:
Marque d’identification
Gicleur principal
Gicleur d’air
Position de clip d’aiguille de gicleur
Echancrure
Gicleur de ralenti
Gicleur d’air de ralenti
Sortie de ralenti
Vis de richesse
(a titre d’exemple uniquement)
Dérivation
Taille de siege de pointeau
Gicleur de démarreur
Hauteur du flotteur
Ralenti du moteur
Dépression a I’admission

M)
(M.AJ)
J.N)
(C.A)
PJ)
(P.AJ)
(P.O)

(P.S)
(B.P)
(V.S)
(G.S)
(FH)

5GS6 61
N° 165

N° 200
OBDRQ-4
1,5

N° 42

N° 75

20,9

1-12

¢1,0

¢3,8

N° 65

8 mm (0,31 in)

1.700 a 1.900 tr/mn

33,3 2 38,7 kPa

(250 2290 mmHg, 9,84 a 11,42 inHg)
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Article Standard Limite
Systeme de graissage:
Type de filtre a huile A treillis métallique -—--
Type de pompe a huile Trochoide -
Jeu en bout “A” 0,12 mm ou moins 0,20 mm
(0,0047 in ou moins) (0,008 in)
Jeu en bout “B” 0,09 2 0,17 mm 0,24 mm
(0,0035 a2 0,0067 in) (0,009 in)
Jeu latéral 0,03 20,10 mm 0,17 mm
(0,0012 20,0039 in) (0,007 in)

Pression de réglage de clapet de dérivation

40 a 80 kPa (0,4 a4 0,8 kg/cm?,
5,69 a 11,38 psi)

Refroidissement:
Taille de la carcasse de radiateur
Largeur
Hauteur
Epaisseur
Pression d’ouverture du bouchon du radiateur
Capacité du radiateur (totale)
Pompe a eau

Type

117,8 mm (4,6 in)

260 mm (10,2 in)

32 mm (1,26 in)

110 kPa (1,1 kg/cm?, 15,6 psi)
0,76 L (0,67 Imp qt, 0,80 US qt)

Pompe centrifuge a simple effet
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Article

Standard

Diagramme de graissage:

|:> Graissage sous pression

> Barbotage

Culasse

|Engrenage de la transmissionl

Arbre primaire

Arbre secondaire

—>| Axe de piston I

| Filtre a huile |:>| Maneton de biellel

Bille d’arrét

| Rotor de pompe a huile 1 |<

Arbre a cames

Poussoir de soupape

| Réservoir d’huile I

| Rotor de pompe a huile 2i

[T

| Crépine a huile I

Carter d’huile
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F

) Taille de Couple de serrage
Pi¢ce a serrer Qté

filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b

Bougie MI10S x 1,0 1 13 1,3 9,4
Chapeau d’arbre a cames M6x% 1,0 10 10 1,0 7,2
Culasse (boulon prisonnier) M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
M8 x 1,25 3 15 1,5 11

(boulon) M10x 1,25 4 44 4.4 32

(écrou) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2

M8 x 1,25 2 20 2,0 14

Couvercle de culasse M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Cylindre M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Tendeur de chaine de distribution M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Boulon capuchon du tendeur M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Guide de chaine de distribution (arriere) M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Arbre du décompresseur M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Guide du cable de décompresseur M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Tuyau d’échappement (écrou) M8 x 1,25 1 13 1,3 9,4
(boulon) M8 x 1,25 1 24 2,4 17

Silencieux MS8 x 1,25 2 35 3,5 25
Bride du silencieux M8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
Protection du tuyau d’échappement M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Pare- étincelles (Pour les USA) M6x% 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Tuyau d’extrémité de silencieux (Pour les Etats-Unis)| M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Bride (joint de filtre a air) M5 x 0,8 1 3 0,3 2,2
Bride (joint de carburateur) M4 x 0,7 1 3 0,3 2,2
Bride de raccord du filtre a air M6x 1,0 1 3 0,3 2,2
Cache du cable d’accélération M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4 2,9
Elément du filtre a air M6x 1,0 1 2 0,2 1,4
Couvercle de carter de filtre a air M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4 2,9
Panneau de radiateur (supérieur) M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Radiateur M6x%x 1,0 6 10 1,0 7,2
Bride du flexible de radiateur M6x 1,0 8 2 0,2 1,4
Rotor M8 x 1,25 1 14 1,4 10
Couvercle de boitier de pompe a eau M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Boulon de vidange de refroidissement M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Couvercle de la pompe a huile M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4 2,9
Pompe a huile M6x% 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Boulon de vidange d’huile moteur (filtre a huile) M6x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Couvercle du filtre a huile M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Tuyau d’arrivée d’huile 1 M10x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
M8 x 1,25 2 18 1,8 13

Bride du flexible d’huile — 2 2 0,2 1,4
Couvercle d’embrayage M6x% 1,0 7 10 1,0 7,2
Couvercle de carter (droit) M6 x 1,0 10 10 1,0 7,2
Couvercle de carter (gauche) M6x% 1,0 8 10 1,0 7,2
Carter M6 x 1,0 12 12 1,2 8,7

2-28




CARACTERISTIQUES D’ENTRETIEN (WR400F) |SPEC| Q"
) Taille de Couple de serrage
Picce a serrer Qté

filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b
Boulon de vidange d’huile (carter) Mi12x1,5 1 20 2,0 1,4
Boulon de vidange d’huile (cadre) M8 x 1,25 1 23 2,3 17
Crépine d’huile (cadre) M18x 1,5 1 90 9,0 65
Butoir de roulement de vilebrequin M6x 1,0 15 10 1,0 7,2
Butoir de joint d’huile de I’arbre mené M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Roue a cliquet M6x% 1,0 2 12 1,2 8,7
Démarreur au pied M8 x 1,25 1 33 3,3 24
Pignon primaire M20x 1,0 1 75 7.5 54
Noix d’embrayage M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5 54
Ressort d’embrayage M6x% 1,0 5 8 0,8 5,8
Pignon mené du dispositif d’équilibrage M14x1,0 1 50 5,0 36
Plaque de poids M6x% 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Pignon de chaine M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5 54
Guide de sélecteur M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Levier de butée M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Segment MS8 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Contacteur de point mort M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9

N.B.:

Le couple de serrage des parties marquées /\ doit étre vérifié apres le rodage ou avant chaque course.
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PARTIE-CYCLE

(10 kg/cm?, 142 psi)

Article Standard Limite
Direction:
Type de roulement de direction Roulement a rouleaux conique -
Suspension avant: AUS EUROPE
Débattement de fourche avant 300 mm «— -
(11,8 in)
Longueur libre de ressort de fourche 460 mm “— 455 mm (17,9 in)
(18,1 in)
Constante de ressort, standard K=4,51 N/mm K =4,12 N/mm ———
(0,46 kg/mm, (0,42 kg/mm,
25,8 1b/in) 23,5 1b/in)
Ressort/entretoise optionnel Oui «— -
Quantité d’huile 568 cm? 578 cm? —---
(20,0 Imp oz, (20,3 Imp oz,
19,2 US oz) 19,5 US oz)
Niveau d’huile 135 mm (5,31 in) | 125 mm (4,92 in) | ----
<min.amax.> 80 a 150 mm «— -
(Du tuyau externe supérieur, tuyau inté- | (3,154 5,91 in)
rieur et tige d’amortisseur compleéte-
ment comprimées sans le ressort.)
Grade d’huile Huile de suspen- «— -
sion “01”
Diametre extérieur de tube plongeur 46 mm (1,81 in) «— -—--
Extrémité supérieure de fourche avant 0 mm (0 in) «— -
Suspension arriere: AUS EUROPE
Débattement d’amortisseur 132 mm “— -
(5,20 in)
Longueur de ressort libre 260 mm «— -
(10,24 in)
Longueur de raccord 246 mm 247 mm -
(9,69 in) (9,72 in)
<min.amax.> 240,5 2 258,5 mm «— -—--
(9,47210,18 in)
Constante standard de ressort K =51,0 N/mm K =49,0 N/mm -
(5,20 kg/mm, (5,00 kg/mm,
291,2 1b/in) 280,0 1b/in)
Ressort optionnel Oui «— -—--
Pression de gaz enfermé 1.000 kPa «— -—--

Bras oscillant:
Limite de jeu de bras oscillant
Extrémité

1,0 mm (0,04 in)
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Article Standard Limite
Roue:
Type de roue avant Roue a rayons -
Type de roue arricre Roue a rayons -
Taille/matériau de jante avant 21 x 1,60/aluminum -
Taille/matériau de jante arricre 18 x 2,15/aluminum -
Limite de voile de jante
Radial ——— 2,0 mm (0,08 in)
Latéral ---- 2,0 mm (0,08 in)
Chaine de transmission:
Type/fabricant DID520VM/DAIDO -—--
Nombre de maillons 113 maillons + attache ----
Fleche de la chaine 40250 mm (1,6 22,0 in) -—--
Longueur de chaine (10 maillons) ---- 150,1 mm (5,91 in)
Frein a disque avant:
Diametre extérieur X épaisseur 250 x 3,0 mm (9,84 x 0,12 in) 250 X 2,5 mm

Epaisseur de plaquette

Diametre intérieur de maitre-cylindre
Diametre intérieur de cylindre d’étrier
Type de liquide de frein

4,4 mm (0,17 in)

11,0 mm (0,433 in)
27,0 mm (1,063 in) X 2
DOT n°4

(9,84 x 0,10 in)
1,0 mm (0,04 in)

Frein a disque arriere:
Diametre extérieur X épaisseur

Limite de fleche

Epaisseur de plaquette

Diametre intérieur de maitre-cylindre
Diametre intérieur de cylindre d’étrier
Type de liquide de frein

245 x 4,0 mm (9,65 x 0,16 in)

6,4 mm (0,25 in)

12,7 mm (0,500 in)
27,0 mm (1,063 in) X 1
DOT n°4

245 % 3,5 mm
(9,65 x 0,14 in)
0,15 mm (0,006 in)
1,0 mm (0,04 in)

Levier de frein et pédale de frein:
Position du levier de frein
Hauteur de la pédale de frein
(hauteur en dessous le haut du repose-pied)
Jeu de levier d’embrayage (au pivot du levier)
Jeu a la poignée d’accélération

95 mm (3,74 in)
5 mm (0,20 in)

8213 mm (0,31 40,51 in)
3a5mm (0,1220,20 in)




>D> D> D> D>

> DB DDDD

CARACTERISTIQUES D’ENTRETIEN (WR400F) |SPEC| Q"
U Taille de 3 Couple de serrage
Picce a serrer Qté

filetage Nm m-kg ft-Ib
Couronne de guidon et fourreau M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3 17
Etrier inférieur et fourreau M8 x 1,25 4 20 2,0 14
Couronne de guidon et colonne de direction M24 x 1,0 1 145 14,5 105
Support de guidon (supérieur) M8 x 1,25 4 28 2,8 20
Ecrou annulaire de direction M28 x 1,0 1 Se reporter a N.B.
Fourche avant et bouchon de fourche M48 x 1,0 2 30 3,0 22
Soupape de base et fourche avant M30x 1,0 2 55 5,5 40
Bouchon de fourche et tige d’amortisseur (fourche MI2 x 1.25 ’ 29 2.9 71
avant)
Vis de purge (fourche avant) et bouchon de fourche| M5 x 0,8 2 1 0,1 0,7
Fourche avant et protecteur M6x% 1,0 6 10 1,0 7,2
Protection et support de cables de compteurs M5 % 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Fourche avant et support de tuyau de frein M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Fourche avant et couvercle de tuyau M8 x 1,25 1 16 1,6 11
Fourche avant et couvercle de tuyau M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Capuchon de cable d’accélérateur M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Support de levier d’embrayage M5 % 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Levier d’embrayage M6x 1,0 1 2 0,2 1,4
Support de levier de décompression M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Commutateur de feux M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2 1,4
Maitre-cylindre de frein avant et étrier M6 x 1,0 2 9 0,9 6,5
Capuchon de maitre-cylindre de frein avant M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2 1,4
Levier de frein (boulon) M6x 1,0 1 6 0,6 4,3
Levier de frein (écrou) M6 x 1,0 1 6 0,6 4,3
Contre-écrou du réglage de position levier de frein | M6 X 1,0 1 5 0,5 3,6
Guide de flexible (flexible de frein avant) M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Boulon-raccord de tuyau de frein avant (maitre cylindre)| M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Boulon-raccord de tuyau de frein avant (étrier) MI10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Etrier de frein avant et fourche avant M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
EFrler de frein (avant et arriere) et bouchon de gou- M10 % 1.0 1 3 0.3 20
pille de plaquette
Etrier de frein (avant et arriere) et goupille de plaquette | M10 x 1,0 1 18 1,8 1,3
Etrier de frein (avant et arricre) et vis de purge M8 x 1,25 1 6 0,6 4,3
Axe de roue avant et écrou Ml16x 1,5 1 105 10,5 75
Support d’axe de roue avant M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3 17
Disque de frein avant et moyeu de roue M6 x 1,0 6 12 1,2 8,7
Disque de frein arriere et moyeu de roue M6x% 1,0 6 14 1,4 10
Montage de pédale de frein M8 x 1,25 1 26 2,6 19
Maitre-cylindre de frein arriere et cadre M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Réservoir de frein arriére et cadre M6x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Boulon-raccord de tuyau de frein arriere (étrier) MI10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
B01.110n—raccord de tuyau de frein arriere (maitre- M10 x 1.25 1 30 3.0 2
cylindre)

N.B.:

1. Serrer d’abord I’écrou annulaire a environ 38 Nm (3,8 m ¢ kg, 27 ft * 1b) en utilisant la clé pour écrou

annulaire puis le dévisser d’un tour.

2. Resserrer I’écrou annulaire 2 7 Nm (0,7 m * kg, 5,1 ft « 1b).

2-32
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U Taille de 3 Couple de serrage
Picce a serrer Qté
filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b
Axe de roue arriere et écrou M20 x 1,5 1 125 12,5 90
Pignon mené et moyeu de roue M8 x 1,25 6 42 4,2 30
Ecrou de rayon — 72 3 0,3 2,2
Couvercle de disque et étrier de frein arriere M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Protection et étrier de frein arriere M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Montage du moteur:
Support du moteur et cadre M8 x 1,25 7 34 34 24
Moteur et cadre (avant) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9 50
Moteur et cadre (supérieur) M10x 1,25 1 55 5,5 40
Moteur et cadre (inférieur) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9 50
Pare-moteur (gauche et droit) MBS x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
Axe de pivot et écrou M16 x 1,5 1 85 8,5 61
Bras de relais et bras oscillant Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Bras de relais et bielle Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Bielle et cadre M14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Amortisseur arriere et cadre M10 x 1,25 1 56 5,6 40
Amortisseur arriére et bras de relais M10 x 1,25 1 53 5,3 38
Cadre arriére et cadre M8 x 1,25 3 29 2,9 21
Bras oscillant et support de tuyau de frein M5 x 0,8 4 1 0,1 0,7
Bras oscillant et renfort M4 x 0,7 4 2 0,2 1,4
Montage de tendeur de chaine de transmission (supérieur) | M8 X 1,25 1 19 1,9 13
Tendeur de chaine de transmission (inférieur) MS8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
Support de chaine et bras oscillant M6x%x1,0 3 7 0,7 5,1
Garde de joint et bras oscillant M5 % 0,8 4 6 0,6 43
Montage de réservoir a essence M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Réservoir a essence et robinet a essence M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Réservoir a essence et patte de maintien M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Réservoir a essence et vis d’accrochage (attache) M6x% 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Réservoir a essence et patte du réservoir a essence M6 x 1,0 4 7 0,7 5,1
Montage de selle M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
Montage de couvercle latéral M6 X% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Buse d’arrivée d’air et réservoir a essence M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4 2,9
Buse d’arrivée d’air et panneau de radiateur M6 x 1,0 2 4 0,4 2,9
Montage de pare-boue avant M6x% 1,0 4 7 0,7 5,1
Garde-boue arriére et boitier de filtre a air M6x%1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Garde-boue arriere et cadre (c6té droit) M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Porte-phare (inférieur) et support inférieur MS8 x 1,25 2 7 0,7 5,1
Phare (gauche et droit) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Phare (inférieur) M6x% 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Feu arriere M6 X% 1,0 3 4 0,4 2,9
Bride de fils de feu arriere et garde-boue arriere M4 x 1,59 2 1 0,1 0,7
Réservoir de liquide de refroidissement (avant) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Réservoir de liquide de refroidissement (arriere) M6x% 1,0 1 11 1,1 8,0
Support et cadre de béquille latérale MI10 x 1,25 2 66 6,6 48
Montage de béquille latérale MI10 x 1,25 1 64 6,4 46

N.B.:

Le couple de serrage des parties marquées A\ doit étre vérifié apres le rodage ou avant chaque course.

2-33
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PARTIE ELECTRIQUE

Article Standard Limite
Systeme d’allumage:
Type de dispositif d’avance Electrique -
CDI:
Modele/fabricant de la magnéto (stator) SNG-50/YAMAHA -—--
Résistance de bobine de source 1 640 2960 Q 420 °C (68 °F) -
(couleur) (vert — brun)
Résistance de bobines de source 2 464 4 696 Q a 20 °C (68 °F) -—
(couleur) (vert — rose)
Résistance de bobine de 1’éclairage 0,162 0,24 Q2a20°C (68 °F)
(couleur) (noir — jaune)
Résistance de bobine d’excitation 248 4372 Qa20°C (68 °F) -——-
(couleur) (blanc — rouge)
Modgele/fabricant du bloc CDI 5GS-A0/'YAMAHA -
Bobine d’allumage:
Modgele/fabricant 5BE-00/'YAMAHA -——-
Longueur minimum d’étincelle 6 mm (0,24 in) -
Résistance de I’enroulement primaire 0,202 0,30 Q 420 °C (68 °F) -
Résistance de I’enroulement secondaire 9,5a214,3kQa?20°C (68 °F) —
) Taille de Couple de serrage
Piéce a serrer Qté
filetage Nm m-kg ft-1b
Stator M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Rotor MI10 x 1,25 1 48 4.8 35
Bobine d’allumage M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1




CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES DE COUPLE/
DEFINITION DES UNITES

SPEC

CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES DE COUPLE

Ce tableau spécifie les couples de serrage des atta-
ches standard avec filetage a pas 1.S.0. standard.
Les spécifications de couple pour les composants
ou ensembles spéciaux sont indiquées dans les sec-
tions appropriées de ce manuel. Pour éviter toute
déformation, serrer les ensembles avant de nom-
breuses attaches en suivant un ordre entrecroisé,
par étapes progressives, jusqu’a ce que le couple
final soit atteint. A moins que ce ne soit spécifié
autrement, les spécifications de couple s’entendent
pour des filetages propres et secs. Les composants

doivent étre a température ambiante.

RO

A. Distance entre les plats
B. Diametre extérieur du filetage

CARACTERISTIQUES
A B DE COUPLE
(écrou) (vis)
Nm mekg ftelb

10 mm 6 mm 6 0,6 4,3

12 mm Smm 15 1,5 11

1l4mm | 10mm 30 3,0 22

17 mm 12 mm 55 5,5 40

19 mm 14 mm 85 8,5 61

22mm | 16 mm 130 13 9
DEFINITION DES UNITES

Unité Signification Définition Mesure

mm Millimeétre 103 m Longueur
cm Centimeétre 102 m Longueur
kg Kilogramme 10° grammes Poids
N Newton 1 kg X m/s? Force
Nm Newton-métre N Xxm Couple
m ¢ kg Meéetre-kilogramme m x kg Couple
Pa Pascal N/m? Pression
N/mm Newton par millimetre N/mm Constante de ressort
L Litre — Volume ou contenance
cm? Centimetre cube — Volume ou contenance
tr/mn Tour par minute — Régime moteur
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TECHNISCHE DATEN

ALLGEMEINE TECHNISCHE DATEN (WR426F)

Modellname WR426F
Modellcode 5NG6
Abmessungen
Gesamtlange 2.171 mm
Gesamtbreite 827 mm
Gesamthdhe 1.303 mm
Sitzhéhe 998 mm
Radstand 1.490 mm
Bodenfreiheit 373 mm
Fahrzeuggewicht (fahrfertig, vollgetankt) 121,5 kg

Motor
Bauart

Zylinderanordnung

flissigkeitsgekuhlter 1-Zyl.-4-Takt-Ottomotor, 2
obenliegende Nockenwellen (DOHC)

1-Zylinder, nach vorn geneigt

Olsorte und -viskositat

20 -10 0 1|0 20 30 40 50

Temp.
30 40 50 60°F
-
| =
0 5 10 15°C
Temp. °C

v 10W-30

i 10W-40

1 15W-40
v 20W-40

1 20W-50

Hubraum 426 cm?

Bohrung x Hub 95,0 x 60,1 mm

Verdichtungsverhaltnis 12,5:1

Startsystem Kickstarter
Schmiersystem Trockensumpfschmierung
Motordl

(Nur USA und CDN)

Empfohlene Olsorte (Viskositét)

Uber 5 °C:

Yamalube 4 (20W-40) oder Motordl

SAE 20W-40, Klasse SH (ohne reibungsmin-
dernde Additive)

Unter 15 °C:

Yamalube 4 (10W-30) oder Motordl

SAE 10W-30, Klasse SH (ohne reibungsmin-
dernde Additive)

oder:

Yamalube 4-R (15W-50) (ohne reibungsmin-
dernde Additive)

(Nicht USA und CDN)
Nach API: SE, SF, SG oder SH
Nach ACEA (CCMC): G4 oder G5
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Fullmenge
Olwechsel ohne Filterwechsel 1,3L
Olwechsel mit Filterwechsel 1,4L
Gesamtmenge 15L
Kuhlsystem-Fassungsvermdgen 1,2L
(Gesamtmenge)
Luftfilter Naf3filter-Einsatz
Kraftstoff
Sorte Bleifreies Superbenzin mit einer Oktanzahl von
mind. 95
Tankinhalt 80L
Reserve 14L
Vergaser
Modell/Hersteller FCR-MX39/KEIHIN
Zindkerze

Modell/Hersteller

Elektrodenabstand

CR8E/NGK
U24ESR-N/DENSO
0,7-0,8 mm

Kupplungsbauart

Mehrscheiben-Olbadkupplung

Kraftibertragung
Primarantrieb
Primaribersetzung

Zahnrad
62/21 (2,952)

Sekundarantrieb Kettenantrieb
Sekundéribersetzung 50/14 (3,571)
Getriebe klauengeschaltetes 5-Gang-Getriebe
Schaltung FuBschalthebel (links)
Untersetzungsverhaltnis: 1. Gang 29/12 (2,416)
2. Gang 26/15 (1,733)
3. Gang 21/16 (1,312)
4. Gang 21/20 (1,050)
5. Gang 21/25 (0,840)
Fahrwerk
Rahmenbauart Scheifenrohrrahmen mit geteiltem Unterzug
Lenkkopfwinkel 27,8°
Nachlauf 123 mm
Reifen
Bauart Schlauchreifen
Dimension vorn 90/90-21 54R
hinten 130/90-18 69R

Reifenluftdruck (vorn und hinten)

100 kPa (1,0 bar)
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Bremsanlage

vorn Bauart Einscheibenbremse
Betétigung Handbremshebel (rechts)
hinten Bauart Einscheibenbremse
Betétigung FuBbremshebel (rechts)
Radaufhé&ngung
vorn Teleskopgabel
hinten Monocross-Schwinge
Federelemente
vorn hydraulisch gedampfte Teleskopgabel mit Spi-
ralfeder
hinten Federbein mit gasdruckunterstitztem Stof3-
dampfer und Spiralfeder
Federweg
vorn 300 mm
hinten 315 mm
Elektrische Anlage
Zlundsystem CDI-Schwungradmagnetzinder

Scheinwerfertyp

Quarzbirne (Halogen)

Starke und Zahl der Birnen
Scheinwerfer
Rducklicht

12V 60/55 W x 1
12V 21/5W x 1
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WARTUNGSDATEN (WR426F)
MOTOR

Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert

Zylinderkopf

Max. Verzug 0,05 mm

*
5y
s — .

Zylinder

Bohrungsdurchmesser 95,00-95,01 mm

Max. Ovalitat 0,05 mm
Nockenwelle

Antrieb Steuerkette (links)

Nockenwellenlager-Durchmesser 22,000—22,021 mm -—--

Nockenwellenlagerzapfen-Durchmesser 21,967-21,980 mm ----

Lagerspiel 0,020-0,054 mm 0,08 mm

Nockenabmessungen

O)]
B——
Einlai3 “A” 31,7-31,8 mm 31,6 mm
“B” 22,95-23,05 mm 22,85 mm
Auslali3 “A” 31,2-31,3 mm 31,1 mm
“‘B” 22,95-23,05 mm 22,85 mm
Max. Nockenwellenschlag 0,03 mm
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Bezeichnung

Spezifikation

Grenzwert

Steuerkette
Typ/Gliederzahl
Kettenspannung

92RH2010 - 120MPX/120
automatisch

Ventile, Ventilsitze, Ventilfihrungen

Ventilspiel (kalt)

Ventilabmessungen

EEX

A —

Ventiltellerdurchmesser

Ventiltellerdurchmesser “A”
Ventilkegelbreite “B”
Ventilsitzbreite “C”
Ventiltellerstarke “D”
Ventilschaftdurchmesser
Ventilfihrungsdurchmesser
Ventilschaftspiel

Max. Ventilschaftschlag

EinlaB
AuslaB

é\/s
/\\

Ventilkegelbreite

EinlaB
Auslali
EinlaB
Auslali
EinlaB
Auslali
EinlaB
Auslai
Einlai3
Auslali
EinlaB
Auslali
Einlai3
Auslali3

©
i

0,10-0,15 mm
0,20-0,25 mm

=

Ventilsitzbreite

26,9-27,1 mm
27,9-28,1 mm
2,26 mm

2,26 mm

0,9-1,1 mm
0,9-1,1 mm

1 mm

1 mm
4,475-4,490 mm
4,965-4,980 mm
4,500-4,512 mm
5,000-5,012 mm
0,010-0,037 mm
0,020-0,047 mm

)

Ventiltellerstarke

1,6 mm
1,6 mm
0,85 mm
0,85 mm
4,445 mm
4,935 mm
4,550 mm
5,050 mm
0,08 mm
0,10 mm
0,01 mm
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Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert
Ventilsitzbreite Einlai3 0,9-1,1 mm 1,6 mm
Auslafi3 0,9-1,1 mm 1,6 mm
Ventilfeder
Ungespannte Lange Einlai3 41,36 mm 39,3 mm
Auslafi3 43,60 mm 41,4 mm
Einbaulédnge
(Ventil geschlossen) Einlai3 32,87 mm
Auslaf3 35,38 mm
Federdruck (eingebaut) EinlaB3 112,8-129,8 N (11,5-13,2 kg)
Auslai 116,3—133,9 N (11,9-13,7 kQ)
Rechtwinkligkeitsgrenze * Einlai3 -—-- 2,57/1,8 mm
Auslai 2,5°/1,9 mm
= *
7
Wicklungsrichtung
(Draufsicht) EinlaB Im Uhrzeigersinn
Auslal3 Im Uhrzeigersinn
Kolben
Kolbenlaufspiel 0,040-0,065 mm 0,1 mm
Kolbendurchmesser “D” 94,945-94,960 mm
Ol
D
MeBpunkt “H” 9 mm
Kolbenbolzenversatz 1 mm
Kolbenbolzenaugen-Durchmesser 19,004-19,015 mm 19,045 mm
Kolbenbolzen-Durchmesser 18,991-19,000 mm 18,971 mm
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Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert
Kolbenringe
1. Kompressionsring (Topring)
) |B
T
Ausfuhrung abgerundet
Abmessungen (B x T) 1,2 x 3,5 mm
StoBspiel (eingebaut) 0,20-0,30 mm 0,55 mm
Ringnutspiel (eingebaut) 0,030-0,065 mm 0,12 mm
2. Kompressionsring
N\ [s
LT ]
Ausfihrung Minutenring
Abmessungen (B x T) 1,00 x 3,35 mm
StoBspiel (eingebaut) 0,35-0,50 mm 0,85 mm
Ringnutspiel 0,020-0,055 mm 0,12 mm
Olabstreifring
——
}:I B
— v
T |
Abmessungen (B x T) 2,0x2,9mm
StoBspiel (eingebaut) 0,2-0,5 mm
Kurbelwelle F
Kurbelbreite “A” el 61,95-62,00 mm
Kurbelwellenschlag “C” ¢ ¢ 0,03 mm 0,05 mm
Pleuel-Axialspiel “D” 0,15-0,45 mm 0,50 mm
Kippspiel “F” 0,4-1,0 mm 2,0 mm
o]
Ausgleichswellen-Antrieb Zahnrad
Dekompressionsvorrichtung
Ausflhrung manuell
Seilzugspiel 5-9 mm
Luftfilter-Ol Motordl -
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Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert
Kupplung
Reibscheiben Stérke 2,9-3,1 mm 2,7 mm
Anzahl 9
Kupplungsscheiben Starke 1,1-1,3 mm
Anzahl 8
Verzug 0,1 mm
Kupplungsfeder ungesp.
Lange 48,4 mm 47,4 mm
Anzahl 6 ----
Kupplungsgehause Axialspiel | 0,10-0,35 mm
Radialspiel | 0,010-0,044 mm
Kupplungs-Ausrickmechanismus Schraubenspindel/Druckstange | ----
Schaltung
Schaltmechanismus Schaltwalze/Flhrungsstange
Max. Fuhrungsstangenschlag 0,05 mm

Kickstarter

Bauart Rastenmechanismus
Vergaser

Kennzeichnung 5NG6 60 ----
Hauptduse (M.J) Nr. 165
Hauptluftdlise (M.A.J) Nr. 200
Disennadel-Klemmenposition (J-N) OBDQR-4
Konus (C.A) 1,5
Leerlaufdlse (P.J) Nr. 42
Leerlaufluftdiise 1 (PA.J) Nr. 75
Leerlaufauslai (P.O) 20,9
Leerlaufgemisch-Regulierschraube 1-1/8
(Beispiel) (P.S)

Teillastbohrung (B.P) 21,0
VentilsitzgréBe (V.9) 23,8
Kaltstartdise (G.S) Nr. 65
Schwimmerhoéhe (F-H) 8 mm
Laufdrehzahl 1.700-1.900 U/min
Ansaugunterdruck 33,3-38,7 kPa (250-290 mmHgQ)
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Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert
Schmiersystem
Offilter Drahtgeflecht-Einsatz
Olpumpe Rotorpumpe
Radialspiel “A” 0,12 mm oder weniger 0,20 mm
Radialspiel “B” 0,09-0,17 mm 0,24 mm
Axialspiel 0,03-0,10 mm 0,177 mm
Uberdruckventil-Ansprechdruck 40-80 kPa (0,4-0,8 bar)
Kihlsystem
KUhlerabmessungen
Breite 117,8 mm
Hohe 260 mm
Tiefe 32 mm
KihlerverschluBdeckel-Offnungsdruck 110 kPa (1,1 bar)
Klhlsystem-Fassungsvermdgen 0,76 L

(Gesamtmenge)

Wasserpumpe
Bauart

Kreiselpumpe mit einfacher
Zulauféffnung




WARTUNGSDATEN (WR426F) [SPEC| U™

Bezeichnung

Spezifikation

Olkreislauf-Schaubild

|:> Druckumlaufschmierung

——JP Spritzschmierung

| Oltank I

Nockenwelle

| Zylinderkopf I

[ Getriebezannrader |

Getriebe-
Eingangswelle

Getriebe-
Ausgangswelle

TassenstoBel

—>| Kolbenbolzen I

Offilter

|:|'>| Kurbelwellenzapfen |

A
2>

Olpumpenrotor 1

| Olpumpenrotor 2 | l i i

| Olsieb |

Olwanne
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Anzugs-
Bauteil Gewinde Anz. moment

Nm m-kg
Zindkerze M10S x 1,0 1 13 1,3
Zundkerzenstecker M6 x 1,0 10 10 1,0
Zylinderkopf (Stiftschraube) M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
M8 x 1,25 3 15 1,5
(Schraube) M10 x 1,25 4 44 4.4
(Mutter) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
M8 x 1,25 2 20 2,0
Zylinderkopfdeckel M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Zylinder M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Steuerkettenspanner M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Steuerkettenspanner-Abdeckschraube M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Steuerkettenfiihrung (hinten) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Dekompressionsvorrichtungs-Welle M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Dekompressionszugscheibe M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Krimmer (Mutter) M8 x 1,25 1 13 1,3
(Schraube) M8 x 1,25 1 24 2,4
Schalldampfer M8 x 1,25 2 35 3,5
Schalldampfer-Schlauchschelle M8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0
Krimmerschutz M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Funkenfanger (nur USA) M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Schalldampfer-Endréhre (fir USA) M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Klemme (Luftfilter-Ansaugstutzen) M5 x 0,8 1 3 0,3
Klemme (Vergaseranschluf3) M4 x 0,7 1 3 0,3
Ansaugluftstutzen-Schlauchschelle M6 x 1,0 1 3 0,3
Gasdrehgriff-Gehausedeckel M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4
Luftfiltereinsatz M6 x 1,0 1 2 0,2
Luftfiltergehduse-Abdeckung M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4
Obere Kuhlerverkleidung M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Kihler M6 x 1,0 6 10 1,0
Kihlwasserschlauchschelle M6 x 1,0 8 2 0,2
Fligelrad M8 x 1,25 1 14 1,4
Wasserpumpen-Gehausedeckel M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Kdhlmittel-Abla3schraube M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Olpumpendeckel M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4
Olpumpe M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Motorél-AblaBschraube (Olfilter) M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Olfilter-Gehausedeckel M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Olzufuhrleitung 1 M10 x 1,25 1 20 2,0
M8 x 1,25 2 18 1,8
Olschlauchschelle — 2 2 0,2
Kupplungsdeckel M6 x 1,0 7 10 1,0
Kurbelgehausedeckel (rechts) M6 x 1,0 10 10 1,0
Kurbelgehausedeckel (links) M6 x 1,0 8 10 1,0
Kurbelgehause M6 x 1,0 12 12 1,2




WARTUNGSDATEN (WR426F) [SPEC| U™

Anzugs-
Bauteil Gewinde Anz. moment

Nm m-kg
Motorél-AblaBschraube (Kurbelgehduse) M12x 1,5 1 20 2,0
Motordl-AblaBschraube (Rahmen) M8 x 1,25 1 23 2,3
Olsieb (Rahmen) M18 x 1,5 1 90 9,0
Kurbelkasten-Lageranschlag M6 x 1,0 15 10 1,0
(")Idichtringanschlag der Antriebachse M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Rastenrad-Fuhrung M6 x 1,0 2 12 1,2
Kickstarterhebel M8 x 1,25 1 33 3,3
Primarantriebszahnrad M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5
Kupplungsnabe M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5
Kupplungsfeder M6 x 1,0 6 8 0,8
Ausgleichswellen-Abtriebsrad M14 x 1,0 1 50 5,0
Ausgleichsgewicht M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Antriebsritzel M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5
Flhrungsstange M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Anschlaghebel M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Segment M8 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Leerlaufschalter M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
HINWEIS:

/\: Sicherstellen, daB3 diese Teile nach dem Einfahren und vor jedem Rennen vorschriftsmaBig
festgezogen sind.
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FAHRWERKL
Bauteil Spezifikation Grenzwert
Lenkung
Lenkkopflager Kegelrollenlager
Federelement vorn
Federweg 300 mm
Gabelfeder, ungespannte Lange 460 mm 455 mm
Standard-Federrate K =4,12 N/mm (0,42 kg/mm)
Umristmoglichkeiten ja
Olmenge 578 cm?3
Fullhéhe 125 mm
<Min.-Max.> 80—-150 mm
(gemessen von der Oberkante des
Standrohres, Gabel und Dampfer-
rohr vollstandig eingefedert, ohne
Gabelfeder)
Olsorte Teleskopgabeldl “01”
Standrohr-Durchmesser 46 mm
Position der oberen Gabelbriicke 0mm
Federelement hinten
Federweg 132 mm
Feder, ungespannte Lange 260 mm
Einbaulange 247 mm
<Min.-Max.> 240,5-258,5 mm
Standard-Federrate K =49,0 N/mm (5,00 kg/mm)
Umristmoglichkeiten ja
Gasdruck 1.000 kPa (10 bar)
Schwinge
Max. Spiel
Axial 1,0 mm
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Bauteil Spezifikation Grenzwert
Rader
Bauart: Vorderrad Speichenrad
Hinterrad Speichenrad
Felgendimension/-material
Vorderrad 21 x 1,60/Aluminium
Hinterrad 18 x 2,15/Aluminium -—--
Max. Felgenschlag
Hoéhenschlag 2,0 mm
Seitenschlag 2,0 mm
Antriebskette
Typ (Hersteller) DID520VM (DAIDO)
Anzahl der Kettenglieder 113 + KettenschloB3
Kettendurchhang 40-50 mm
L&nge von 10 Antriebsketten- 150,1 mm
gliedern
Vorderradbremse
Bremsscheibe: Durchmesser x 250 x 3,0 mm 250 x 2,5 mm
Starke
Bremsbelagstéarke 4,4 mm 1,0 mm
Hauptbremszylinder-Durchmesser 11,0 mm
Bremszylinder-Durchmesser 27,0 mm x 2
Bremsflissigkeit DOT 4 ----
Hinterradbremse:
Bremsscheibe: Durchmesser x 245 x 4,0 mm 245 x 3,5 mm
Starke
Max. Bremsscheibenverzug - 0,15 mm
Bremsbelagstarke 6,4 mm 1,0 mm
Hauptbremszylinder-Durchmesser 12,7 mm
Bremszylinder-Durchmesser 27,0 mm x 1 ----
Bremsfllssigkeit DOT 4
Hand- und FuBBbremshebel
Handbremshebelposition 95 mm
FuBbremshebelposition 5 mm
(Abstand zur FuBrasten-Oberkante)
Kupplungszugspiel (Hebelende) 8-13 mm
Gaszugspiel am Drehgriff 3-5mm
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_ _ Anzugsmoment
Bauteil Gewinde | Anz.
Nm m-kg
Obere Gabelbricke und Standrohr M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3
Untere Gabelbriicke und Standrohr M8 x 1,25 4 20 2,0
Obere Gabelbriicke und Lenkkopf M24 x 1,0 1 145 14,5
Lenkerhalterung (oben) M8 x 1,25 4 28 2,8
Ringmutter M28 x 1,0 1 Siehe HINWEIS.
Teleskopgabel und VerschluBschraube M48 x 1,0 2 30 3,0
Teleskopgabel und Luftventil M30 x 1,0 2 55 55
VerschluBschraube und Dampferrohr (Teleskopgabel) M12 x 1,25 2 29 2,9
Entliftungsschraube (Teleskopgabel) und Verschluf3- M5 x 0.8 5 1 0.1
schraube
Teleskopgabel und Protektor M6 x 1,0 6 10 1,0
Instrumentenkabelhalter und Schutz M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Teleskopgabel und Bremsschlauchhalterung M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Teleskopgabel und Schlauchabdeckung M8 x 1,25 1 16 1,6
Teleskopgabel und Schlauchabdeckung M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Gasseilzugkappe M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Kupplungshebel-Halterung M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Kupplungshebel-Halterung M6 x 1,0 1 2 0,2
Dekom pressionshebel-Halferung M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Lichtschalter M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2
Hauptbremszylinder vorn und Halterung M6 x 1,0 2 9 0,9
Bremsflissigkeitsbehélterdeckel vorn M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2
Handbremshebel-Halterung (Schraube) M6 x 1,0 1 6 0,6
Handbremshebel-Halterung (Mutter) M6 x 1,0 1 6 0,6
Handbremshebelpositions-Sicherungsmutter M6 x 1,0 1 5 0,5
Schlauchfuhrung (Frontbremsschlauch) M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Hohlschraube (Hauptbremszylinder vorn) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Hohlschraube (Bremssattel vorn) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Bremssattel vorn und Teleskopgabel M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3
Bremssattel (vorn und hinten) und Bremsklotzstiftstopfen | M10 x 1,0 1 3 0,3
Bremsbelag-Haltestift (Bremssattel vorn und hinten) M10 x 1,0 1 18 1,8
EntlUftungsschraube (Bremssattel vorn und hinten) M8 x 1,25 1 6 0,6
Vorderachse und Mutter M16 x 1,5 1 105 10,5
Vorderachs-Halterung M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3
Bremsscheibe vorn und Radnabe M6 x 1,0 6 12 1,2
Bremsscheibe hinten und Radnabe M6 x 1,0 6 14 1,4
FuBbremshebel-Halterung M8 x 1,25 1 26 2,6
Hauptbremszylinder hinten und Rahmen M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Bremsflissigkeitsbehélter hinten und Rahmen M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Hohlschraube (Bremssattel hinten) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Hohlschraube (Hauptbremszylinder hinten) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Hinterachse und Mutter M20 x 1,5 1 125 12,5

HINWEIS:

1. Die Ringmutter mit ca. 38 Nm (3,8 m « kg) festziehen, dann um eine Drehung l6sen.
2. Die Ringmutter schlieBlich mit 7 Nm (0,7 m ¢ kg) festziehen.




> DD D

> D> D>

WARTUNGSDATEN (WR426F) [SPEC| U™*
) ) Anzugsmoment
Bauteil Gewinde | Anz.
Nm m-kg
Antriebskettenrad und Radnabe M8 x 1,25 6 42 4,2
Speichen-Nippel — 72 3 0,3
Bremsscheiben-Abdeckung und Bremssattel hinten M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Bremssattel-Schutz und Bremssattel hinten M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Motoraufh&dngung
Motorhalterung und Rahmen M8 x 1,25 7 34 3,4
Motor und Rahmen (vorn) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9
Motor und Rahmen (oben) M10 x 1,25 1 55 5,5
Motor und Rahmen (unten) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9
Motorschutz (links und rechts) M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3
Schwingenachse und Mutter M16 x 1,5 1 85 8,5
Ubertragungshebel und Schwinge M14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0
Ubertragungshebel und Umlenkhebel M14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0
Umlenkhebel und Rahmen M14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0
Federbein und Rahmen M10 x 1,25 1 56 5,6
Federbein und Umlenkhebel M10 x 1,25 1 53 5,3
Rahmen-Hinterteil und Rahmen M8 x 1,25 3 29 2,9
Schwinge und Bremsschlauch-Halterung M5 x 0,8 4 1 0,1
Schwinge und Zwischenscheibe M4 x 0,7 4 2 0,2
Antriebskettenspanner-Halterung (oben) M8 x 1,25 1 19 1,9
Antriebskettenspanner-Halterung (unten) M8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0
Kettenschutz und Schwinge M6 x 1,0 3 7 0,7
Kettenfiihrung und Schwinge M5 % 0,8 4 6 0,6
Kraftstofftank-Befestigung M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Kraftstofftank und Kraftstoffhahn M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Kraftstofftank und Sitzbank-Halterung M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Kraftstofftank und Schraube (Befestigung) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Kraftstofftank und Kraftstofftank-Halterung M6 x 1,0 4 7 0,7
Sitzbank-Befestigung M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3
Seitenabdeckungs-Halterung M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Luftfang und Kraftstofftank M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4
Luftfang und untere Kuhlerverkleidung M6 x 1,0 2 4 0,4
Frontschutzblechhalterung M6 x 1,0 4 7 0,7
Hinteres Schutzblech und Luftfiltergehduse M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Hinteres Schutzblech und Rahmen (rechts) M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Scheinwerferstrebe (unten) und Unterblgel M8 x 1,25 2 7 0,7
Scheinwerfer (links und rechts) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Scheinwerfer (unten) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Heckleuchte M6 x 1,0 3 4 0,4
Heckleuchtenleitungsklammer und Heckschutzblech M4 x 1,59 2 1 0,1
Kahlflissigkeitsbehalter (vorn) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Kahlflussigkeitsbehalter (hinten) M6 x 1,0 1 11 1,1
Seitenstanderbligel und Rahmen M10 x 1,25 2 66 6,6
Seitensténder-Halterung M10 x 1,25 1 64 6,4

HINWEIS:

/\: Sicherstellen, daf3 diese Teile nach dem Einfahren und vor jedem Rennen vorschriftsméaBig

festgezogen sind.
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ELEKTRISCHE ANLAGE
Bauteil Spezifikation Grenzwert
Zindsystem
Zindversteller elektrisch
CDI
Magnetziinder-Model (stator)/Hersteller 5NG-50 (YAMAHA)
Widerstand (Farbe) der Erregerspule 1 640-960 Q bei 20 °C
(griin — braun)
Widerstand (Farbe) der Erregerspule 2 464-696 Q bei 20 °'C
(grin —rosa)
Widerstand (Farbe) der Lichtmaschinenwick- | 0,16—0,24 Q bei 20 °'C
lung (schwarz — gelb)
Impulsgeber-Widerstand (Farbe) 248-372 Q bei 20 °C
(weil3 — rot)
CDI-Zundbox: Typ (Hersteller) 5NG-60 (YAMAHA) e
Zindspule
Typ (Hersteller) 5BE-00 (YAMAHA) ----
Min. Zindfunkenstrecke 6 mm
Primarwicklungs-Widerstand 0,20-0,30 Q bei 20 °C ----
Sekundéarwicklungs-Widerstand 9,5-14,3kQ bei 20 °C
Anzugsmoment
Bauteil Gewinde Anz.
Nm m-kg
Stator M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Rotor M10 x 1,25 1 48 4,8
Zindspule M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
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ALLGEMEINE TECHNISCHE DATEN (WR400F)

Modellname WR400F
Modellcode 5GSA
Abmessungen
Gesamtlange 2.171 mm
Gesamtbreite 827 mm
Gesamthdhe 1.303 mm
Sitzhéhe 998 mm
Radstand 1.490 mm
Bodenfreiheit 373 mm
Fahrzeuggewicht (fahrfertig, vollgetankt) 121,5 kg

Motor
Bauart

Zylinderanordnung

flissigkeitsgekuhlter 1-Zyl.-4-Takt-Ottomotor, 2
obenliegende Nockenwellen (DOHC)

1-Zylinder, nach vorn geneigt

Temp.
20 -10 0 10 20 30 40

50

v 10W-30

Hubraum 399 cm?3

Bohrung x Hub 92,0 x 60,1 mm

Verdichtungsverhaltnis 12,5:1

Startsystem Kickstarter
Schmiersystem Trockensumpfschmierung
Motordl

Olsorte und -viskositat

Nach API: SE, SF, SG oder SH
Nach ACEA (CCMC): G4 oder G5

10W-40
T Tiwao g
| 2owd0 5
I I N R
I I I I I I I I
-4 14 30 50 68 86 104 122 oF
Fullmenge
Olwechsel ohne Filterwechsel 1,3L
Olwechsel mit Filterwechsel 1,4L
Gesamtmenge 15L
Klhlsystem-Fassungsvermdgen 1,2L
(Gesamtmenge)
Luftfilter Naf3filter-Einsatz
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Kraftstoff

Sorte Bleifreies Superbenzin mit einer Oktanzahl von

mind. 95

Tankinhalt 80L

Reserve 1,4L
Vergaser

Modell/Hersteller FCR-MX39/KEIHIN
Zundkerze

Modell/Hersteller

Elektrodenabstand

CRBE/NGK
U24ESR-N/DENSO
0,7-0,8 mm

Kupplungsbauart

Mehrscheiben-Olbadkupplung

Kraftibertragung

Priméarantrieb Zahnrad
Primaribersetzung 62/21 (2,952)
Sekundérantrieb Kettenantrieb
Sekundéribersetzung 50/14 (3,571)
Getriebe klauengeschaltetes 5-Gang-Getriebe
Schaltung FuBschalthebel (links)
Untersetzungsverhaltnis: 1. Gang 29/12 (2,416)
2. Gang 26/15 (1,733)
3. Gang 21/16 (1,312)
4. Gang 21/20 (1,050)
5. Gang 21/25 (0,840)
Fahrwerk
Rahmenbauart Scheifenrohrrahmen mit geteiltem Unterzug
Lenkkopfwinkel 27,8°
Nachlauf 123 mm
Reifen
Bauart Schlauchreifen
Dimension vorn 90/90-21 54R
hinten 130/90-18 69R

Reifenluftdruck (vorn und hinten)

100 kPa (1,0 bar)

Bremsanlage

vorn Bauart Einscheibenbremse
Betatigung | Handbremshebel (rechts)
hinten Bauart Einscheibenbremse
Betatigung | FuBbremshebel (rechts)
Radaufh&ngung
vorn Teleskopgabel
hinten Monocross-Schwinge
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Federelemente
vorn hydraulisch gedampfte Teleskopgabel mit Spi-
ralfeder
hinten Federbein mit gasdruckunterstitztem Stof3-
dampfer und Spiralfeder
Federweg
vorn 300 mm
hinten 315 mm
Elektrische Anlage
Zlundsystem CDI-Schwungradmagnetzinder
Scheinwerfertyp Quarzbirne (Halogen)
Stark und Zahl der Birnen
Scheinwerfer 12V 60/55 W x 1
Rucklicht 12V 21/5W x 1
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WARTUNGSDATEN (WR400F)
MOTOR

Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert

Zylinderkopf

Max. Verzug 0,05 mm

*
5y
s — .

Zylinder

Bohrungsdurchmesser 92,00-92,01 mm

Max. Ovalitat 0,05 mm
Nockenwelle

Antrieb Steuerkette (links)

Nockenwellenlager-Durchmesser 22,000-22,021 mm -—--

Nockenwellenlagerzapfen-Durchmesser 21,967-21,980 mm ----

Lagerspiel 0,020-0,054 mm 0,08 mm

Nockenabmessungen

O)]
B——
Einlai3 “A” 31,7-31,8 mm 31,6 mm
“B” 22,95-23,05 mm 22,85 mm
Auslali3 “A” 31,2-31,3 mm 31,1 mm
“B” 22,95-23,05 mm 22,85 mm
Max. Nockenwellenschlag 0,03 mm
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Bezeichnung

Spezifikation

Grenzwert

Steuerkette
Typ/Gliederzahl
Kettenspannung

92RH2010-120MPX/120
automatisch

Ventile, Ventilsitze, Ventilfihrungen

Ventilspiel (kalt)

Ventilabmessungen

EEX

A —

Ventiltellerdurchmesser

Ventiltellerdurchmesser “A”
Ventilkegelbreite “B”
Ventilsitzbreite “C”
Ventiltellerstarke “D”
Ventilschaftdurchmesser
Ventilfihrungsdurchmesser
Ventilschaftspiel

Max. Ventilschaftschlag

EinlaB
AuslaB

é\/s
/\\

Ventilkegelbreite

EinlaB
Auslali
EinlaB
Auslali
EinlaB
Auslali
EinlaB
Auslali
Einlai3
Auslali
EinlaB
Auslali3
Einlai3
Auslafi3

©
i

0,10-0,15 mm
0,20-0,25 mm

=

Ventilsitzbreite

26,9-27,1 mm
27,9-28,1 mm
2,26 mm

2,26 mm

0,9-1,1 mm
0,9-1,1 mm

1 mm

1 mm
4,475-4,490 mm
4,965-4,980 mm
4,500-4,512 mm
5,000-5,012 mm
0,010-0,037 mm
0,020-0,047 mm

)

Ventiltellerstarke

1,6 mm
1,6 mm
0,85 mm
0,85 mm
4,445 mm
4,935 mm
4,550 mm
5,050 mm
0,08 mm
0,10 mm
0,01 mm
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Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert
Ventilsitzbreite Einlai3 0,9-1,1 mm 1,6 mm
Auslafi3 0,9-1,1 mm 1,6 mm
Ventilfeder
Ungespannte Lange Einlai3 41,36 mm 39,3 mm
Auslafi3 43,60 mm 41,4 mm
Einbaulédnge
(Ventil geschlossen) EinlaB3 32,86 mm
Auslaf3 35,38 mm
Federdruck (eingebaut) EinlaB3 112,8-129,8 N (11,5-13,2 kg)
Auslai 116,3—133,9 N (11,9-13,7 kQ)
Rechtwinkligkeitsgrenze * Einlai3 -—-- 2,57/1,8 mm
Auslai 2,5°/1,9 mm
= *
7
Wicklungsrichtung
(Draufsicht) EinlaB Im Uhrzeigersinn
Auslal3 Im Uhrzeigersinn
Kolben
Kolbenlaufspiel 0,040-0,065 mm 0,1 mm
Kolbendurchmesser “D” 91,945-91,960 mm
Ol
D
MeBpunkt “H” 9 mm
Kolbenbolzenversatz 1 mm
Kolbenbolzenaugen-Durchmesser 18,004-18,015 mm 18,045 mm
Kolbenbolzen-Durchmesser 17,991-18,000 mm 17,971 mm
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Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert
Kolbenringe
1. Kompressionsring (Topring)
) |B
T
Ausfuhrung abgerundet
Abmessungen (B x T) 1,2 x 3,5 mm
StoBspiel (eingebaut) 0,20-0,35 mm 0,6 mm
Ringnutspiel (eingebaut) 0,030-0,065 mm 0,12 mm
2. Kompressionsring:
.\ [s
LT ]
Ausfihrung Minutenring
Abmessungen (B x T) 1,00 x 3,35 mm
StoBspiel (eingebaut) 0,40-0,55 mm 0,9 mm
Ringnutspiel 0,020-0,055 mm 0,12 mm
Olabstreifring:
—— 71
}:I B
——_ v
T
Abmessungen (B x T) 2,0 x2,9 mm
StoBspiel (eingebaut) 0,2-0,5 mm
Kurbelwelle F
Kurbelbreite “A” c vl 61,95-62,00 mm
Kurbelwellenschlag “C” & 0,03 mm 0,05 mm
Pleuel-Axialspiel “D” 0,15-0,45 mm 0,50 mm
Kippspiel “F” 0,4-1,0 mm 2,0 mm
s
A
Ausgleichswellen-Antrieb Zahnrad
Dekompressionsvorrichtung
Ausflihrung manuell
Seilzugspiel 5-9 mm
Luftfilter-Ol Motordl
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Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert
Kupplung

Reibscheiben 1 Stérke 2,72-2,88 mm 2,52 mm

Durchmesser @112 mm
Anzahl 7

Reibscheiben 2 Stérke 2,92-3,08 mm 2,72 mm

Durchmesser 2116 mm
Anzahl 1

Kupplungsscheiben Starke 1,1-1,3 mm
Anzahl 7
Verzug 0,1 mm

Kupplungsfeder ungesp.
Lénge 44 mm 43 mm
Anzahl 5 ----

Kupplungsgehause Axialspiel | 0,20-0,45 mm
Radialspiel | 0,010-0,044 mm

Kupplungs-Ausrickmechanismus Schraubenspindel/Druckstange | ----

Schaltung
Schaltmechanismus Schaltwalze/Flhrungsstange
Max. Fuhrungsstangenschlag 0,05 mm

Kickstarter

Bauart Rastenmechanismus
Vergaser

Kennzeichnung 5GS6 61 -
Hauptduse (M.J) Nr. 165
Hauptluftdise (M.A.J) Nr. 200
Disennadel-Klemmenposition (J-N) OBDRQ-4
Konus (C.A) 1,5
Leerlaufdlse (P.J) Nr. 42
Leerlaufluftdiise (PA.J) Nr. 75
Leerlaufauslai (P.O) 20,9
Leerlaufgemisch-Regulierschraube 11/2
(Beispiel) (P.S)

Teillastbohrung (B.P) 21,0
VentilsitzgréBe (V.9) 23,8
Kaltstartdise (G.S) Nr. 65
Schwimmerhoéhe (F-H) 8 mm
Laufdrehzahl 1.700-1.900 U/min
Ansaugunterdruck 33,3-38,7 kPa (250-290 mmHgQ)
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Bezeichnung Spezifikation Grenzwert
Schmiersystem
Offilter Drahtgeflecht-Einsatz
Olpumpe Rotorpumpe
Radialspiel “A” 0,12 mm oder weniger 0,20 mm
Radialspiel “B” 0,09-0,17 mm 0,24 mm
Axialspiel 0,03-0,10 mm 0,177 mm
Uberdruckventil-Ansprechdruck 40-80 kPa (0,4-0,8 bar)
Kihlsystem
KUhlerabmessungen
Breite 117,8 mm
Hohe 260 mm
Tiefe 32 mm
KihlerverschluBdeckel-Offnungsdruck 110 kPa (1,1 bar)
Klhlsystem-Fassungsvermdgen 0,76 L

(Gesamtmenge)

Wasserpumpe
Bauart

Kreiselpumpe mit einfacher
Zulauféffnung
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Bezeichnung

Spezifikation

Olkreislauf-Schaubild

|:> Druckumlaufschmierung

——JP Spritzschmierung

| Oltank I

Nockenwelle

| Zylinderkopf I

[ Getriebezannrader |

Getriebe-
Eingangswelle

Getriebe-
Ausgangswelle

TassenstoBel

—>| Kolbenbolzen I

Offilter

|:|'>| Kurbelwellenzapfen |

A
2>

Olpumpenrotor 1

| Olpumpenrotor 2 | l i i

| Olsieb |

Olwanne
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Anzugs-
Bauteil Gewinde Anz. moment

Nm m-kg
Zindkerze M10S x 1,0 1 13 1,3
Zundkerzenstecker M6 x 1,0 10 10 1,0
Zylinderkopf (Stiftschraube) M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
M8 x 1,25 3 15 1,5
(Schraube) M10 x 1,25 4 44 4.4
(Mutter) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
M8 x 1,25 2 20 2,0
Zylinderkopfdeckel M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Zylinder M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Steuerkettenspanner M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Steuerkettenspanner-Abdeckschraube M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Steuerkettenfiihrung (hinten) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Dekompressionsvorrichtungs-Welle M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Dekompressionszugscheibe M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Krimmer (Mutter) M8 x 1,25 1 13 1,3
(Schraube) M8 x 1,25 1 24 2,4
Schalldampfer M8 x 1,25 2 35 3,5
Schalldampfer-Schlauchschelle M8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0
Krimmerschutz M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Funkenfanger (nur USA) M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Schalldampfer-Endréhre (fir USA) M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Klemme (Luftfilter-Ansaugstutzen) M5 x 0,8 1 3 0,3
Klemme (Vergaseranschluf3) M4 x 0,7 1 3 0,3
Ansaugluftstutzen-Schlauchschelle M6 x 1,0 1 3 0,3
Gasdrehgriff-Gehausedeckel M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4
Luftfiltereinsatz M6 x 1,0 1 2 0,2
Luftfiltergehduse-Abdeckung M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4
Obere Kuhlerverkleidung M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Kihler M6 x 1,0 6 10 1,0
Kihlwasserschlauchschelle M6 x 1,0 8 2 0,2
Fligelrad M8 x 1,25 1 14 1,4
Wasserpumpen-Gehausedeckel M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Kdhlmittel-Abla3schraube M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Olpumpendeckel M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4
Olpumpe M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Motorél-AblaBschraube (Olfilter) M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Olfilter-Gehausedeckel M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Olzufuhrleitung 1 M10 x 1,25 1 20 2,0
M8 x 1,25 2 18 1,8
Olschlauchschelle — 2 2 0,2
Kupplungsdeckel M6 x 1,0 7 10 1,0
Kurbelgehausedeckel (rechts) M6 x 1,0 10 10 1,0
Kurbelgehausedeckel (links) M6 x 1,0 8 10 1,0
Kurbelgehause M6 x 1,0 12 12 1,2
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Anzugs-
Bauteil Gewinde Anz. moment

Nm m-kg
Motorél-AblaBschraube (Kurbelgehduse) M12x 1,5 1 20 2,0
Motordl-AblaBschraube (Rahmen) M8 x 1,25 1 23 2,3
Olsieb (Rahmen) M18 x 1,5 1 90 9,0
Kurbelkasten-Lageranschlag M6 x 1,0 15 10 1,0
(")Idichtringanschlag der Antriebachse M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Rastenrad-Fuhrung M6 x 1,0 2 12 1,2
Kickstarterhebel M8 x 1,25 1 33 3,3
Primarantriebszahnrad M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5
Kupplungsnabe M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5
Kupplungsfeder M6 x 1,0 5 8 0,8
Ausgleichswellen-Abtriebsrad M14 x 1,0 1 50 5,0
Ausgleichsgewicht M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Antriebsritzel M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5
Flhrungsstange M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Anschlaghebel M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Segment M8 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Leerlaufschalter M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
HINWEIS:

/\: Sicherstellen, daB3 diese Teile nach dem Einfahren und vor jedem Rennen vorschriftsmaBig
festgezogen sind.
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FAHRWERKL
Bauteil Spezifikation Grenzwert
Lenkung
Lenkkopflager Kegelrollenlager
Federelement vorn
Federweg 300 mm
Gabelfeder, ungespannte Lange 460 mm 455 mm
Standard-Federrate K =4,12 N/mm (0,42 kg/mm)
Umristmoglichkeiten ja
Olmenge 578 cm?3
Fullhéhe 125 mm
<Min.-Max.> 80—-150 mm
(gemessen von der Oberkante des
Standrohres, Gabel und Dampfer-
rohr vollstandig eingefedert, ohne
Gabelfeder)
Olsorte Teleskopgabeldl “01”
Standrohr-Durchmesser 46 mm
Position der oberen Gabelbriicke 0mm
Federelement hinten
Federweg 132 mm
Feder, ungespannte Lange 260 mm
Einbaulange 247 mm
<Min.-Max.> 240,5-258,5 mm
Standard-Federrate K =49,0 N/mm (5,00 kg/mm)
Umristmoglichkeiten ja
Gasdruck 1.000 kPa (10 bar)
Schwinge
Max. Spiel
Axial 1,0 mm
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Bauteil Spezifikation Grenzwert
Rader
Bauart: Vorderrad Speichenrad
Hinterrad Speichenrad
Felgendimension/-material
Vorderrad 21 x 1,60/Aluminium
Hinterrad 18 x 2,15/Aluminium -—--
Max. Felgenschlag
Hoéhenschlag 2,0 mm
Seitenschlag 2,0 mm
Antriebskette
Typ (Hersteller) DID520VM (DAIDO)
Anzahl der Kettenglieder 113 + KettenschloB3
Kettendurchhang 40-50 mm
L&nge von 10 Antriebsketten- 150,1 mm
gliedern
Vorderradbremse
Bremsscheibe: Durchmesser x 250 x 3,0 mm 250 x 2,5 mm
Starke
Bremsbelagstéarke 4,4 mm 1,0 mm
Hauptbremszylinder-Durchmesser 11,0 mm
Bremszylinder-Durchmesser 27,0 mm x 2
Bremsflissigkeit DOT 4 ----
Hinterradbremse:
Bremsscheibe: Durchmesser x 245 x 4,0 mm 245 x 3,5 mm
Starke
Max. Bremsscheibenverzug - 0,15 mm
Bremsbelagstarke 6,4 mm 1,0 mm
Hauptbremszylinder-Durchmesser 12,7 mm
Bremszylinder-Durchmesser 27,0 mm x 1 ----
Bremsfllssigkeit DOT 4
Hand- und FuBBbremshebel
Handbremshebelposition 95 mm
FuBbremshebelposition 5 mm
(Abstand zur FuBrasten-Oberkante)
Kupplungszugspiel (Hebelende) 8-13 mm
Gaszugspiel am Drehgriff 3-5mm
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WARTUNGSDATEN (WR400F) [SPEC| U™*
_ _ Anzugsmoment
Bauteil Gewinde | Anz.
Nm m-kg
Obere Gabelbricke und Standrohr M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3
Untere Gabelbriicke und Standrohr M8 x 1,25 4 20 2,0
Obere Gabelbriicke und Lenkkopf M24 x 1,0 1 145 14,5
Lenkerhalterung (oben) M8 x 1,25 4 28 2,8
Ringmutter M28 x 1,0 1 Siehe HINWEIS.
Teleskopgabel und VerschluBschraube M48 x 1,0 2 30 3,0
Teleskopgabel und Luftventil M30 x 1,0 2 55 55
VerschluBschraube und Dampferrohr (Teleskopgabel) M12 x 1,25 2 29 2,9
Entliftungsschraube (Teleskopgabel) und Verschluf3- M5 x 0.8 5 1 0.1
schraube
Teleskopgabel und Protektor M6 x 1,0 6 10 1,0
Instrumentenkabelhalter und Schutz M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Teleskopgabel und Bremsschlauchhalterung M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Teleskopgabel und Schlauchabdeckung M8 x 1,25 1 16 1,6
Teleskopgabel und Schlauchabdeckung M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Gasseilzugkappe M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Kupplungshebel-Halterung M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Kupplungshebel-Halterung M6 x 1,0 1 2 0,2
Dekom pressionshebel-Halferung M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Lichtschalter M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2
Hauptbremszylinder vorn und Halterung M6 x 1,0 2 9 0,9
Bremsflissigkeitsbehélterdeckel vorn M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2
Handbremshebel-Halterung (Schraube) M6 x 1,0 1 6 0,6
Handbremshebel-Halterung (Mutter) M6 x 1,0 1 6 0,6
Handbremshebelpositions-Sicherungsmutter M6 x 1,0 1 5 0,5
Schlauchfuhrung (Frontbremsschlauch) M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4
Hohlschraube (Hauptbremszylinder vorn) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Hohlschraube (Bremssattel vorn) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Bremssattel vorn und Teleskopgabel M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3
Bremssattel (vorn und hinten) und Bremsklotzstiftstopfen | M10 x 1,0 1 3 0,3
Bremsbelag-Haltestift (Bremssattel vorn und hinten) M10 x 1,0 1 18 1,8
EntlUftungsschraube (Bremssattel vorn und hinten) M8 x 1,25 1 6 0,6
Vorderachse und Mutter M16 x 1,5 1 105 10,5
Vorderachs-Halterung M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3
Bremsscheibe vorn und Radnabe M6 x 1,0 6 12 1,2
Bremsscheibe hinten und Radnabe M6 x 1,0 6 14 1,4
FuBbremshebel-Halterung M8 x 1,25 1 26 2,6
Hauptbremszylinder hinten und Rahmen M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Bremsflissigkeitsbehélter hinten und Rahmen M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Hohlschraube (Bremssattel hinten) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Hohlschraube (Hauptbremszylinder hinten) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0
Hinterachse und Mutter M20 x 1,5 1 125 12,5

HINWEIS:

1. Die Ringmutter mit ca. 38 Nm (3,8 m « kg) festziehen, dann um eine Drehung l6sen.
2. Die Ringmutter schlieBlich mit 7 Nm (0,7 m ¢ kg) festziehen.
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) ) Anzugsmoment
Bauteil Gewinde | Anz.
Nm m-kg
Antriebskettenrad und Radnabe M8 x 1,25 6 42 4,2
Speichen-Nippel — 72 3 0,3
Bremsscheiben-Abdeckung und Bremssattel hinten M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Bremssattel-Schutz und Bremssattel hinten M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Motoraufh&dngung
Motorhalterung und Rahmen M8 x 1,25 7 34 3,4
Motor und Rahmen (vorn) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9
Motor und Rahmen (oben) M10 x 1,25 1 55 5,5
Motor und Rahmen (unten) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9
Motorschutz (links und rechts) M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3
Schwingenachse und Mutter M16 x 1,5 1 85 8,5
Ubertragungshebel und Schwinge M14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0
Ubertragungshebel und Umlenkhebel M14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0
Umlenkhebel und Rahmen M14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0
Federbein und Rahmen M10 x 1,25 1 56 5,6
Federbein und Umlenkhebel M10 x 1,25 1 53 5,3
Rahmen-Hinterteil und Rahmen M8 x 1,25 3 29 2,9
Schwinge und Bremsschlauch-Halterung M5 x 0,8 4 1 0,1
Schwinge und Zwischenscheibe M4 x 0,7 4 2 0,2
Antriebskettenspanner-Halterung (oben) M8 x 1,25 1 19 1,9
Antriebskettenspanner-Halterung (unten) M8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0
Kettenschutz und Schwinge M6 x 1,0 3 7 0,7
Kettenfiihrung und Schwinge M5 % 0,8 4 6 0,6
Kraftstofftank-Befestigung M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Kraftstofftank und Kraftstoffhahn M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Kraftstofftank und Sitzbank-Halterung M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Kraftstofftank und Schraube (Befestigung) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Kraftstofftank und Kraftstofftank-Halterung M6 x 1,0 4 7 0,7
Sitzbank-Befestigung M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3
Seitenabdeckungs-Halterung M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Luftfang und Kraftstofftank M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4
Luftfang und untere Kuhlerverkleidung M6 x 1,0 2 4 0,4
Frontschutzblechhalterung M6 x 1,0 4 7 0,7
Hinteres Schutzblech und Luftfiltergehduse M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7
Hinteres Schutzblech und Rahmen (rechts) M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0
Scheinwerferstrebe (unten) und Unterblgel M8 x 1,25 2 7 0,7
Scheinwerfer (links und rechts) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0
Scheinwerfer (unten) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Heckleuchte M6 x 1,0 3 4 0,4
Heckleuchtenleitungsklammer und Heckschutzblech M4 x 1,59 2 1 0,1
Kahlflissigkeitsbehalter (vorn) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7
Kahlflussigkeitsbehalter (hinten) M6 x 1,0 1 11 1,1
Seitenstanderbligel und Rahmen M10 x 1,25 2 66 6,6
Seitensténder-Halterung M10 x 1,25 1 64 6,4

HINWEIS:

/\: Sicherstellen, daf3 diese Teile nach dem Einfahren und vor jedem Rennen vorschriftsméaBig

festgezogen sind.

2-33
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ELEKTRISCHE ANLAGE
Bauteil Spezifikation Grenzwert
Zindsystem
Zindversteller elektrisch
CDI
Magnetziinder-modell (stator)/Hersteller 5NG-50 (YAMAHA)
Widerstand (Farbe) der Erregerspule 1 640-960 Q bei 20 °C
(griin — braun)
Widerstand (Farbe) der Erregerspule 2 464-696 Q bei 20 °'C
(grin —rosa)
Widerstand (Farbe) der Lichtmaschinenwick- | 0,16—0,24 Q bei 20 °'C
lung (schwarz — gelb)
Impulsgeber-Widerstand (Farbe) 248-372 Q bei 20 °C
(weil3 — rot)
CDI-Zundbox: Typ (Hersteller) 5GS-A0 (YAMAHA) e
Zindspule
Typ (Hersteller) 5BE-00 (YAMAHA) ----
Min. Zindfunkenstrecke 6 mm
Primarwicklungs-Widerstand 0,20-0,30 Q bei 20 °C ----
Sekundéarwicklungs-Widerstand 9,5-14,3kQ bei 20 °C
Anzugsmoment
Bauteil Gewinde Anz.
Nm m-kg
Stator M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0
Rotor M10 x 1,25 1 48 4,8
Zindspule M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7




ALLGEMEINE ANZUGSMOMENTE/

SPEC

EINHEITEN

ALLGEMEINE ANZUGSMOMENTE
Aus der folgenden Tabelle sind die Anzugsmo-
mente fir normale Schraubverbindungen mit
ISO-Normgewinde ersichtlich. Anzugsmomente
flr spezielle Verschraubungen und Bauteile wer-
den in jedem Abschnitt dieser Anleitung geson-
dert aufgefihrt. Um ein Verziehen der Bauteile
zu vermeiden, sollten die Schraubverbindungen
Uber Kreuz angezogen werden, bis die vorge-
schriebenen Anzugsmomente erreicht sind. Falls
nicht anders angegeben, gelten die genannten
Anzugsmomente flr saubere und trokkene
Schraubverbindungen bei Raumtemperatur.

RO

A: Schlisselweite
B: Gewindedurchmesserer

B ALLGEMEINE
A (Schrau- | ANZUGSMOMENTE
(Mutter)
be) Nm mekg
10 mm 6 mm 6 0,6
12 mm 8 mm 15 1,5
14 mm 10 mm 30 3.0
17 mm 12 mm 55 5,5
19 mm 14 mm 85 8,5
22 mm 16 mm 130 13
EINHEITEN
Einheit Bedeutung Definition Anwendung
mm Millimeter 103 m Léange
cm Zentimeter 102 m Lénge
kg Kilogramm 102 Gramm Gewicht
N Newton 1 kg x m/s? Kraft
Nm Newtonmeter N xm Anzugsmomente
m ¢ kg Meterkilogramm m x kg Anzugsmomente
Pa Pascal N/m? Druck
N/mm Newton pro Millimeter — Federrate
L Liter —_ Volumen bzw. Fas-
cm? Kubikzentimeter — sungsvermogen
U/min Umdrehungen pro — Drehzahl
Minute
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ESPECIFICACIONES
ESPECIFICACIONES GENERALES (WR426F)
Nombre del modelo: WR426FP (USA)
WR426F (EUROPE)
WR426F(P) (CDN, AUS, NZ, ZA)
Nuimero del cédigo del modelo: SNGS5 (USA)
5NG6 (EUROPE)

SNGS8 (CDN, AUS, NZ, ZA)

Dimensiones:
Longitud total
Anchura total
Altura total
Altura del sillin
Distancia entre ejes
Altura minima al suelo

2.171 mm (85,5 in)
827 mm (32,6 in)
1.303 mm (51,3 in)
998 mm (39,3 in)
1.490 mm (58,7 in)
373 mm (14,7 in)

Peso bésico:
Con aceite y depésito de combustible lleno

121,5 kg (268 1b)

Motor:
Tipo de motor

Disposicién de los cilindros
Cilindrada

Didmetro X carrera
Relacién de compresion
Sistema de arranque

4 tiempos, refrigerado por liquido, DOHC (doble
arbol de levas en cabeza)

Cilindro simple, inclinado en paralelo
426 cm? (15,0 Imp oz, 14,4 US oz)
95,0 X 60,1 mm (3,74 x 2,37 in)
12,5:1

Arrancador de pedal

Sistema de lubricacion:

Carter huimedo

Tipo o grado de aceite:
Aceite de motor

Temp.
30 40 50 60°F
-
| =
0 5 10 15°C
Temp.
20 10 0 10 20 30 40 50
I 1 1 L 1 1 1 L
10W-30 | :
10W-40 1
! 15W-40
20W-40 :
T

(Para USA y CDN)

Aceite recomendado:

5 °C (40 °F) o superior A Yamalube 4 (20W-40)
o aceite de motor SAE 20W-40 del tipo SH (Modelo
sin friccion)

15 °C (60 °F) o inferior i Yamalube 4 (10W-30) o
aceite de motor SAE 10W-30 del tipo SH (Modelo
sin friccidn) y/o Yamalube 4-R (15W-50) (Modelo
sin friccidn)

(Excepto para USA y CDN)
API “SH” o de grado superior
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Capacidad de aceite:

Aceite de motor
Cambio de aceite periddico

Con sustitucion del filtro de aceite

Cantidad total

1,3L (1,14 Imp qt, 1,37 US qt)
1,4 L (1,23 Imp qt, 1,48 US qt)
1,5 L (1,32 Imp qt, 1,59 US qt)

Capacidad de refrigerante
(incluyendo todas las rutas):

1,2 L (1,06 Imp qt, 1,27 US qt)

Filtro de aire:

Tipo de elemento himedo

Combustible:

Tipo

Capacidad del depésito

Gasolina sin plomo stper s6lo con un nimero de
octanos experimental de 95 o superior

(excepto para ZA)

Gasolina super (para ZA)

12 L (2,64 Imp gal, 3,17 US gal)

(para USA, CDN, AUS y NZ7)

8,0 L (1,76 Imp gal, 2,11 US gal)

(Para EUROPE y ZA)

Reserva 1,6 L (0,35 Imp gal, 0,42 US gal)
(para USA, CDN, AUS y NZ7)
1,4 L (0,31 Imp gal, 0,37 US gal)
(Para EUROPE y ZA)
Carburador:
Tipo FCR-MX39
Fabricante KEIHIN
Bujia:
Tipo/Fabricante CR8E/NGK
U24ESR-N/DENSO
Separacion 0,7 ~ 0,8 mm (0,028 ~ 0,031 in)

Tipo de embrague:

Multidisco en bafio de aceite

Caja de cambios:

Sistema de reduccién primaria
Proporcién de reduccidn primaria
Sistema de reduccién secundario

Proporcién de reduccidn secundaria

Tipo de caja de cambios
Funcionamiento
Relacién de engranaje:

8
5
30
4
5

Engranaje

62/21 (2,952)

Impulsién por cadena

50/14 (3,571)

Velocidad 5, engranaje constante
Manejo con el pie izquierdo
29/12 (2,416)

26/15 (1,733)

21/16 (1,312)

21/20 (1,050)

21/25 (0,840)

Chasis:

Tipo de bastidor
Angulo de avance
Pista

Cuna semidoble
27,8°
123 mm (4,84 in)
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Neumatico:
Tipo
Tamafio (delantero)

Tamafio (trasero)

Presion del neumético (delantero y trasero)

Con camara

80/100-21 51M (USA, CDN, ZA)
90/90-21 54R (EUROPE, AUS, NZ)

110/100-18 64M (USA, CDN, ZA)
130/90-18 69R (EUROPE, AUS, NZ)

100 kPa (1,0 kgf/cm?, 15 psi)

Freno:
Tipo de freno delantero
Funcionamiento
Tipo de freno trasero
Funcionamiento

Freno de disco sencillo
Manejo con la mano derecha
Freno de disco sencillo
Manejo con le pie derecho

Suspension:
Suspension delantera
Suspension trasera

Horquilla telescdpica
Palanca oscilante (suspensién monocross de unién)

Amortiguador:
Amortiguador delantero
Amortiguador trasero

Muelle helicoidal/amortiguador de aceite
Muelle helicoidal/gas, amortiguador de aceite

Trayecto de la rueda:
Trayecto de la rueda delantera
Trayecto de la rueda trasera

300 mm (11,8 in)
315 mm (12,4 in)

Sistema eléctrico:
Sistema de encendido

Magneto CDI

Tipo de faro:

Bombilla de cuarzo (halégena)

Voltios de las bombillas X cantidad:
Faro
Luz de cola

12V 60/55 W x 1
12V21/5Wx1




ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR426F)

SPEC| U=

ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR426F)

MOTOR
ftem Estandar Limite
Culata:
Limite de alabeo — 0,05 mm
* (0,002 in)
R —
s — N
Cilindro:
Tamafio del didmetro 95,00 ~ 95,01 mm -—--
(3,7402 ~ 3,7406 in)
Limite de ovalizacién -—-- 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)
Arbol de levas:
Método de accionamiento Impulsién por cadena (izquierda) -
Diametro interior del casquillo del arbol de levas | 22,000 ~ 22,021 mm ———
(0,8661 ~ 0,8670 in)
Diametro exterior del arbol de levas 21,967 ~ 21,980 mm -—--
(0,8648 ~ 0,8654 in)
Holgura entre el arbol de levas y el casquillo 0,020 ~ 0,054 mm 0,08 mm
(0,0008 ~ 0,0021 in) (0,003 in)
Dimensiones del arbol de levas
(O) 1
B —_—
Interior “A” 31,7 ~ 31,8 mm 31,6 mm
(1,2480 ~ 1,2520 in) (1,244 in)
“B” 22,95 ~ 23,05 mm 22,85 mm
(0,9035 ~ 0,9075 in) (0,900 in)
Exterior “A” 31,2 ~ 31,3 mm 31,1 mm
(1,2283 ~ 1,2323 in) (1,224 in)
“B” 22,95 ~ 23,05 mm 22,85 mm
(0,9035 ~ 0,9075 in) (0,900 in)
Limite de descentramiento del arbol de levas - 0,03 mm
(0,0012 in)




ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR426F)

SPEC

ftem

Estandar

Limite

Cadena de la leva:

Tipo de cadena de la leva/N° de eslabones

92RH2010-120MPX/120

Método de ajuste de la cadena de la leva Automadtico -
Vélvula, asiento de la vdlvula, guia de vélvula:
Juego de la vélvula (en frio) ADMISION | 0,10 ~ 0,15 mm ———-
(0,0039 ~ 0,0059 in)
ESCAPE 0,20 ~ 0,25 mm -——-
(0,0079 ~ 0,0098 in)
Dimensiones de la valvula:
PAN 32 3¢ éi
/\\
— ~ =T
Didmetro de culata Anchura de superficie Anchura del asiento Espesor de margen
Diametro de cabeza “A” ADMISION | 26,9 ~ 27,1 mm -—--
(1,0591 ~ 1,0669 in)
ESCAPE 27,9 ~ 28,1 mm -——-
(1,0984 ~ 1,1063 in)
Anchura de cara “B” ADMISION | 2,26 mm (0,089 in) ----
ESCAPE 2,26 mm (0,089 in) -
Anchura del asiento “C” ADMISION 0,9 ~1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 ~ 0,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
ESCAPE 0,9 ~ 1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 ~ 0,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
Espesor del borde “D” ADMISION | 1 mm (0,0394 in) 0,85 mm
(0,033 in)
ESCAPE 1 mm (0,0394 in) 0,85 mm
(0,033 in)
Didmetro exterior del vastago ADMISION | 4,475 ~ 4,490 mm 4,445 mm
(0,1762 ~ 0,1768 in) (0,1750 in)
ESCAPE 4,965 ~ 4,980 mm 4,935 mm
(0,1955 ~ 0,1961 in) (0,1943 in)
Didmetro interior de la guia ADMISION 4,500 ~ 4,512 mm 4,550 mm
(0,1772 ~ 0,1776 in) (0,1791 in)
ESCAPE 5,000 ~ 5,012 mm 5,050 mm
(0,1969 ~ 0,1973 in) (0,1988 in)
Holgura entre guia y vastago ADMISION | 0,010 ~ 0,037 mm 0,08 mm
(0,0004 ~ 0,0015 in) (0,003 in)
ESCAPE 0,020 ~ 0,047 mm 0,10 mm
(0,0008 ~ 0,0019 in) (0,004 in)
Limite de excentricidad del vastago - 0,01 mm
(0,0004 in)
n [l
¥ _
1 =
1L
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ftem Estandar Limite
Anchura del asiento de la vdlvula ADMISION | 0,9 ~ 1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 ~ 0,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
ESCAPE 0,9 ~ 1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 ~ 0,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
Muelles de la valvula:
Longitud libre ADMISION | 41,36 mm (1,63 in) 39,3 mm
(1,55 in)
ESCAPE 43,60 mm (1,72 in) 41,4 mm
(1,63 in)
Longitud comprimida )
(valvula cerrada) ADMISION | 32,87 mm (1,29 in) ----
ESCAPE 35,38 mm (1,39 in) -——-
Presién comprimida
(montado) ADMISION | 112,8 ~ 129.8 N
(11,5 ~ 13,2 kg, 25,35 ~ 29,10 1b)
ESCAPE 116,3 ~1339N -
(11,9 ~ 13,7 kg, 26,23 ~ 30,20 Ib)
Limite de inclinacion % ADMISION | ---- 2,5°/1,8 mm
(2,5°/0,071 in)
ESCAPE - 2,5°/1,9 mm
__I I__ % (2,5°/0,075 in)
7
Sentido de arrollamiento
(vista en planta) ADMISION | Hacia la derecha ———
ESCAPE Hacia la derecha ----
Pistén:
Holgura entre piston y cilindro 0,040 ~ 0,065 mm 0,1 mm
(0,0016 ~ 0,0026 in) (0,004 in)
Tamafio del pistén “D” 94,945 ~ 94,960 mm -
(3,738 ~ 3,739 in)
o/mIi
D
Punto de medicién “H” 9 mm (0,354 in) ----
Descentramiento del pistén 1 mm (0,0394 in) -
Diadmetro interior del alojamiento del bulén del 19,004 ~ 19,015 mm 19,045 mm
piston (0,7482 ~ 0,7486 in) (0,7498 in)
Didmetro exterior del bulén del pistén 18,991 ~ 19,000 mm 18,971 mm
(0,7477 ~ 0,7480 in) (0,7469 in)
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SPEC

ftem Estandar Limite
Aros del pistén:
Aro superior:
) |8
]
Tipo Barril -
Dimensiones (B x T) 1,2 x 3,5 mm (0,05 x 0,14 in) -——-
Separacién entre puntas (montado) 0,20 ~ 0,30 mm 0,55 mm
(0,008 ~ 0,012 in) (0,022 in)
Holgura lateral (montado) 0,030 ~ 0,065 mm 0,12 mm
(0,0012 ~ 0,0026 in) (0,005 in)
Aro 2°:
N\ |s
Tipo Cénico -
Dimensiones (B x T) 1,00 x 3,35 mm (0,04 x 0,13 in) ----
Separacion entre puntas (montado) 0,35 ~ 0,50 mm 0,85 mm
(0,014 ~ 0,020 in) (0,033 in)
Holgura lateral 0,020 ~ 0,055 mm 0,12 mm
(0,0008 ~ 0,0022 in) (0,005 in)
Aro de engrase:
—— 171
}:I B
 —
T
Dimensiones (B x T) 2,0 x2,9 mm (0,08 x 0,11 in) -
Separacién entre puntas (montado) 0,2 ~ 0,5 mm (0,01 ~ 0,02 in) ——--
Cigiienal:
Anchura del cigiiefial “A” 61,95 ~ 62,00 mm ———-
K (2,439 ~ 2,441 in)
Limite de excentricidad “C” C c 0,03 mm (0,0012 in) 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)
Juego axial “D” 0,15 ~ 0,45 mm 0,50 mm
(0,0059 ~ 0,0177 in) (0,02 in)
Juego libre del pie de biela “F” D&J 0,4 ~ 1,0 mm (0,02 ~ 0,04 in) 2,0 mm
A (0,08 in)
Compensador:
Método de transmisién del compensador Engranaje -
Dispositivo de descompresion:
Tipo Manual -—--
Juego libre del cable 5 ~9 mm (0,20 ~ 0,35 in)

Grado de aceite del filtro de aire:

Aceite de motor
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ftem Estandar Limite
Embrague:
Grosor del plato de friccién 2,9 ~ 3,1 mm (0,114 ~ 0,122 in) 2,7 mm
(0,106 in)
Cantidad 9 ----
Grosor del disco de embrague 1,1 ~ 1,3 mm (0,043 ~ 0,051 in) -
Cantidad 8 ----
Limite de alabeo ---- 0,1 mm
(0,004 in)
Longitud libre de los muelles del embrague 48,4 mm (1,91 in) 47,4 mm
(1,87 in)
Cantidad 6 -—--
Holgura de empuje de la caja del embrague 0,10 ~ 0,35 mm -—--
(0,039 ~ 0,0138 in)
Holgura radial de la caja del embrague 0,010 ~ 0,044 mm -—--
(0,0004 ~ 0,0017 in)
Método de desembrague Empuje interior, empuje de la leva -
Selector:
Tipo de selector Tambor de leva y barra guia -
Limite de deformacién de la barra guia - 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)

Arrancador de pedal:

Tipo Tipo de trinquete -
Carburador: EUROPE, CDN,
UsA AUS,NZ, ZA

Marca 1. D. 5NGS5 50 SNG6 60 ----
Surtidor principal M) N°165 «— -—--
Surtidor de aire principal M.AJ) N°200 «— -
Aguja del surtidor J.N) OBDRR-4 OBDQR-4 -
Seccién (C.A) 1,5 «— -—--
Surtidor piloto P.J) N°42 «— -——-
Surtidor de aire piloto (P.A.J) N°75 «— -—
Salida piloto (P.O) 30,9 «— ----
Tornillo piloto (ejemplo) P.S) 1-5/8 1-1/8 -
Bypass (B.P) ¢1,0 «— -
Tamafo del asiento de la valvula  (V.S) ?3,8 «— ----
Surtidor de arranque (G.S) N°65 «— -
Altura del flotador (F.H) 8 mm (0,31 in) «— -—--
Velocidad de ralenti del motor 1.700 ~ «— -

1.900 r/min
Vacio de admision 33,3~38,7kPa | « ———

(250 ~290 mmHg,

9,84 ~ 11,42 inHg)
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ftem Estédndar Limite
Sistema de lubricacion:
Tipo de filtro de aceite Tipo de toma del cable -—--
Tipo de bomba de aceite Tipo trocoidal -—--
Juego axial “A” 0,12 mm o menos 0,20 mm
(0,0047 in 0 menos) (0,008 in)
Juego axial “B” 0,09 ~ 0,17 mm 0,24 mm
(0,0035 ~ 0,0067 in) (0,009 in)
Holgura lateral 0,03 ~ 0,10 mm 0,17 mm
(0,0012 ~ 0,0039 in) (0,007 in)

Presion de ajuste de la valvula de desvio

40 ~ 80 kPa (0,4 ~ 0,8 kg/cm?,
5,69 ~ 11,38 psi)

Refrigeracion:
Tamafio del rodete del radiador:
Anchura
Altura
Espesor
Presion de apertura del tapon del radiador
Capacidad del radiador (total)
Bomba de agua:
Tipo

117,8 mm (4,6 in)

260 mm (10,2 in)

32 mm (1,26 in)

110 kPa (1,1 kg/cm?, 15,6 psi)
0,76 L (0,67 Imp qt, 0,80 US qt)

Bomba centrifuga de aspiracién
unica
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ftem

Estandar

Tabla de lubricacién:

|:> Alimentacion a presion

——P» Eliminacién de salpicaduras

Culata

| Engranajes de transmisién |

Eje principal

Eje de transmision

—>| Buldn del pistén I
| Filtro de aceite |:>| Bulén de levas |

| Bola de comprobacién |

Arbol de levas

|Dep6sito de aceitel

|Empujador de vélvulal

| Rotor 1 de la bomba de aceite |<

| Rotor 2 de 1a bomba de aceite i

i '

'y

| Cesta de aspiracion de aceite

Cirter de aceite




ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR426F)

SPEC

F

Tamarfio de la

Par de apriete

Pieza a apretar Cant.

rosca Nm m-kg ft-Ib

Bujia M10S x 1,0 1 13 1,3 9,4
Tapa del arbol de levas M6x% 1,0 10 10 1,0 7,2
Culata (esparrago) M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
M8 x 1,25 3 15 1,5 11

(tornillo) M10x 1,25 4 44 4.4 32
(tuerca) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2

M8 x 1,25 2 20 2,0 14

Cubierta de la culata M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Cilindro M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Tensor de la cadena de distribucion M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Perno de la tapa del tensor M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Guia de la cadena de distribucién (trasera) M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Eje de descompresion M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Guia del cable de descompresion M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Tubo de escape (tuerca) MBS x 1,25 1 13 1,3 94
(perno) MS8 x 1,25 1 24 2.4 17

Silenciador M8 x 1,25 2 35 3,5 25
Abrazadera del silenciador M8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
Protector del tubo de escape M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Amortiguador de chispas (para USA) M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Tubo del extremo del silenciador (para USA) M6x1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Abrazadera (junta del depurador de aire) M5 x 0,8 1 3 0,3 2,2
Abrazadera (junta del carburador) M4 x 0,7 1 3 0,3 2,2
Abrazadera de la junta del filtro de aire M6x 1,0 1 3 0,3 2,2
Cubierta del cable del acelerador M5 %x 0,8 1 4 0,4 2,9
Elemento del filtro de aire M6x 1,0 1 2 0,2 1,4
Cubierta de la caja del filtro de aire M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4 2,9
Panel del radiador (superior) M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Radiador M6x1,0 6 10 1,0 7,2
Abrazadera del tubo del refrigerante M6x 1,0 8 2 0,2 1,4
Impulsor M8 x 1,25 1 14 1,4 10
Cubierta de la caja de la bomba de agua M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Perno de drenaje de refrigerante M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Cubierta de la bomba de aceite M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4 2,9
Bomba de aceite M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Perno de drenaje del aceite de motor (filtro de aceite) M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Cubierta del filtro de aceite M6x1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Tubo de distribucion de aceite 1 M10x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
MS x 1,25 2 18 1,8 13

Abrazadera del tubo de aceite — 2 2 0,2 1,4
Cubierta del embrague M6x% 1,0 7 10 1,0 7,2
Cubierta del carter (derecha) M6 x 1,0 10 10 1,0 7,2
Cubierta del carter (izquierda) M6x% 1,0 8 10 1,0 7,2
Carter M6 x 1,0 12 12 1,2 8,7
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. Tamaifio de la Par de apriete
Pieza a apretar Cant.

rosca Nm m-kg ft-Ib
Perno de drenaje de aceite (cérter) M12 x 1,5 1 20 2,0 1,4
Perno de drenaje de aceite (bastidor) M8 x 1,25 1 23 2,3 17
Cesta de aspiracion de aceite (bastidor) M18 x 1,5 1 90 9,0 65
Tope del cojinete del carter M6x 1,0 15 10 1,0 7,2
Tope del retén de aceite del eje de transmision M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Guia de la rueda de trinquete M6x 1,0 2 12 1,2 8,7
Manivela de impulsién M8 x 1,25 1 33 3,3 24
Engranaje de transmisién primario M20x 1,0 1 75 7,5 54
Buje de embrague M20x 1,0 1 75 7,5 54
Muelle de embrague M6x 1,0 6 8 0,8 5,8
Engranaje de transmisién del compensador M14x1,0 1 50 5,0 36
Placa del peso del compensador M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Pifién de transmision M20 x 1,0 1 75 7,5 54
Guia de seleccion M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Palanca del tope M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Segmento MS8 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Interruptor de punto muerto M5 x 0,8 2 4 0.4 2,9

NOTA:

Debe comprobar el par de apriete de la parte marcada /\ después del rodaje o antes de cada carrera.
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CHASIS

ftem Estandar Limite
Sistema de direccion:
Tipo de cojinete de direccién Cojinete de rodillos cénicos -—--
Suspensién delantera: USA, CDN,
AUS, NZ, ZA EUROPE
Recorrido de la horquilla delantera 300 mm «— ----
(11,8 in)
Longitud libre del muelle de la horquilla | 460 mm “— 455 mm (17,9 in)
(18,1 in)
Rigidez del muelle, STD K=4,51 N/mm K =4,12 N/mm -
(0,46 kg/mm, (0,42 kg/mm,
25,8 1b/in) 23,5 Ib/in)
Muelle opcional/separador Si «— -—--
Capacidad de aceite 568 cm? 578 cm? -—--
(20,0 Imp oz, (20,3 Imp oz,
19,2 US oz) 19,5 US oz)
Nivel de aceite 135 mm 125 mm -—--
(5,31 1in) (4,92 in)
<Min.~Max.> 80 ~ 150 mm «— -
(de la parte superior del tubo externo, (3,15~5,911in)
con el tubo interno y la biela del amorti-
guador completamente comprimidos y
sin el muelle)
Grado de aceite Aceite de suspen- | « -
si6n “01”
Didmetro exterior del tubo interno 46 mm (1,81 in) «— -—--
Extremo superior de la horquilla delan- | Cero mm (Cero in) | < -—--
tera
Suspension trasera: USA, CDN,
AUS, NZ, ZA EUROPE
Recorrido del amortiguador trasero 132 mm «— -—--
(5,20 in)
Longitud libre del muelle 260 mm «— -—--
(10,24 in)
Longitud montado 246 mm 247 mm -—--
(9,69 in) (9,72 in)
<Min.~Max.> 240,5 ~258,5 mm | « -
9,47 ~ 10,18 in)
Rigidez del muelle, STD K =51,0 N/mm K =49,0 N/mm -—--
(5,20 kg/mm, (5,00 kg/mm,
291,2 Ib/in) 280,0 Ib/in)
Muelle opcional Si «— -
Presion del gas interior 1.000 kPa «— ----
(10 kg/cm?,
142 psi)
Palanca oscilante:
Limite del juego libre de la palanca osci-
lante
Extremo ---- 1,0 mm (0,04 in)
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ftem Estandar Limite
Rueda:
Tipo de rueda delantera Radio de la rueda -
Tipo de rueda trasera Radio de la rueda -
Tamario de la llanta delantera/material 21 x 1,60/Aluminio -
Tamafo de la llanta trasera/material 18 x 2,15/Aluminio -—
Limite de excentricidad de la llanta:
Radial ——— 2,0 mm (0,08 in)
Lateral ---- 2,0 mm (0,08 in)
Cadena de transmision:
Tipo/fabricante DID520VM/DAIDO ----

Nuimero de eslabones
Desgaste de la cadena
Longitud de la cadena (10 eslabones)

113 eslabones + junta
40 ~50 mm (1,6 ~ 2,0 in)

150,1 mm (5,91 in)

Disco del freno delantero:
Didmetro exterior del disco X Espesor

Espesor de la pastilla

Didmetro interior del cilindro principal
Diametro interior del cilindro de la pinza
de freno

Tipo de liquido de frenos

250 x 3,0 mm (9,84 x 0,12 in)
4,4 mm (0,17 in)

11,0 mm (0,433 in)

27,0 mm (1,063 in) X 2

DOT #4

250 X 2,5 mm
(9,84 x 0,10 in)
1,0 mm (0,04 in)

Disco del freno trasero:
Didmetro exterior del disco X Espesor

Limite de flexioén

Espesor de la pastilla

Didmetro interior del cilindro principal
Didmetro interior del cilindro de la pinza
de freno

Tipo de liquido de frenos

245 x 4,0 mm (9,65 x 0,16 in)

6,4 mm (0,25 in)
12,7 mm (0,500 in)
27,0 mm (1,063 in) X 1

DOT #4

245 X 3,5 mm
(9,65 x 0,14 in)
0,15 mm (0,006 in)
1,0 mm (0,04 in)

Palanca de freno & pedal de freno:
Posicién de la palanca de freno
Altura del pedal de freno
(altura vertical por debajo de la parte
superior del apoyapiés)
Juego libre de la palanca del embrague
(extremo de la palanca)
Juego libre de la empufiadura del acele-
rador

95 mm (3,74 in)
5 mm (0,20 in)

8 ~13 mm (0,31 ~ 0,51 in)

3 ~5mm (0,12 ~ 0,20 in)
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Pieza a apretar Tamafio de la Cant. Par de apriete
rosca Nm m-kg ft-1b
Tija superior del manillar y tubo exterior M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3 17
Meénsula inferior y tubo exterior M8 x 1,25 4 20 2,0 14
Tija superior del manillar y eje de la direccion M24 x 1,0 1 145 14,5 105
Soporte del manillar (superior) M8 x 1,25 4 28 2,8 20
Tuerca del aro de la direccién M28 x 1,0 1 Consulte la NOTE.
Horquilla delantera y perno de la tapa M48 x 1,0 2 30 3,0 22
Horquilla delantera y valvula de la base M30x 1,0 2 55 5,5 40
Perno de la tapa y biela del amortiguador (horquilla MI2 % 1,25 ’ 29 2.9 71
delantera)
Tornillo de sangrado (horquilla delantera) y perno M5 x 0.8 ’ 1 0.1 0.7
de la tapa
Horquilla delantera y protector M6 x 1,0 6 10 1,0 7,2
Soporte y protector del cable del medidor M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Horquilla delantera y soporte del tubo de frenos M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Horquilla delantera y cubierta del tubo M8 x 1,25 1 16 1,6 11
Horquilla delantera y cubierta del tubo M6x% 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Tapa del cable del acelerador M5 x0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Soporte de la palanca del embrague M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Montaje de la palanca del embrague M6x 1,0 1 2 0,2 1,4
Soporte de la palanca de descompresion M5 % 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Interruptor de las luces M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2 1,4
Cilindro principal y ménsula del freno delantero M6x 1,0 2 9 0,9 6,5
Tapa del cilindro principal del freno delantero M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2 1,4
Montura de la palanca del freno (perno) M6x 1,0 1 6 0,6 4,3
Montura de la palanca del freno (tuerca) M6x% 1,0 1 6 0,6 4,3
Contratuerca de la posicion de la palanca del freno | M6 X 1,0 1 5 0,5 3,6
Guia del tubo (tubo del freno delantero) M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Perno 'de 'umon del tubo del freno delantero (cilin- M10 % 1,25 | 30 3.0 2
dro principal)
Perno de unién del tubo del freno delantero (pinza M10 % 1,25 | 30 3.0 2
del freno)
Pinza del freno delantero y horquilla delantera M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
P1n%a del freno .(delantero y trasero) y tapon del M10 x 1,0 1 3 0.3 20
bulén de la pastilla
Plnz.a del freno (delantero y trasero) y buldn de la M10 % 1,0 1 13 1.8 13
pastilla
Pinza del freno (delantero y trasero) y tornillo de MS x 1.25 | 6 0.6 43
sangrado
Eje de la rueda delantera y tuerca M16 x 1,5 1 105 10,5 75
Soporte del eje de la rueda delantera M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3 17
Disco del freno delantero y rodete de rueda M6x%x 1,0 6 12 1,2 8,7
Disco del freno trasero y rodete de rueda M6 x 1,0 6 14 1,4 10
Montura del pedal de freno M8 x 1,25 1 26 2,6 19
Cilindro principal de freno trasero y bastidor M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Depésito de reserva del freno delantero y bastidor M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Perno de unidn del tubo del freno delantero (pinza del freno)) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
qunq de union del tubo del freno trasero (cilindro M10 % 1,25 1 30 3.0 2
principal)

NOTA:

1. En primer lugar, apriete la tuerca anular a 38 Nm (3,8 m kg, 27 ft « 1b) aproximadamente utilizando la
llave dinamométrica y, a continuacidn afloje la tuerca una vuelta.

2 Vuelva a apretar la tuerca anular a 7 Nm (0,7 m ¢ kg, 5,1 ft « Ib).

2-15



> D>

> DD

> D> D>

ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR426F) [SPEC| O™
. Tamafio de la Par de apriete
Pieza a apretar Cant.
rosca Nm m-kg ft-lb

Eje de la rueda trasera y tuerca M20 x 1,5 1 125 12,5 90
Pifién de transmision y rodete de la rueda M8 x 1,25 6 42 42 30
Engrasador (radio) — 72 3 0,3 2,2
Cubierta del disco y pinza del freno trasero M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Protector y pinza del freno trasero M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Montura del motor:

Meénsula del motor y bastidor M8 x 1,25 7 34 3,4 24

Motor y bastidor (delantero) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9 50

Motor y bastidor (superior) M10x 1,25 1 55 5,5 40

Motor y bastidor (inferior) M10x 1,25 1 69 6,9 50

Protector del motor (izquierdo y derecho) M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
Eje de la articulacién y tuerca Ml16x 1,5 1 85 8,5 61
Brazo intermedio y palanca oscilante Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Brazo intermedio y biela Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Biela y bastidor Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Amortiguador trasero y bastidor MI10 x 1,25 1 56 5,6 40
Amortiguador trasero y brazo intermedio MI10 x 1,25 1 53 5,3 38
Bastidor trasero y bastidor M8 x 1,25 3 29 2,9 21
Palanca oscilante y soporte del tubo del freno M5 x 0,8 4 1 0,1 0,7
Palanca oscilante y parche M4 x 0,7 4 2 0,2 1,4
Montqra del tensor de la cadena de transmision MS x 1.25 | 19 1.9 13
(superior)
Montgra del tensor de la cadena de transmision MS x 1.25 1 20 2.0 14
(inferior)
Soporte de la cadena y palanca oscilante M6 x 1,0 3 7 0,7 5,1
Proteccién de cierre y palanca oscilante M5 x 0,8 4 6 0,6 4,3
Montura del depésito de combustible M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Depdsito de combustible y grifo de combustible M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Depésito de combustible y ménsula del juego del asiento| M6 X 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Depésito de combustible y tornillo de enganche M6 x 1,0 1 7 0.7 5.1
(banda montada)
Dep6sito de combustible y ménsula del depdsito de M6 % 1,0 4 7 0.7 5.1
combustible
Montura del asiento M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
Montura de la cubierta lateral M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Vaciado de aire y dep6sito de combustible M6x% 1,0 4 4 0,4 2,9
Vaciado de aire y panel del radiador (inferior) M6 x 1,0 2 4 0,4 2,9
Montura del guardabarros delantero M6 x 1,0 4 7 0,7 5,1
Guardabarros trasero y caja del filtro de aire M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Guardabarros trasero y bastidor (derecho) M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Soporte del faro (inferior) y ménsula inferior M8 x 1,25 2 7 0,7 5,1
Faro (izquierdo y derecho) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Faro (inferior) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Luz de cola M6x% 1,0 3 4 0,4 2,9
Abrazadera del cable de la luz de cola y guardaba- M4 x 1,59 5 1 0.1 0.7
Iros trasero
Depésito de reserva del refrigerante (delantero) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Depdsito de reserva del refrigerante (trasera) M6x% 1,0 1 11 1,1 8,0
Meénsula y bastidor del soporte lateral M10 x 1,25 2 66 6,6 48
Montura del soporte lateral MI10 x 1,25 1 64 6,4 46

NOTA:

Debe comprobar el par de apriete de la parte marcada /\ después del rodaje o antes de cada carrera.
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SISTEMA ELECTRICO

ftem

Estandar

Limite

Sistema de encendido:
Tipo de dispositivo de avance

Sistema eléctrico

CDI:
Modelo del magneto (estator)/fabricante
Resistencia de la bobina de fuente 1 (color)

Resistencia de la bobina de fuente 2 (color)
Resistencia de la bobina de iluminacién (color)
Resistencia de la bobina de aceleracién rapida

(color)
Modelo de la unidad CDI/fabricante

SNG-50/YAMAHA

640 ~ 960 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
(Verde — Marrén)

464 ~ 696 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
(Verde — Rosa)

0,16 ~ 0,24 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
(Negro — Amarillo)

248 ~ 372 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
(Blanco — Rojo)
SNG-50/YAMAHA

(Para USA)
5NG-60/'YAMAHA
(Excepto para USA)

Bobina de encendido:
Modelo/fabricante
Huelgo minimo de la bujfa
Resistencia de arrollamiento primaria
Resistencia de arrollamiento secundaria

5BE-00/'YAMAHA

6 mm (0,24 in)

0,20 ~ 0,30 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
9,5 ~14,3kQ a?20 °C (68 °F)

. Tamafio de la Par de apriete
Pieza a apretar Cant.
rosca Nm m-kg ft-1b
Estator M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Rotor M10 x 1,25 1 48 4,8 35
Bobina de encendido M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
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ESPECIFICACIONES GENERALES (WR400F)

Nombre del modelo: WR400F (EUROPE)
WR400FP (AUS)
Numero del cédigo del modelo: 5GSA

Dimensiones:
Longitud total
Anchura total
Altura total
Altura del sillin
Distancia entre ejes
Altura minima al suelo

2.171 mm (85,5 in)
827 mm (32,6 in)
1.303 mm (51,3 in)
998 mm (39,3 in)
1.490 mm (58,7 in)
373 mm (14,7 in)

Peso basico:
Con aceite y dep6sito de combustible lleno

121,5 kg (268 Ib)

Motor:
Tipo de motor

Disposicion de los cilindros
Cilindrada

Didmetro X carrera
Relacién de compresion
Sistema de arranque

4 tiempos, refrigerado por liquido, DOHC (doble
arbol de levas en cabeza)

Cilindro simple, inclinado en paralelo
399 cm? (14,1 Imp oz, 13,5 US oz)
92,0 x 60,1 mm (3,62 x 2,37 in)
12,5:1

Arrancador de pedal

Sistema de lubricacion:

Carter humedo

Tipo o grado de aceite:
Aceite de motor

Temp.
20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50

-4 14 30 50 68 86 104 122 oF

API “SH” o de grado superior

Capacidad de aceite:
Aceite de motor
Cambio de aceite periddico
Con sustitucién del filtro de aceite
Cantidad total

1,3L (1,14 Imp qt, 1,37 US qt)
1,4 L (1,23 Imp qt, 1,48 US qt)
1,5 L (1,32 Imp qt, 1,59 US qt)

Capacidad de refrigerante
(incluyendo todas las rutas):

1,2 L (1,06 Imp qt, 1,27 US qt)

Filtro de aire:

Tipo de elemento himedo
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Combustible:
Tipo

Capacidad del depésito

Gasolina sin plomo stper s6lo con un ndmero de
octanos experimental de 95 o superior

8,0 L (1,76 Imp gal, 2,11 US gal)

Reserva 1,4 L (0,31 Imp gal, 0,37 US gal)
Carburador:

Tipo FCR-MX39

Fabricante KEIHIN
Bujia:

Tipo/Fabricante CR8E/NGK

U24ESR-N/DENSO
Separacioén 0,7 ~ 0,8 mm (0,028 ~ 0,031 in)

Tipo de embrague:

Multidisco en bafio de aceite

Caja de cambios:
Sistema de reduccién primaria
Proporcién de reduccidn primaria
Sistema de reduccién secundario
Proporcién de reduccion secundaria
Tipo de caja de cambios

Engranaje

62/21 (2,952)

Impulsién por cadena

50/14 (3,571)

Velocidad 5, engranaje constante

Funcionamiento Manejo con el pie izquierdo
Relacién de engranaje: 1# 29/12 (2,416)
2° 26/15 (1,733)
3 21/16 (1,312)
4* 21/20 (1,050)
5° 21/25 (0,840)
Chasis:
Tipo de bastidor Cuna semidoble
Angulo de avance 27,8°
Pista 123 mm (4,84 in)
Neumdtico:
Tipo Con camara

Tamaiio (delantero)
Tamafio (trasero)
Presion del neumatico (delantero y trasero)

90/90-21 54R
130/90-18 69R
100 kPa (1,0 kgf/cm?, 15 psi)

Freno:
Tipo de freno delantero
Funcionamiento
Tipo de freno trasero
Funcionamiento

Freno de disco sencillo
Manejo con la mano derecha
Freno de disco sencillo
Manejo con le pie derecho

Suspension:
Suspension delantera
Suspension trasera

Horquilla telescépica
Palanca oscilante (suspensién monocross de unién)
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Amortiguador:
Amortiguador delantero
Amortiguador trasero

Muelle helicoidal/amortiguador de aceite
Muelle helicoidal/gas, amortiguador de aceite

Trayecto de la rueda:
Trayecto de la rueda delantera
Trayecto de la rueda trasera

300 mm (11,8 in)
315 mm (12,4 in)

Sistema eléctrico:
Sistema de encendido

Magneto CDI

Tipo de faro:

Bombilla de cuarzo (halégena)

Vatiaje de la bombilla X cantidad:

Faro
Luz de cola

12V 60/55 W x 1
12V2I/5Wx1
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ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR400F)

MOTOR
ftem Estandar Limite
Culata:
Limite de alabeo — 0,05 mm
* (0,002 in)
R —
s — N
Cilindro:
Tamafio del didmetro 92,00 ~ 92,01 mm -—--
(3,6220 ~ 3,6224 in)
Limite de ovalizacién -—-- 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)
Arbol de levas:
Método de accionamiento Impulsién por cadena (izquierda) -
Diametro interior del casquillo del arbol de levas | 22,000 ~ 22,021 mm ———
(0,8661 ~ 0,8670 in)
Diametro exterior del arbol de levas 21,967 ~ 21,980 mm -—--
(0,8648 ~ 0,8654 in)
Holgura entre el arbol de levas y el casquillo 0,020 ~ 0,054 mm 0,08 mm
(0,0008 ~ 0,0021 in) (0,003 in)
Dimensiones del arbol de levas
(O) 1
B —_—
Interior “A” 31,7 ~ 31,8 mm 31,6 mm
(1,248 ~ 1,252 in) (1,244 in)
“B” 22,95 ~ 23,05 mm 22,85 mm
(0,9035 ~ 0,9075 in) (0,900 in)
Exterior “A” 31,2 ~ 31,3 mm 31,1 mm
(1,2283 ~ 1,2323 in) (1,224 in)
“B” 22,95 ~ 23,05 mm 22,85 mm
(0,9035 ~ 0,9075 in) (0,900 in)
Limite de descentramiento del arbol de levas - 0,03 mm
(0,0012 in)
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ftem

Estandar

Limite

Cadena de la leva:

Tipo de cadena de la leva/N° de eslabones

92RH2010-120MPX/120

Método de ajuste de la cadena de la leva Automadtico -
Vélvula, asiento de la vdlvula, guia de vélvula:
Juego de la vélvula (en frio) ADMISION | 0,10 ~ 0,15 mm ———-
(0,0039 ~ 0,0059 in)
ESCAPE 0,20 ~ 0,25 mm -——-
(0,0079 ~ 0,0098 in)
Dimensiones de la valvula:
PAN 3 3 él
/\\
— ~ =T
Didmetro de culata Anchura de superficie Anchura del asiento Espesor de margen
Diametro de cabeza “A” ADMISION | 26,9 ~ 27,1 mm -—--
(1,0591 ~ 1,0669 in)
ESCAPE 27,9 ~ 28,1 mm -——-
(1,0984 ~ 1,1063 in)
Anchura de cara “B” ADMISION | 2,26 mm (0,089 in) ----
ESCAPE 2,26 mm (0,089 in) -
Anchura del asiento “C” ADMISION 0,9 ~1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 ~ 0,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
ESCAPE 0,9 ~ 1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 ~ 0,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
Espesor del borde “D” ADMISION | 1 mm (0,0394 in) 0,85 mm
(0,033 in)
ESCAPE 1 mm (0,0394 in) 0,85 mm
(0,033 in)
Didmetro exterior del vastago ADMISION | 4,475 ~ 4,490 mm 4,445 mm
(0,1762 ~ 0,1768 in) (0,1750 in)
ESCAPE 4,965 ~ 4,980 mm 4,935 mm
(0,1955 ~ 0,1961 in) (0,1943 in)
Didmetro interior de la guia ADMISION 4,500 ~ 4,512 mm 4,550 mm
(0,1772 ~ 0,1776 in) (0,1791 in)
ESCAPE 5,000 ~ 5,012 mm 5,050 mm
(0,1969 ~ 0,1973 in) (0,1988 in)
Holgura entre guia y vastago ADMISION | 0,010 ~ 0,037 mm 0,08 mm
(0,0004 ~ 0,0015 in) (0,003 in)
ESCAPE 0,020 ~ 0,047 mm 0,10 mm
(0,0008 ~ 0,0019 in) (0,004 in)
Limite de excentricidad del vastago - 0,01 mm
(0,0004 in)
n [l
¥ _
1 .
1L
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ftem Estandar Limite
Anchura del asiento de la vdlvula ADMISION | 0,9 ~ 1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 ~ 0,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
ESCAPE 0,9 ~ 1,1 mm 1,6 mm
(0,0354 ~ 0,0433 in) (0,0630 in)
Muelles de la valvula:
Longitud libre ADMISION | 41,36 mm (1,63 in) 39,3 mm
(1,55 in)
ESCAPE 43,60 mm (1,72 in) 41,4 mm
(1,63 in)
Longitud comprimida )
(valvula cerrada) ADMISION | 32,86 mm (1,29 in) ----
ESCAPE 35,38 mm (1,39 in) -——-
Presién comprimida
(montado) ADMISION | 112,8 ~ 129.8 N
(11,5 ~ 13,2 kg, 25,35 ~ 29,10 1b)
ESCAPE 116,3 ~1339N -
(11,9 ~ 13,7 kg, 26,23 ~ 30,20 Ib)
Limite de inclinacion % ADMISION | ---- 2,5°/1,8 mm
(2,5°/0,071 in)
ESCAPE - 2,5°/1,9 mm
__I I__ % (2,5°/0,075 in)
7
Sentido de arrollamiento
(vista en planta) ADMISION | Hacia la derecha ----
ESCAPE Hacia la derecha ----
Pistén:
Holgura entre piston y cilindro 0,040 ~ 0,065 mm 0,1 mm
(0,0016 ~ 0,0026 in) (0,004 in)
Tamafio del pistén “D” 91,945 ~ 91,960 mm -
(3,6199 ~ 3,6205 in)
omN
D
Punto de medicién “H” 9 mm (0,354 in) ----
Descentramiento del pistén 1 mm (0,0394 in) -
Diadmetro interior del alojamiento del bulén del 18,004 ~ 18,015 mm 18,045 mm
piston (0,7088 ~ 0,7093 in) (0,7104 in)
Didmetro exterior del bulén del pistén 17,991 ~ 18,000 mm 17,971 mm
(0,7083 ~ 0,7087 in) (0,7075 in)
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ftem Estandar Limite
Aros del pistén:
Aro superior
) |8
]
Tipo Barril -
Dimensiones (B x T) 1,2 x 3,5 mm (0,05 x 0,14 in) -——-
Separacién entre puntas (montado) 0,20 ~ 0,35 mm 0,6 mm
(0,008 ~ 0,014 in) (0,024 in)
Holgura lateral (montado) 0,030 ~ 0,065 mm 0,12 mm
(0,0012 ~ 0,0026 in) (0,005 in)
Aro 2°
N\ |s
Tipo Cénico -
Dimensiones (B x T) 1,00 x 3,35 mm (0,04 x 0,13 in) ----
Separacion entre puntas (montado) 0,40 ~ 0,55 mm 0,9 mm
(0,016 ~ 0,022 in) (0,035 in)
Holgura lateral 0,020 ~ 0,055 mm 0,12 mm
(0,0008 ~ 0,0022 in) (0,005 in)
Aro de engrase
—— 171
}:I B
 —
T
Dimensiones (B x T) 2,0 x2,9 mm (0,08 x 0,11 in) -
Separacién entre puntas (montado) 0,2 ~ 0,5 mm (0,01 ~ 0,02 in) ——--
Cigiienal:
Anchura del cigiiefial “A” 61,95 ~ 62,00 mm ———-
K (2,439 ~ 2,441 in)
Limite de excentricidad “C” C c 0,03 mm (0,0012 in) 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)
Juego axial “D” 0,15 ~ 0,45 mm 0,50 mm
(0,0059 ~ 0,0177 in) (0,02 in)
Juego libre del pie de biela “F” D&J 0,4 ~ 1,0 mm (0,02 ~ 0,04 in) 2,0 mm
A (0,08 in)
Compensador:
Método de transmisién del compensador Engranaje -
Dispositivo de descompresion:
Tipo Manual -—--
Juego libre del cable 5 ~9 mm (0,20 ~ 0,35 in) -—--

Grado de aceite del filtro de aire:

Aceite de motor
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ftem Estdndar Limite
Embrague:
Grosor del plato de friccién 1 2,72 ~ 2,88 mm 2,52 mm
(0,107 ~ 0,113 in) (0,099 in)
Didmetro interno ¢112 mm (4,41 in) -—
Cantidad 7 -
Grosor del plato de friccion 2 2,92 ~ 3,08 mm 2,72 mm
(0,115 ~ 0,121 in) (0,107 in)
Diametro interno ¢116 mm (4,57 in) -
Cantidad 1 -
Grosor del disco de embrague 1,1 ~ 1,3 mm (0,043 ~ 0,051 in) ———
Cantidad 7 -
Limite de alabeo — 0,1 mm
(0,004 in)
Longitud libre de los muelles del embrague 44 mm (1,73 in) 43 mm
(1,69 in)
Cantidad 5 -—--
Holgura de empuje de la caja del embrague 0,20 ~ 0,45 mm -
(0,0079 ~ 0,0177 in)
Holgura radial de la caja del embrague 0,010 ~ 0,044 mm -
(0,0004 ~ 0,0017 in)
Meétodo de desembrague Empuje interior, empuje de la leva -—--
Selector:
Tipo de selector Tambor de leva y barra guia -
Limite de deformacién de la barra guia - 0,05 mm
(0,002 in)

Arrancador de pedal:

Tipo Tipo de trinquete -
Carburador:
Marca 1. D. 5GS6 61 -
Surtidor principal M) N°165 -—--
Surtidor de aire principal M.AJ) N°200 -
Montaje de la palanca del embrague(J.N) OBDRQ-4 -
Seccién (C.A) 1,5 -—--
Surtidor piloto P.J) N°42 -
Surtidor de aire piloto (P.AJ) N°75 -
Salida piloto P.O) 30,9 ----
Tornillo piloto (ejemplo) (P.S) 1-1/2 ----
Bypass (B.P) ¢1,0 -
Tamaifo del asiento de la valvula  (V.S) ¢3,8 ----
Surtidor de arranque (G.S) N°65 -—--
Altura del flotador (F.H) 8 mm (0,31 in) -—

Velocidad de ralenti del motor
Vacio de admision

1.700 ~ 1.900 r/min

33,3 ~ 38,7 kPa
(250 ~ 290 mmHg, 9,84 ~ 11,42 inHg)
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ftem Estédndar Limite
Sistema de lubricacion:
Tipo de filtro de aceite Tipo de toma del cable -—--
Tipo de bomba de aceite Tipo trocoidal -—--
Juego axial “A” 0,12 mm o menos 0,20 mm
(0,0047 in 0 menos) (0,008 in)
Juego axial “B” 0,09 ~ 0,17 mm 0,24 mm
(0,0035 ~ 0,0067 in) (0,009 in)
Holgura lateral 0,03 ~ 0,10 mm 0,17 mm
(0,0012 ~ 0,0039 in) (0,007 in)

Presion de ajuste de la valvula de desvio

40 ~ 80 kPa (0,4 ~ 0,8 kg/cm?,
5,69 ~ 11,38 psi)

Refrigeracion:
Tamafio del rodete del radiador
Anchura
Altura
Espesor
Presion de apertura del tapon del radiador
Capacidad del radiador (total)
Bomba de agua
Tipo

117,8 mm (4,6 in)

260 mm (10,2 in)

32 mm (1,26 in)

110 kPa (1,1 kg/cm?, 15,6 psi)
0,76 L (0,67 Imp qt, 0,80 US qt)

Bomba centrifuga de aspiracién
unica
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ftem

Estandar

Tabla de lubricacién:

|:> Alimentacion a presion

——P» Eliminacién de salpicaduras

Culata

| Engranajes de transmisién |

Eje principal

Eje de transmision

—>| Buldn del pistén I
| Filtro de aceite |:>| Bulén de levas |

| Bola de comprobacién |

Arbol de levas

|Dep6sito de aceitel

|Empujador de vélvulal

| Rotor 1 de la bomba de aceite |<

| Rotor 2 de 1a bomba de aceite i

i '

'y

| Cesta de aspiracion de aceite

Cirter de aceite
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Tamarfio de la

Par de apriete

Pieza a apretar Cant.

rosca Nm m-kg ft-Ib

Bujia M10S x 1,0 1 13 1,3 9,4
Tapa del arbol de levas M6x% 1,0 10 10 1,0 7,2
Culata (esparrago) M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
M8 x 1,25 3 15 1,5 11

(tornillo) M10x 1,25 4 44 4.4 32
(tuerca) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2

M8 x 1,25 2 20 2,0 14

Cubierta de la culata M6x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Cilindro M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Tensor de la cadena de distribucion M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Perno de la tapa del tensor M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Guia de la cadena de distribucién (trasera) M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Eje de descompresion M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Guia del cable de descompresion M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Tubo de escape (tuerca) MBS x 1,25 1 13 1,3 94
(perno) MS8 x 1,25 1 24 2.4 17

Silenciador M8 x 1,25 2 35 3,5 25
Abrazadera del silenciador M8 x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
Protector del tubo de escape M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Amortiguador de chispas (para USA) M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Tubo del extremo del silenciador (para USA) M6x1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Abrazadera (junta del depurador de aire) M5 x 0,8 1 3 0,3 2,2
Abrazadera (junta del carburador) M4 x 0,7 1 3 0,3 2,2
Abrazadera de la junta del filtro de aire M6x 1,0 1 3 0,3 2,2
Cubierta del cable del acelerador M5 %x 0,8 1 4 0,4 2,9
Elemento del filtro de aire M6x 1,0 1 2 0,2 1,4
Cubierta de la caja del filtro de aire M6 x 1,0 4 4 0,4 2,9
Panel del radiador (superior) M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Radiador M6x1,0 6 10 1,0 7,2
Abrazadera del tubo del refrigerante M6x 1,0 8 2 0,2 1,4
Impulsor M8 x 1,25 1 14 1,4 10
Cubierta de la caja de la bomba de agua M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Perno de drenaje de refrigerante M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Cubierta de la bomba de aceite M5 x 0,8 1 4 0,4 2,9
Bomba de aceite M6x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Perno de drenaje del aceite de motor (filtro de aceite) M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Cubierta del filtro de aceite M6x1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Tubo de distribucion de aceite 1 M10x 1,25 1 20 2,0 14
MS x 1,25 2 18 1,8 13

Abrazadera del tubo de aceite — 2 2 0,2 1,4
Cubierta del embrague M6x% 1,0 7 10 1,0 7,2
Cubierta del carter (derecha) M6 x 1,0 10 10 1,0 7,2
Cubierta del carter (izquierda) M6x% 1,0 8 10 1,0 7,2




ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR400F)

SPEC

F

. Tamaifio de la Par de apriete
Pieza a apretar Cant.

rosca Nm m-kg ft-Ib
Carter M6 x 1,0 12 12 1,2 8,7
Perno de drenaje de aceite (carter) MI12x 1,5 1 20 2,0 1,4
Perno de drenaje de aceite (bastidor) M8 x 1,25 1 23 2,3 17
Cesta de aspiracion de aceite (bastidor) MI18 x 1,5 1 90 9,0 65
Tope del cojinete del cérter M6 x 1,0 15 10 1,0 7,2
Tope del retén de aceite del eje de transmision M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Guia de la rueda de trinquete M6 x 1,0 2 12 1,2 8,7
Manivela de impulsién MS8 x 1,25 1 33 3,3 24
Engranaje de transmisién primario M20x 1,0 1 75 7,5 54
Buje de embrague M20x 1,0 1 75 7.5 54
Muelle de embrague M6 x 1,0 5 8 0,8 5.8
Engranaje de transmisién del compensador Ml14x1,0 1 50 5,0 36
Placa del peso del compensador M6 x 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Pifion de transmision M20x 1,0 1 75 7.5 54
Guia de seleccion M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Palanca del tope M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Segmento M8 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
Interruptor de punto muerto M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9

NOTA:

Debe comprobar el par de apriete de la parte marcada /\ después del rodaje o antes de cada carrera.
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CHASIS

ftem Estandar Limite
Sistema de direccion:
Tipo de cojinete de direccién Cojinete de rodillos cénicos -—--
Suspensién delantera: AUS EUROPE
Recorrido de la horquilla delantera 300 mm «— -—--
(11,8 in)
Longitud libre del muelle de la horquilla| 460 mm «— 455 mm (17,9 in)
(18,1 in)
Rigidez del muelle, STD K =4,51 N/mm K =4,12 N/mm ———
(0,46 kg/mm, (0,42 kg/mm,
25,8 1b/in) 23,5 Ib/in)
Muelle opcional/separador Si “— -
Capacidad de aceite 568 cm? 578 cm? -
(20,0 Imp oz, (20,3 Imp oz,
19,2 US oz) 19,5 US oz)
Nivel de aceite 135 mm 125 mm -
(5,31 in) (4,92 in)
<Min.~Max.> 80 ~ 150 mm «— -—--
(de la parte superior del tubo externo, (3,15 ~5,911n)
con el tubo interno y la biela del amorti-
guador completamente comprimidos y
sin el muelle)
Grado de aceite Aceite de suspen- | « -—--
si6n “01”
Diametro exterior del tubo interno 46 mm (1,81 in) «— -
Extremo superior de la horquilla delan- | Cero mm (Cero in) | < -—--
tera
Suspension trasera: AUS EUROPE
Recorrido del amortiguador trasero 132 mm «— -
(5,20 in)
Longitud libre del muelle 260 mm «— -—--
(10,24 in)
Longitud montado 246 mm 247 mm -—--
(9,69 in) (9,72 in)
<Min.~Max.> 240,5 ~ 258,5 mm | <« -—
(9,47 ~ 10,18 in)
Rigidez del muelle, STD K =51,0 N/mm K =49,0 N/mm -——
(5,20 kg/mm, (5,00 kg/mm,
291,2 Ib/in) 280,0 Ib/in)
Muelle opcional Si «— -
Presion del gas interior 1.000 kPa «— ----
(10 kg/cm?,
142 psi)
Palanca oscilante:
Limite del juego libre de la palanca osci-
lante
Extremo — 1,0 mm (0,04 in)
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ftem Estandar Limite
Rueda:
Tipo de rueda delantera Radio de la rueda -
Tipo de rueda trasera Radio de la rueda -
Tamario de la llanta delantera/material 21 x 1,60/Aluminio -
Tamafo de la llanta trasera/material 18 x 2,15/Aluminio -—
Limite de excentricidad de la llanta:
Radial ——— 2,0 mm (0,08 in)
Lateral ---- 2,0 mm (0,08 in)
Cadena de transmision:
Tipo/fabricante DID520VM/DAIDO ----

Nuimero de eslabones
Desgaste de la cadena
Longitud de la cadena (10 eslabones)

113 eslabones + junta
40 ~50 mm (1,6 ~ 2,0 in)

150,1 mm (5,91 in)

Disco del freno delantero:
Didmetro exterior del disco X Espesor

Espesor de la pastilla

Didmetro interior del cilindro principal
Diametro interior del cilindro de la pinza
de freno

Tipo de liquido de frenos

250 x 3,0 mm (9,84 x 0,12 in)
4,4 mm (0,17 in)

11,0 mm (0,433 in)

27,0 mm (1,063 in) X 2

DOT #4

250 X 2,5 mm
(9,84 x 0,10 in)
1,0 mm (0,04 in)

Disco del freno trasero:
Didmetro exterior del disco X Espesor

Limite de flexioén

Espesor de la pastilla

Didmetro interior del cilindro principal
Didmetro interior del cilindro de la pinza
de freno

Tipo de liquido de frenos

245 x 4,0 mm (9,65 x 0,16 in)

6,4 mm (0,25 in)
12,7 mm (0,500 in)
27,0 mm (1,063 in) X 1

DOT #4

245 X 3,5 mm
(9,65 x 0,14 in)
0,15 mm (0,006 in)
1,0 mm (0,04 in)

Palanca de freno & pedal de freno:
Posicién de la palanca de freno
Altura del pedal de freno
(altura vertical por debajo de la parte
superior del apoyapiés)
Juego libre de la palanca del embrague
(extremo de la palanca)
Juego libre de la empufiadura del acele-
rador

95 mm (3,74 in)
5 mm (0,20 in)

8 ~13 mm (0,31 ~ 0,51 in)

3 ~5mm (0,12 ~ 0,20 in)
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Pieza a apretar Tamafio de la Cant. Par de apriete
rosca Nm m-kg ft-1b
Tija superior del manillar y tubo exterior M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3 17
Ménsula inferior y tubo exterior M8 x 1,25 4 20 2,0 14
Tija superior del manillar y eje de la direccion M24 x 1,0 1 145 14,5 105
Soporte del manillar (superior) M8 x 1,25 4 28 2,8 20
Tuerca del aro de la direccién M28 x 1,0 1 Consulte la NOTE.
Horquilla delantera y perno de la tapa M48 x 1,0 2 30 3,0 22
Horquilla delantera y valvula de la base M30x 1,0 2 55 5,5 40
Perno de la tapa y biela del amortiguador (horquilla MI2 % 1,25 ’ 29 2.9 71
delantera)
Tornillo de sangrado (horquilla delantera) y perno M5 x 0.8 ’ 1 0.1 0.7
de la tapa
Horquilla delantera y protector M6 x 1,0 6 10 1,0 7,2
Soporte y protector del cable del medidor M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Horquilla delantera y soporte del tubo de frenos M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Horquilla delantera y cubierta del tubo M8 x 1,25 1 16 1,6 11
Horquilla delantera y cubierta del tubo M6x% 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Tapa del cable del acelerador M5 x0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Soporte de la palanca del embrague M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Montaje de la palanca del embrague M6x 1,0 1 2 0,2 1,4
Soporte de la palanca de descompresion M5 % 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Interruptor de las luces M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2 1,4
Cilindro principal y ménsula del freno delantero M6x 1,0 2 9 0,9 6,5
Tapa del cilindro principal del freno delantero M4 x 0,7 2 2 0,2 1,4
Montura de la palanca del freno (perno) M6x 1,0 1 6 0,6 4,3
Montura de la palanca del freno (tuerca) M6x% 1,0 1 6 0,6 4,3
Contratuerca de la posicion de la palanca del freno | M6 X 1,0 1 5 0,5 3,6
Guia del tubo (tubo del freno delantero) M5 x 0,8 2 4 0,4 2,9
Perno 'de 'umon del tubo del freno delantero (cilin- M10 % 1,25 | 30 3.0 ”
dro principal)
Perno de unién del tubo del freno delantero (pinza M10 % 1,25 | 30 3.0 2
del freno)
Pinza del freno delantero y horquilla delantera M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
P1n%a del freno .(delantero y trasero) y tapon del M10 x 1.0 1 3 0.3 20
bulén de la pastilla
Plnz.a del freno (delantero y trasero) y buldn de la M10 % 1,0 1 13 1.8 13
pastilla
Pinza del freno (delantero y trasero) y tornillo de MS x 1.25 | 6 0.6 43
sangrado
Eje de la rueda delantera y tuerca M16 x 1,5 1 105 10,5 75
Soporte del eje de la rueda delantera M8 x 1,25 4 23 2,3 17
Disco del freno delantero y rodete de rueda M6x 1,0 6 12 1,2 8,7
Disco del freno trasero y rodete de rueda M6 x 1,0 6 14 1,4 10
Montura del pedal de freno M8 x 1,25 1 26 2,6 19
Cilindro principal de freno trasero y bastidor M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Depésito de reserva del freno delantero y bastidor M6 x 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Perno de unidn del tubo del freno delantero (pinza del freno)) M10 x 1,25 1 30 3,0 22
qunq de union del tubo del freno trasero (cilindro M10 % 1,25 1 30 3.0 2
principal)

NOTA:
1. En primer lugar, apriete la tuerca anular a 38 Nm (3,8 m kg, 27 ft « 1b) aproximadamente utilizando la

llave dinamométrica y, a continuacién afloje la tuerca una vuelta.
2 Vuelva a apretar la tuerca anular a 7 Nm (0,7 m * kg, 5,1 ft « Ib).
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ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR400F) [SPEC| U=
. Tamafio de la Par de apriete
Pieza a apretar Cant.
rosca Nm m-kg ft-lb

Eje de la rueda trasera y tuerca M20 x 1,5 1 125 12,5 90
Pifién de transmision y rodete de la rueda M8 x 1,25 6 42 42 30
Engrasador (radio) — 72 3 0,3 2,2
Cubierta del disco y pinza del freno trasero M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Protector y pinza del freno trasero M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Montura del motor:

Meénsula del motor y bastidor M8 x 1,25 7 34 3,4 24

Motor y bastidor (delantero) M10 x 1,25 1 69 6,9 50

Motor y bastidor (superior) M10x 1,25 1 55 5,5 40

Motor y bastidor (inferior) M10x 1,25 1 69 6,9 50

Protector del motor (izquierdo y derecho) M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
Eje de la articulacién y tuerca Ml16x 1,5 1 85 8,5 61
Brazo intermedio y palanca oscilante Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Brazo intermedio y biela Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Biela y bastidor Ml14 x 1,5 1 80 8,0 58
Amortiguador trasero y bastidor MI10 x 1,25 1 56 5,6 40
Amortiguador trasero y brazo intermedio MI10 x 1,25 1 53 5,3 38
Bastidor trasero y bastidor M8 x 1,25 3 29 2,9 21
Palanca oscilante y soporte del tubo del freno M5 x 0,8 4 1 0,1 0,7
Palanca oscilante y parche M4 x 0,7 4 2 0,2 1,4
Montqra del tensor de la cadena de transmision MS x 1.25 | 19 1.9 13
(superior)
Montgra del tensor de la cadena de transmision MS x 1.25 1 20 2.0 14
(inferior)
Soporte de la cadena y palanca oscilante M6 x 1,0 3 7 0,7 5,1
Proteccién de cierre y palanca oscilante M5 x 0,8 4 6 0,6 4,3
Montura del depésito de combustible M6x% 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Depdsito de combustible y grifo de combustible M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Depésito de combustible y ménsula del juego del asiento| M6 X 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Depésito de combustible y tornillo de enganche M6 x 1,0 1 7 0.7 5.1
(banda montada)
Dep6sito de combustible y ménsula del depdsito de M6 % 1,0 4 7 0.7 5.1
combustible
Montura del asiento M8 x 1,25 2 23 2,3 17
Montura de la cubierta lateral M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Vaciado de aire y dep6sito de combustible M6x% 1,0 4 4 0,4 2,9
Vaciado de aire y panel del radiador (inferior) M6 x 1,0 2 4 0,4 2,9
Montura del guardabarros delantero M6 x 1,0 4 7 0,7 5,1
Guardabarros trasero y caja del filtro de aire M6x% 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1
Guardabarros trasero y bastidor (derecho) M6x% 1,0 1 10 1,0 7,2
Soporte del faro (inferior) y ménsula inferior M8 x 1,25 2 7 0,7 5,1
Faro (izquierdo y derecho) M6 x 1,0 2 10 1,0 7,2
Faro (inferior) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Luz de cola M6x% 1,0 3 4 0,4 2,9
Abrazadera del cable de la luz de cola y guardaba- M4 x 1,59 5 1 0.1 0.7
Iros trasero
Depésito de reserva del refrigerante (delantero) M6 x 1,0 1 7 0,7 5,1
Depdsito de reserva del refrigerante (transera) M6x% 1,0 1 11 1,1 8,0
Meénsula y bastidor del soporte lateral M10 x 1,25 2 66 6,6 48
Montura del soporte lateral MI10 x 1,25 1 64 6,4 46

NOTA:

Debe comprobar el par de apriete de la parte marcada /\ después del rodaje o antes de cada carrera.
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ESPECIFICACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO (WR400F)

SPEC

SISTEMA ELECTRICO

ftem

Estandar

Limite

Sistema de encendido:
Tipo de dispositivo de avance

Sistema eléctrico

CDI.:
Modelo del magneto (estator)/fabricante
Resistencia de la bobina de fuente 1 (color)

Resistencia de la bobina de fuente 2 (color)
Resistencia de la bobina de iluminacién (color)
Resistencia de la bobina de aceleracién rapida

(color)
Modelo de la unidad CDI/fabricante

SNG-50/YAMAHA

640 ~ 960 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
(Verde — Marrén)
464 ~ 696 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
(Verde — Rosa)
0,16 ~ 0,24 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
(Negro — Amarillo)

248 ~ 372 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
(Blanco — Rojo)
5GS-A0/'YAMAHA

Bobina de encendido:
Modelo/fabricante
Huelgo minimo de la bujia
Resistencia de arrollamiento primaria

Resistencia de arrollamiento secundaria

5BE-00/'YAMAHA
6 mm (0,24 in)
0,20 ~ 0,30 Q a 20 °C (68 °F)
9,5~14,3kQa20°C (68 °F)

. Tamaiio de la Par de apriete
Pieza a apretar Cant.
rosca Nm m-kg ft-Ib
Estator M6x% 1,0 3 10 1,0 7,2
Rotor MI10 x 1,25 1 48 4.8 35
Bobina de encendido M6 x 1,0 2 7 0,7 5,1




ESPECIFICACIONES DE APRIETE GENERALES/
DEFINICION DE UNIDADES

SPEC

ESPECIFICACIONES DE APRIETE

Esta tabla especifica el apriete de los elementos de
fijacion provistos de roscas 1.S.O. estdndar. Las
especificaciones de apriete para los componentes o
conjuntos especiales se incluyen en las secciones
correspondientes del manual. Para evitar alabeos,
apriete los conjuntos provistos de varios elementos
de fijacion siguiendo un orden alterno y por etapas
progresivas, hasta conseguir el apriete especifi-
cado. A menos que se especifique otra cosa, las
especificaciones de apriete precisan una rosca lim-
piay seca. Los componentes deberdn estar a tempe-
ratura ambiente.

GENERALES

RO

A. Distancia entre caras

B. Diametro exterior de la rosca

ESPECIFICACION DE
A B APRIETE
(Tuerca) | (Perno)
Nm mekg ftelb

10 mm 6 mm 6 0,6 4,3

12 mm 8 mm 15 1,5 11

14mm | 10 mm 30 3,0 22

17mm | 12 mm 55 5,5 40

19mm | 14 mm 85 8,5 61

22mm | 16 mm 130 13 9

DEFINICION DE UNIDADES
Unidad Lectura Definicién Medicion

mm milimetros 103 metros Longitud
cm centimetros 10-2 metros Longitud
kg kilogramo 10° gramo Peso
N Newton 1 kg x m/sec? Fuerza
Nm Newton metro Nxm Apriete
m * kg Metro kilogramo m x kg Apriete
Pa Pascal N/m? Presion
N/mm Newton por milimetro N/mm Rigidez del muelle
L Litro — Volumen o capacidad
cm? Centimetro cabico — Volumen o capacidad
r/min Revoluciones por minuto — Ralenti del motor




LUBRICATION DIAGRAMS

SPEC

LUBRICATION DIAGRAMS
@ Oil delivery pipe

® Intake camshaft

(® Exhaust camshaft

@ Oil cleaner element

® Oil pump

® Main axle

@ Drive axle




SCHEMAS DE GRAISSAGE
SCHMIERSYSTEM-SCHAUBILDER SPEC
DIAGRAMAS DE LUBRICACION

F

SCHEMAS DE GRAIS-
SAGE

@® Tuyau d’arrivée d’huile

® Arbre a cames d’admission
(® Arbre a cames d’échappement
® Element du filtre 2 air

® Pompe 2 huile

® Arbre primaire

@ Arbre secondaire

SCHMIERSYSTEM-

SCHAUBILDER

@® Olzufuhrleitung

® EinlaB-Nockenwelle

® AuslaB-Nockenwelle

@ Oflfiltereinsatz

® Olpumpe

® Getriebe-Eingangswelle
@ Getriebe-Ausgangswelle

DIAGRAMAS DE LUBRI-
CACION

@ Tubo de distribucion del aceite
® Admisién del 4rbol de levas
® Escape del drbol de levas

® Elemento del filtro de aceite
(® Bomba de aceite

® Eje principal

@ Eje de salida



LUBRICATION DIAGRAMS

SPEC

@ Camshaft

® Connecting rod

® Qil cleaner element
® Crankshaft

® Main axle

® Drive axle

@ OQil delivery pipe




SCHEMAS DE GRAISSAGE
SCHMIERSYSTEM-SCHAUBILDER SPEC
DIAGRAMAS DE LUBRICACION

@ Arbre a cames

® Bielle

® Element du filtre a air
@ Vilebrequin

® Arbre primaire

® Arbre secondaire

@ Tuyau d’arrivée d’huile

@ Nockenwelle

® Pleuel

® Offiltereinsatz

® Kurbelwelle

® Getriebe-Eingangswelle
® Getriebe-Ausgangswelle
@ Olzufuhrleitung

@ Arbol de levas

® Biela

® Elemento del filtro de aceite
@ Arbol de levas

® Eje principal

® Eje de salida

@ Tubo de distribucion de aceite




CABLE ROUTING DIAGRAM

SPEC| U=

EC240000

CABLE ROUTING DIAGRAM

@ Hose guide Pass the fuel tank breather
(@ Brake hose hose behind handlebar, then
® Regulator insert it into the steering shaft
@ Fuel tank breather hose hole.

® Oil tank breather hose Pass the decompression

cable, regulator lead and lights
@ Sub wire harness switch lead under where the oll
Tail light lead hose is attached.

® TPS (throttle position sensor) lead Fasten the CDI magneto lead,
Neutral switch lead neutral switch lead and lights
@ Oil hose switch lead to the frame with a
@® Cylinder head breather hose plastic locking tie.

@ Hose holder [D] Fasten the sub wire harness
CDI magneto lead and lights switch lead to the
@ Clutch cable frame in front of the protector
Decompression cable of the sub wire harness with a
@@ Lights switch lead plastic locking tie and cut off
Carburetor breather hose the tie end.

Overflow hose

@ Coolant reservoir tank breather hose

® Clamp

Pass the cylinder head
breather hose along the right
side of the oil tank breather
hose.

Fasten the sub wire harness
to the frame with a plastic
locking tie ends at the lower
left of the frame and cut off
the tie end. For fastening,
pass the plastic locking tie
through the upper holes in the
engine brackets.

[G] Pass the sub wire harness
between the engine brackets.

Fasten the TPS lead (in the
sub wire harness) under the
frame so that it does not con-
tact the carburetor.




CHEMINEMENT DES CABLES
KABELFUHRUNG
DIAGRAMA DE RUTA DE CABLES

SPEC| U=

CHEMINEMENT DES
CABLES

@ Guide de flexible

®@ Tuyau de frein

® Régulateur

@® Reniflard de réservoir d’essence
® Reniflard de réservoir d’huile
® Bride

@ Faisceau de fils secondaires

Fil de feux arriere

(® Fil de TPS (copteur du papillon d’accélé-

ration)

Fil de contacteur de point mort
Flexible d’huile

Reniflard de culasse
Support de flexible

Fil de magnéto CDI

Cable d’embrayage

Cable du décompresseur
Fil de commutateur de feux
Reniflard de carburateur
Flexible de trop-plein

ClelPiSEEISEIISE)

liquide de refroidissement

]

colonne de direction.

Faire passer le cable du décompresseur, le
fil du régulateur et le fil du commutateur

des feux par-dessous & I’endroit ou le

flexible d’huile est attaché.

Attacher le fil de magnéto CDI, le fil de
contacteur de point mort et le fil de com-
mutateur des feux au cadre avec une atta-

che en plastique.

[D] Attacher le faisceau de fils secondaires et
le fil de commutateur des feux au cadre a
I’avant du protecteur de faisceau de fils
secondaires avec une attache en plastique

et couper I’extrémité de I’attache.

Faire passer le reniflard de culasse le long
du c6té droit du reniflard du réservoir

d’huile.

Attacher le faisceau de fil secondaire au
cadre a I’aide d’une attache en plastique
en placant son extrémité vers la partie
inférieure gauche du cadre et couper
I’extrémité de 1’attache. Pour 1’attacher,
faire passer 1’attache en plastique a tra-
vers les orifices supérieurs des supports

de moteur.

Faire passer le faisceau de fils secondaire

par les supports du moteur.

Attacher le fil de TPS (dans le faisceau de
fils secondaires) sous le cadre, en veillant

a ce qu’il ne touche pas le carburateur.

Flexible de reniflard du réservoir de

Faire passer le flexible de reniflard du
réservoir d’essence derriere le guidon,
puis I'insérer dans le trou de ’axe de la

KABELFUHRUNG

@ Kabelfiihrung

® Bremsschlauch

® Regler

@ Kraftstofftank-Bellftungsschlauch
® Oltank-Beliftungsschlauch

® Kabelbinder

@ Nebenkabelsatz

Rcklicht

@ Drosselklappensensor-Kabel
Leerlaufschalter-Kabel

@ Olschlauch

@® 2Zylinderkopf-Entliiftungsschlauch
@ Schlauchhalterung
CDI-Schwungradmagnetziinder-Ka-
bel

Kupplungszug
Dekompressionszug
Lichtschalterleitung
Vergaser-Entliftungsschlauch
Auslaufschutzschlauch
Kuhimittelausgleichstank-Luftungs-
schlauch

ClelRSE]E)

>]

Den Kraftstofftank-Beltftungs-
schlauch zwischen Lenker und

Zugstrebe fuhren und das Ende durch
die Bohrung im Nummerschild fuhren.
Den Dekompressionsseilzug, die Re-
gulatorleitung und die Lichtschalterlei-
tung unter der Stelle durchfiihren, wo

der Olschlauch angebracht ist.

Die CDI-Magnetziinderleitung, Leer-
laufschalterleitung und Lichtschalter-
leitung mit einem Plastiksperrband

am Rahmen befestigen.

[D] Den Nebenkabelbaum und die Licht-
schalterleitung mit einem Plastik-
sperrband am Rahmen vor dem
Schutz des Nebenkabelbaums befe-
stigen und das Bandende abschnei-

den.

Den ZyIinderkopf-Er]tlijftungsschlauch
Oltank-Bellftungs-

rechts vom
schlauch fuhren.

Den Nebenkabelbaum am Rahmen
mit mehrf. verwendb.-Kabelbinder un-
ten links am Rahmen befestigen und
das uberstehende Ende des Kabel-
binders abschneiden. Zum Befestigen
den Einweg-Kabelbinder durch die
oberen Lécher in den Motorblgeln

fuhren.

[©]

Motorlagern hindurchflhren.

Das TPS-Kabel (im Nebenkabel-
baum) unter dem Rahmen befestigen,
damit es nicht in Kontakt mit dem Ver-

gaser kommt.

Den Nebenkabelsatz zwischen den

DIAGRAMA DE RUTA DE
CABLES
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Guia del tubo
Tubo del freno

~
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Tubo respiradero del depdsito de combus-
tible

Tubo respiradero del depésito de aceite
Abrazadera

Sub-cableado

Cable de la luz trasera

Cable TPS (sensor de posicion del acele-
rador)

Cable del interruptor de punto muerto
Tubo de aceite

Tubo respiradero de la culata

Soporte del tubo

Cable del magneto CDI

Cable del embrague

Cable de descompresién

Cable del interruptor de las luces

Tubo respiradero del carburador

Tubo de desbordamiento

Tubo respiradero del depésito de reserva
del refrigerante

Pasar el tubo respiradero del depdsito de
combustible por detrds del manillar y des-
pués insertarlo en del orificio del eje de la
direccion.

Pasar el cable de descompresion, el cable
del regulador y el cable del interruptor de
las luces por debajo de la zona de coloca-
cién del tubo de aceite.

Sujetar el cable del magneto CDI, el cable
del interruptor de punto muerto y el cable
del interruptor de las luces al bastidor con
una conexion pléstica de cierre.

Sujetar el sub-cableado y el cable del inte-
rruptor de las luces al bastidor enfrente
del protector del sub-cableado con una
conexion pldstica de cierre y cortar el
extremo de la conexidn pldstica.

Pasar el tubo respiradero de la culata por
el lado derecho del tubo respiradero del
depdsito de aceite.

Sujetar el cable del sub-cableado al basti-
dor con los extremos de una conexion
plastica de cierre en la parte inferior
izquierda del bastidor y cortar el extremo
de la conexién pldstica. Para sujetar, pasar
la conexion plastica de cierre a través de
los agujeros superiores de las ménsulas
del motor.

Pasar el sub-cableado entre las ménsulas
del motor.

Sujetar el cable TPS (del sub